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Selayang Pandang Keamanan

membaca, memahami, serta menerima syarat dan ketentuan pedoman
ini dan semua instruksi di https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4 KECUALI
SEBAGAIMANA DISEBUTKAN SECARA TEGAS DALAM KEBIJAKAN LAYANAN
PURNAJUAL YANG TERSEDIA DI HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY,
PRODUK DAN SEMUA MATERI DAN KONTEN YANG TERSEDIA MELALUI
PRODUK DISEDIAKAN "SEBAGAIMANA ADANYA" DAN "SEBAGAIMANA
TERSEDIA" TANPA JAMINAN ATAU KETENTUAN APAPUN.

C Dengan menggunakan produk ini, Anda menyatakan bahwa Anda telah

/\ PERINGATAN

1. OSMO™ Action 4 mengandung magnet. Jauhkan kamera dari magcard, kartu
IC, hard disk, chip RAM, perangkat medis implan seperti alat pacu jantung,
dan p lain untuk JANGAN gunakan baterai di
i is atau elektr yang kuat. Jika tidak, papan
sirkuit dapat mengalami malafungsi.

. Bersihkan baterai, lensa, tutup pelindung lensa, dan tutup USB-C dengan kain
yang bersih dan kering. Jika tidak, Osmo Action 4 mungkin tidak lagi tahan air.
Semua lubang pada OSMO Action 4 memiliki bahan kedap air yang terpasang.
JANGAN menusuk lubang.

. Ikuti petunjuk dalam panduan pengguna untuk memastikan baterai
terpasang, penutup USB-C tertutup, dan penutup pelindung lensa
dikencangkan dengan benar. Pastikan Osmo Action 4 kering sebelum melepas
baterai.

. JANGAN biarkan baterai terpapar cairan apapun. JANGAN biarkan baterai
dalam keadaan lembap atau terkena hujan. JANGAN biarkan baterai terendam
air. Jika tidak, dapat terjadi ledakan atau kebakaran. Apabila baterai terjatuh
ke dalam air, segera letakkan di tempat yang aman dan terbuka. Jaga jarak
aman dari baterai sampai benar-benar kering. JANGAN menggunakan baterai
lagi, dan buang baterai dengan benar seperti yang dijelaskan pada poin 21.

. Padamkan api baterai menggunakan air, pasir, selimut api, atau api

N

w

IS

w

Pastikan baterai di lokasi

daya baterai

yang tahan api.

20. Jauhkan baterai dari benda logam, seperti kacamata, jam tangan, perhiasan,
dan jepit rambut. JANGAN membawa baterai yang rusak atau baterai dengan
tingkat daya baterai lebih tinggi dari 50%.

. Hanya buang baterai setelah benar-benar mengosongkan dayanya. JANGAN
membuang baterai ke dalam wadah sampah biasa. Patuhi peraturan
setempat Anda tentang pembuangan dan daur ulang baterai.

N
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. Komponen rumit di dalam Osmo Action 4 dapat rusak jika terjadi benturan dan
menyebabkan unit kamera tidak berfungsi dengan benar.

. Hanya gunakan kain lembut kering untuk membersihkan Osmo Action 4.
JANGAN menggunakan pembersih cair atau cairan yang mengandung alkohol
JANGAN membersihkan bagian dalam tutup pelindung lensa dengan cairan.
Pastikan lensa dan tutup pelindung lensa kering dan bersih. Pasir dan debu
dapat merusak lensa dan air dapat berdampak negatif terhadap performa.

. Jauhkan Osmo Action 4 dari pasir dan debu. Cuci unit kamera jika lubang pada

Osmo Action 4 tersumbat oleh pasir, debu, atau zat lainnya. Pastikan semua

penutup dan kompartemen ditutup sebelum mencuci Osmo Action 4.

Beberapa bagian kecil dari Osmo Action 4 merupakan bahaya tersedak. Jauhkan

dari anak-anak dan hewan.

. Lensa dan tutup filter lensa terdiri dari kaca. Pastikan untuk berhati-hati jika
salah satunya pecah.

. Tepi baterai tajam. Pastikan untuk berhati-hati saat menangani.

. JANGAN memasukkan benda tajam ke dalam port USB-C atau slot kartu microSD.
. JANGAN menggunakan OSMO Action 4 di dalam pemandian air panas. JANGAN
biarkan OSMO Action 4 bersentuhan dengan cairan korosif atau tidak diketahui.

9. JANGAN menggunakan OSMO Action 4 selama badai petir.

10. JANGAN membongkar atau memperbaiki OSMO Action 4 sendiri.
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serbuk kering.

. JANGAN membongkar atau menusuk baterai dengan cara apapun. JANGAN
menggunakan atau mengisi daya baterai yang menggelembung, bocor, atau
rusak. Jika baterai tidak normal, hubungi DJI OSMO untuk bantuan lebih
lanjut.

. Baterai harus digunakan pada suhu antara -20° hingga 45°C (-4° hingga 113°F).
Penggunaan baterai di lingkungan dengan suhu di atas 45°C (113°F) dapat
menyebabkan kebakaran atau ledakan. Sebelum menggunakan baterai di
lingkungan suhu rendah, disarankan untuk mengisi daya baterai penuh
di lingkungan suhu normal. Pengisian daya baterai pada suhu ideal dapat
memperpanjang masa pakai baterai.

. JANGAN menjatuhkan atau membenturkan baterai. JANGAN meletakkan
benda berat di atas baterai. JANGAN menggunakan baterai yang pernah
mengalami benturan atau hantaman keras.

. Baterai mengandung elektrolit yang sangat korosif. Apabila kulit atau mata
terpapar elektrolit tersebut, segera cuci area yang terpapar dengan air dan
segera periksakan diri ke medis.

.JANGAN memanaskan baterai. JANGAN menggunakan pengering rambut
untuk mengeringkan baterai atau memasukkan baterai ke dalam oven
microwave atau wadah bertekanan.
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.Baterai harus diisi dayanya melalui Osmo Action 4 atau Wadah Baterai
Multifungsi Osmo Action. DJl OSMO tidak bertanggung jawab jika baterai diisi
dayanya menggunakan pengisi daya non-DJI OSMO.

.JANGAN mengisi daya baterai di dekat bahan yang mudah terbakar atau
permukaan yang mudah terbakar seperti karpet atau kayu. JANGAN

i baterai tanpa selama isian daya.

. Isi daya baterai dalam rentang suhu 5° hingga 40°C (41° hingga 104°F). Suhu
pengisian ideal adalah 22° hingga 28°C (72° hingga 82°F). Pengisian daya
pada rentang suhu ideal dapat memperpanjang masa pakai baterai. JANGAN
mengisi daya baterai segera setelah digunakan. Suhu baterai mungkin terlalu
tinggi dan dapat menyebabkan kerusakan serius pada baterai.

. Putuskan sambungan pengisi daya saat tidak digunakan. Periksa pengisi daya
secara berkala untuk mengetahui adanya kerusakan pada kabel, steker, dan
bagian lain dari pengisi daya. JANGAN menggunakan pengisi daya yang rusak.
JANGAN membersihkan pengisi daya dengan alkohol terdenaturasi atau
pelarut mudah terbakar lainnya.

15.Jauhkan baterai dari anak-anak dan hewan.

16.JANGAN meninggalkan baterai di dekat sumber panas seperti tungku,
pemanas, atau di dalam kendaraan pada hari yang panas. Hindari menyimpan
baterai di bawah sinar matahari langsung. JANGAN menyimpan baterai di
lingkungan dengan suhu di atas 60°C (140°F). Suhu penyimpanan ideal adalah
22° hingga 28°C (71,6° hingga 82,4°F).

. Simpan Osmo Action 4 di tempat berventilasi dan jaga Osmo Action 4 tetap
kering untuk mencegah kondensasi pada lensa kamera. Disarankan untuk

i kamera di lii dengan kurang dari 40%.

. JANGAN menyimpan baterai dalam keadaan baterai kosong sepenuhnya
dalam jangka waktu yang lama. Jika tidak, baterai dapat kehabisan daya dan
menyebabkan kerusakan yang tidak dapat diperbaiki. Kosongkan baterai
hingga 40-65% jika tidak akan digunakan dalam 10 hari atau lebih. Hal ini
dapat memperpanjang siklus hidup baterai.

19. Sebelum menggunakan baterai pada penerbangan maskapai penerbangan,
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PEMBERITAHUAN

. Baterai dirancang untuk menghentikan pengisian daya saat penuh. Disarankan
untuk mengawasi proses pengisian daya dan mencabut baterai setelah daya
terisi penuh.

2. Baterai akan memasuki mode hibernasi jika habis dan disimpan dalam waktu
yang lama. Isi ulang baterai untuk mengeluarkannya dari mode hibernasi.

3. Lepaskan baterai dari Osmo Action 4 dan simpan baterai dalam Wadah Baterai
Multifungsi Osmo Action jika disimpan dalam waktu lama.

4. Saat menggunakan Wadah Baterai Multifungsi Osmo Action untuk mengisi daya
Baterai Ekstrem Osmo Action, disarankan menggunakan Pengisi Daya USB-C
DJI 30 W atau pengisi daya USB-C yang mendukung Penyaluran Daya atau PPS
(Pengiriman Daya yang Dapat Diprogram).

5. Letakkan Wadah Baterai Multifungsi Osmo Action pada permukaan yang rata
dan stabil saat digunakan. Pastikan perangkat telah diisolasi dengan benar untuk
mencegah bahaya kebakaran.

6. JANGAN mencoba menyentuh terminal logam pada Kotak Baterai Multifungsi
Osmo Action.

Spesifikasi

Model AC003

Suhu Operasional -20 hingga 45°C (-4° hingga 113°F)
Wi-Fi

Protokol 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

Frekuensi Operasi 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Daya Transmisi (EIRP)

Bluetooth
Protokol BLE 5.0, BR/EDR
2,4000-2,4835 GHz

<14 dBm

Frekuensi Operasi
Daya Transmisi (EIRP)
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Ringkasan Keselamatan

A

Dengan menggunakan produk ini, anda menyatakan bahawa anda
telah membaca, memahami dan menerima terma dan syarat garis
panduan ini dan semua arahan di https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4
KECUALI SEPERTIMANA YANG DIBERIKAN DENGAN NYATA DALAM
DASAR PERKHIDMATAN SELEPAS JUALAN YANG TERSEDIA DI HTTPS://
WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY, PRODUK DAN SEMUA BAHAN
DAN KANDUNGAN YANG TERSEDIA MELALUI PRODUK DISEDIAKAN
"SEBAGAIMANA ADANYA" DAN ATAS "ASAS YANG TERSEDIA" TANPA
SEBARANG WARANTI ATAU SYARAT.

19.Sebelum mengambil bateri dalam penerbangan syarikat penerbangan,
nyahcas bateri sepenuhnya. Pastikan untuk menyahcas bateri di lokasi kalis
api.

20. Jauhkan pemegang dari objek logam seperti cermin mata, jam tangan, barang
kemas dan pin rambut. JANGAN angkut bateri yang rosak atau dengan tahap
bateri lebih tinggi daripada 50%.

21. Hanya buang bateri selepas dinyahcas sepenuhnya. JANGAN buang bateri ke
dalam bekas sampah biasa. Patuhi peraturan tempatan berkenaan pelupusan
dan pengitaran semula bateri anda dengan ketat.
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0OSMO™ Action 4 mengandungi magnet. Untuk mengelakkan gangguan,
jauhkan kamera daripada magcard, kad IC, cakera keras, cip RAM, peranti
implan perubatan seperti perentak jantung dan peranti-peranti lain. JANGAN
guna bateri dalam persekitaran elektrostatik atau elektromagnet yang kuat.
Jika tidak, papan litar mungkin tidak berfungsi.

. Bersihkan bateri, kanta, penutup perlindungan kanta dan penutup USB-C

dengan kain bersih dan kering. Jika tidak, Osmo Action 4 mungkin tidak lagi
kalis air. Semua lubang pada Osmo Action 4 mempunyai bahan kalis air
terbina dalam. JANGAN cucuk lubang tersebut.

Ikut arahan dalam manual pengguna untuk memastikan bateri dipasang,
penutup USB-C ditutup dan penutup perlindungan kanta diketatkan dengan
betul. Pastikan Osmo Action 4 kering sebelum mengeluarkan bateri.

. JANGAN benarkan bateri bersentuhan dengan cecair. JANGAN biarkan bateri

tersebut dilitupi kelembapan atau dibasahi hujan. JANGAN jatuhkan bateri
ke dalam air. Sekiranya ini terjadi, letupan atau kebakaran boleh berlaku.
Jika bateri jatuh ke dalam air, segera letakkan di kawasan yang selamat
dan terbuka. Kekalkan jarak yang selamat dari bateri sehingga ia kering
sepenuhnya. JANGAN guna bateri sekali lagi dan buang bateri dengan betul
seperti yang dijelaskan dalam perkara 21.

. Padamkan api bateri dengan menggunakan air, pasir, selimut api atau alat

pemadam api serbuk kering.

. JANGAN buka bateri atau menusuknya dengan cara apa pun. JANGAN guna

atau cas bateri yang bengkak, bocor atau rosak. Jika bateri tidak normal,
hubungi DJl OSMO untuk mendapatkan bantuan lanjut.

. Bateri hendaklah digunakan pada suhu antara -20° hingga 45° C (-4° hingga

113° F). Penggunaan bateri dalam persekitaran di atas 45° C (113° F) boleh
menyebabkan kebakaran atau letupan. Sebelum menggunakan bateri dalam
persekitaran suhu rendah, disyorkan untuk mengecas bateri sepenuhnya
dalam persekitaran suhu biasa. Mengecas bateri pada julat suhu yang ideal
dapat memanjangkan hayat bateri.

. JANGAN jatuhkan atau hentam bateri. JANGAN letakkan objek berat pada

bateri. JANGAN gunakan bateri yang telah terlibat dalam kemalangan atau
terkena hentaman kuat.

. Elektrolit dalam bateri sangat mengakis. Sekiranya elektrolit terkena pada

kulit atau mata anda, segera basuh kawasan tersebut dengan air dan
dapatkan rawatan doktor.

.JANGAN panaskan bateri. JANGAN guna pengering rambut untuk

mengeringkan bateri atau masukkan bateri ke dalam ketuhar gelombang
mikro atau bekas bertekanan.

.Bateri mesti dicas melalui Osmo Action 4 atau Sarung Bateri Pelbagai

Fungsi Osmo Action. DJI OSMO tidak bertanggungjawab jika bateri dicas
menggunakan pengecas bukan DJI OSMO.

.JANGAN cas bateri dekat dengan bahan mudah terbakar atau pada

permukaan yang mudah terbakar seperti permaidani atau kayu. JANGAN
biarkan bateri tanpa pengawasan semasa pengecasan.

. Cas bateri pada suhu antara 5° hingga 40° C (41 ° hingga 104 ° F). Suhu yang ideal

untuk mengecas ialah antara 22° hingga 28° C (72° hingga 82° F ). Mengecas pada
julat suhu yang ideal dapat memanjangkan hayat bateri. JANGAN cas bateri
sebaik sahaja selepas penggunaan. Suhu bateri mungkin terlalu tinggi dan boleh
menyebabkan kerosakan serius pada bateri.

. Putuskan sambungan pengecas apabila tidak digunakan. Periksa pengecas

dengan kerap untuk mengesan kerosakan pada kord, palam dan bahagian lain
pengecas. JANGAN guna pengecas yang rosak. JANGAN bersihkan pengecas
dengan alkohol ternyahasli atau pelarut mudah terbakar lain.

. Jauhkan bateri daripada capaian kanak-kanak dan haiwan.
.JANGAN tinggalkan bateri berhampiran sumber haba seperti relau atau

pemanas, atau dalam kenderaan pada hari yang panas. Elakkan menyimpan
bateri di bawah cahaya matahari langsung. JANGAN simpan bateri dalam
persekitaran dengan suhu lebih tinggi daripada 60° C (140° F). Suhu
penyimpanan yang ideal ialah 22° C hingga 28° C (71.6° hingga 82.4° F).

.Simpan Osmo Action 4 dan bateri di tempat yang berudara dan pastikan

Osmo Action 4 kering untuk mengelakkan pemeluwapan pada kanta kamera.
Disyorkan untuk menyimpan kamera dalam persekitaran dengan kelembapan
lebih rendah daripada 40%.

.JANGAN simpan bateri untuk jangka masa yang panjang setelah dinyahcas

sepenuhnya. Jika tidak, bateri mungkin dinyahcaskan secara berlebihan dan
menyebabkan kerosakan yang tidak boleh diperbaiki. Nyahcaskan bateri
hingga 40-65% jika ia akan tidak digunakan selama 10 hari atau lebih. Ini
dapat memanjangkan jangka hayat bateri dengan lebih lama.

. Komponen rumit dalam Osmo Action 4 mungkin rosak apabila terjatuh dan
menyebabkan kamera tidak berfungsi.

~

. Hanya guna kain kering yang lembut untuk membersihkan Osmo Action 4.
JANGAN guna sebarang cecair pencuci atau cecair yang mengandungi alkohol.
JANGAN bersihkan bahagian dalam penutup perlindungan kanta dengan cecair.
Pastikan penutup perlindungan kanta dan kanta kering dan bersih. Pasir dan
habuk boleh merosakkan kanta dan air boleh menjejaskan prestasi secara
negatif.

. Jauhkan Osmo Action 4 daripada pasir dan habuk. Basuh kamera jika lubang

pada Osmo Action 4 tersumbat dengan pasir, habuk atau bahan lain. Pastikan

semua penutup dan petak ditutup sebelum mencuci Osmo Action 4.

Beberapa bahagian kecil Osmo Action 4 boleh menyebabkan bahaya tercekik.

Jauhkan daripada capaian kanak-kanak dan haiwan.

. Kanta dan penutup penapis kanta terdiri daripada kaca. Pastikan anda berhati-
hati jika salah satu pecah.
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. Bahagian tepi bateri tajam. Pastikan anda berhati-hati semasa mengendalikan.

7. JANGAN masukkan objek tajam ke dalam port USB-C atau slot kad microSD.

. JANGAN guna Osmo Action 4 di dalam mata air panas. JANGAN biarkan Osmo
Action 4 bersentuhan dengan cecair yang mengakis atau yang tidak diketahui.

. JANGAN guna Osmo Action 4 semasa ribut petir.

10.JANGAN pisahkan atau baiki Osmo Action 4 sendiri.

PEMBERITAHUAN

. Bateri direka untuk menghentikan pengecasan apabila telah penuh. Adalah
disyorkan untuk memantau kemajuan pengecasan dan memutuskan sambungan
bateri apabila telah dicas sepenuhnya.

. Bateri akan memasuki mod hibernasi jika habis dan disimpan untuk jangka
masa yang panjang. Cas semula bateri untuk mengeluarkannya daripada mod
hibernasi.

®

©
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3. Keluarkan bateri daripada Osmo Action 4 dan simpan bateri dalam Bekas Bateri
Pelbagai Fungsi Osmo Action apabila disimpan untuk tempoh yang lama.

4. Apabila menggunakan Sarung Bateri Pelbagai Fungsi Osmo Action untuk
mengecas Bateri Osmo Action Extreme, disyorkan untuk menggunakan Pengecas.
USB-C DJI 30 W atau pengecas USB-C yang menyokong Penghantaran Kuasa atau
PPS (Penghantaran Kuasa Boleh Diprogram).

5. Letakkan Sarung Bateri Pelbagai Fungsi Osmo Action pada permukaan yang
rata dan stabil apabila digunakan. Pastikan peranti ditebat dengan betul untuk
mengelakkan bahaya kebakaran.

6. JANGAN cuba sentuh terminal logam pada Sarung Bateri Pelbagai Fungsi Osmo
Action.

Spesifikasi

Model AC003

Suhu Pengendalian -20 hingga 45° C (-4° hingga 113° F)
Wi-Fi

Protokol 802.11a/b/g/n/ac

Frekuensi Pengendalian
Kuasa Transmisi (EIRP)

2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Bluetooth

Protokol

Frekuensi Pengendalian
Kuasa Transmisi (EIRP)

BLE 5.0, BR/EDR
2.4000-2.4835 GHz
<14 dBm
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C M3MON3BAHETO Ha TO3M MPOAYKT Bue Aeknapupare, ue cTe npoveny,
Y\l e Yo 1 o e s
Ha https:/ dji. tion-4 C U3K/TIOYEHUE HA
W3PNYHO I'IPELlOCTABEHVITE B NONIUTUKWUTE 3A CNIEANPOAAXBEHO
OBC/NIY)KBAHE, HAIUYHW HA HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY,
MPOAYKTBLT U BCUYKM MATEPUANU U CbABPXXAHUE, HANMYHW YPE3
NPOAYKTA, CE NPEAOCTABAT , KAKTO CA” U1, KAKTO CA HAJIMYHWU" BE3
TAPAHUWS N CbCTOSIHME OT KAKBBTO U A E BUA.

/N MPEAYNPEXAEHIE]

1. OSMO™ Action 4 cbabpXa MarHUTU. [pbXTe KaMepata Aaney oT KapTh ¢
MarHUTHa /IeHTa, CMapT KapTi, TBbPAN ANCcKoBe, RAM NaMeT, MMMAaHTIpyemMm
MEeANUMHCKN YCTPOIACTBA, KaTo neiicmelikbpu U ApYrv ycTpoiicTea, 3a Aa
n3berHeTe cMylyeHus. HE U3nonssaiite 6aTepusita B CUIHA €NeKTPOCTaTUUHA
VAW eneKTPOMarHNTHa cpeaa. B NpoTUBEH Cnyuaii nnaTkaTa Moxe aa ce
noepeay.
MouncTeTe 6aTepusTa, 06eKTMBa, 3ALUMTHIS Kanak Ha 06ekTMBa 1 USB-C kanaka
€ unCTa, cyxa Kbpna. B npoTueeH ciyyaii, Osmo Action 4 noseye HAMa Aa e
BOAOYCTOMUMBA. Bcukm oTBOpPY Ha Osmo Action 4 UMaT BrpaaeH maTepuan 3a
BoAoycToluMBOCT, HE 6bpKaiiTe B 0TBOPUTE.
CnepBaiiTe MHCTPYKUMMTE B PLKOBOACTBOTO 3a ynoTpe6a, 3a Aa ce yBepuTe,
e 6aTepuaTa e MOHTUpaHa, USB-C KanakbT e 3aTBOPeH 1 3aLyUTHUAT Kanak
Ha 06eKTMBa e NPaBU/HO 3aTerHar. Yeeperte ce, e Osmo Action 4 e cyxa,
npeav pa n3saaguTe 6atepunTa.
HE nosBonsiBaiiTe nonaaaHeTo Ha TeuHocT B 6aTepusTta. HE ocTaBsiite
6GaTepusiTa Mokpa A HaBBLH B AbXAA. HE n3nycKaiiTe GaTepusiTa BLE Boaa. B
NPOTUBEH CNlyuaii MOXe Aa BL3HNKHE EKCMNIO3MS AV Noxap. AKo 6aTepusTa
nagHe BLB BOAA, He3a6aBHO 5 NOCTaBETE Ha 6€30NACHO 1 OTKPUTO MACTO.
MoaabpiaiiTe 6e30NacHO pascTosHMe OT 6aTepuaTa, AOKATO TA U3CbXHE
HanbaHo. HE u3non3saiite 6aTepusiTa OTHOBO 1 A N3XBBLP/IETE NPABUHO,
KaKTo e onucaHo B Touka 21.
MoTyuweTe Bb3NNameHsiBaHe Ha 6aTepusTa, M3NON3BaKKN BOAA, NACHK,
0/€AN0 3a raceHe Ha NOXap UM NOXaporacuTeN CbC CyX Npax.
HE pasrno6sBaiite n He npo6nsaiiTe 6aTepusTa NO HUKaKbB HauuH. HE
usnonssaiite n HE 3apexaaiiTe HaayTw, Teyalm unm nospeaeHn 6atepuum.
Ako 6aTepusiTa He e HopManHa, cebpxere ce ¢ D)l OSMO 3a AonbaHUTENHa
nomouy,
BaTepuaTa Tpsi6Ba Aa ce M3NoN3Ba MM TeMnepaTypa Mexay -20° 1 45°C (ot
-4° po 113°F). M3non3BaHeTo Ha 6aTepusTa B cpeaa Haa 45°C (113°F) moxe
Aa AoBeae A0 NOXap UAM ekcnnosus. Mpean Aa usnonssate 6atepusnta
B CpeAa C HICKa TeMnepaTypa, e NPenopbyBa Aa A 3apeAUTe HAMbLHO B
Ccpepa ¢ HopmanHa TemnepaTypa. 3apexaaHeTo Ha GaTepusTa Npu uaeanHa
TeMnepaTypa MoXe Aa yABIK XMBOTA Ha GaTepusTa.
HE u3nyckaiite u He yapsiiTe 6aTepunTe. HE NoCTaBsiiTe TeXKN NpeaMeTI
Bbpxy 6aTepusTta. HE usnonssaiite 6aTepus, KOATO e yyacTBana B C6NBLCBLK
VAN TeXBK yaap.
ENeKTponnTUTe B 6aTEPUATa Ca CUHO KOPO3UBHM. AKO €NeKTPONWT BAe3 B
KOHTAKT ¢ BalaTta koxa unm oun, He3abaBHO N3MWiiTe 3acerHaTaTa o6nact ¢
BO/AA 1 NOTBPCETE MEAVILMHCKA NOMOLLY.
0. HE 3arpsBaiite Garepmma HE n3nonsgaiTe cewoap, 3a Aa MscywnTte
bypHa UM CbA NOA Hansrake.
. BatepusiTa TpA6Ba Aa ce 3apeay Ype3 Osmo Action 4 WK MyATUdYHKUMOHANHUS
Ky$ap 3a 6atepus Osmo Action. DJl OSMO He noema oTr , aKo
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A0 40-65%, ako HAMa Aa ce u3nonsea 3a 10 uam noseye aHn. ToBa Moxe
3HAUMTENHO A3 VALK KNBOTa Ha 6aTepusTa.

19.MpeaAn aa B3emeTe 6aTepusi Ha CAMONIETEH MONET, HAMBLAHO 5 pa3peseTe.
VBepere ce, ye 6aTepusTa € U3TOLLEHA HA OTHEYNOPHO MACTO.

20. lpwxTe 6aTepusTa Aaney OT MeTa/H/ NPEAMETM KaTo 04MNA, HYAaCOBHULM,
6uxyTa n pnbun. HE TpaHcnopTupaiiTe nospegeHa 6atepus unm 6atepus cbe
3apAa Haa 50%.

21. Vi3xBbpneTe 6aTepUATa CaMO CReA MLAHOTO it paspexaaHe. HE nsxebpasiite
6aTepusTa B 06UKHOBEH KOHTeiiHep 3a OTNaabLV. CnasBaiiTe CTPUKTHO
MeCTHUTE Pa3nopeABy OTHOCHO W3XBBLPAAHETO U PEUMKAMPAHETO HaA
6aTepuaTa.

BHUMAHVE

CNOXHMTE KOMMOHEHTH B OSMO Action 4 MoraT Aa 6bAAT MOBPEAEHN MU VAP
V1 A3 NPULMHAT HEN3NPABHOCT Ha kamepaTa.

V3non3saiite eANHCTBEHO Meka Cyxa Kbpna 3a nodncTBae Ha Osmo Action 4.
HE u3n0on3saiiTe TeYHM NOYNCTBALLM NPENaPaTi WA TEYHOCTH, ChAbPXALLM
ankoxon. HE NOUNCTBaliTe BLTPEWIHOCTTA Ha 3aLMTHIA Kanak Ha o6eKTUBa
TeUHOCT. YBepeTe ce, ye 06ekTIBa 1 NPEANasHIAs Kanak Ha 06eKTBa ca Cyxin
W uncTn. MACLKBT M NpaxbT MOraT A3 NOBPEAAT 06eKTMBa, a BoAaTa MOXe Aa
noennse oTpuUaTenHo Ha pa6otara.

NlpbxTe Osmo Action 4 ganey oT NACHLK U Npax. M3muiiTe Kamepara, ako
oTBOpMTE Ha Osmo Action 4 ca 3anyLLEHI OT MSCLK, MPaxX W APyrY BelLecTsa.
VBepeTe ce, {e BCUUKM Kanauy v OTAENIEHNS Ca 3aTBOPEHU, MPeAV Aa n3MmeTe
Osmo Action 4.

Hskou Mankut 4acTi Ha Osmo Action 4 NpeACTaBNsBaT ONAcHOCT OT 33AaBAHe.
CbXpaHsABaiiTe Ha MACTO, HEAOCTBIHO 3a AELA U XUBOTHU.

06eKTMBLT 1 GUNTLPHATA Kanavka Ha OGEKTVBa Ce CLCTOAT OT CTLKNO. YBepeTe
Ce, ue CTe BHUMATe/HI, aKO HSKOE OT TSIX Ce CUynu.
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Kpauwata Ha 6aTepnaTa ca ocTpu. YBepeTe ce, Ye CTe BHUMaTenHu npu pabota.
HE nocrassiite ocTpn npeamety 8 USB-C ropTa i cioTa 3a microSD kapTa.

HE u3non3ealite Osmo Action 4 & u3gopy c ropetija BoAa. HE nossonsgaiite Ha
0Osmo Action 4 Aa BA3a B KOHTAKT C KOPOSNBHY NIV HENZBECTHY TEUHOCTI.

o~

9. HE n3nonseaiite Osmo Action 4 no Bpeme Ha rpbMOTEBUYHM Bypu.
10. HE pasrnio6sigaiite u HE nonpassiite OSMo Action 4 CaMOCTOSTENHO.

USBECTUE
BaTepusTa e NpoekTMpaHa Aa C1pa 3apeXAaHETO, KOraTo e HaMbAHO 3apeAeHa.
MpenopbuUnTeNHO € Aa CieaUTe HaNpeabKa Ha 3aPEXAAHETO U Aa U3KIKYBATE
6aTepuATa, KOraTo € HaMBAHO 3apezena.

[ d

BaTepusiTa Uije BAe3e B PEXVM Ha XVIBEPHALVR, aKO G/e U3TOLLEHa 1 CbXpaHeHa
3a NpoAbLAXMTENEH Nepuoa. Mpe3apeseTe 6aTepusTa, 3a Aa A N3BaAUTe OT
xnbepHauuaTa.

V3BageTe 6atepuaTta o OSMO Action 4 1 i CLXPaHABaIATE B MHOTO(YHKLVOHANHIS
Kyap 3a 6aTepun Osmo Action, KOTaTo ce CbXPaHsiBa 3a NPOABIKATENEH NepUoz
o Bpeme.
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TPV M3NON3BaHe Ha MHOTOdYHKUVIOHANHATa KyTusi 33 GaTepuy Osmo Action 3a
3apexare Ha eKCTpemHuTe GaTepyv Osmo Action ce Npenopbysa 4a uanonssare
3apAAHO YCTPOIACTEO DJI 30 W USB-C 1nm USB-C 3apSiAHO YCTPOVCTBO, KoeTo
NoAABPXa 3aXp: wu PPS (npor p

TocTaBeTe MHOTOGYHKLMOHANHATA KyTs 33 6aTepun OSMo ACtion Bbpxy pasHa
11 CTabnHa MOBBPXHOCT, KOraTo Ce M3NoN38a. YBepere ce, e yCTpoViCTBOTO e

v

6aTepusTa ce 3apeXAa C MOMOLLTA Ha 3apsIAHO YCTPOIACTBO, KOETO He e DjI
0OSMoO.

. HE 3apexaaiite 6aTepusTa 61130 A0 3aNafMMK MaTepUani UAM BbPXY
3aNanUMI NOBBLPXHOCTI KATO KUAWUM UAM ALPBO. He ocTaBsiiTe 6aTepuaTa
6e3 Haa30p N0 BpeMe Ha 3apexzaHe.

. 3apeaeTe 6aTepusnTa Npy TemMnepaTypeH AvanasoH ot 5° Ao 40°C (41° go
104°F). NaeanHuaT TemnepaTypeH AnanasoH 3a 3apexaaHe e ot 22° ao 28°C
(0T 72° po 82°F ). 3apexaaHeTo Npu naeaneH TeMnepaTypeH AnanasoH Moxe
Aa yABIKM XMBOTa Ha 6aTepusTa. HE 3apexpalite 6aTepusta BegHara cnes
ynoTpe6a. TemnepaTypaTa Ha 6aTepusiTa MOXe Aa € TEbp/AE BUCOKA 1 MOXE
ia ¥ NPUUMHY cepro3Ha NoBpeaa.

. PaskayeTe 3apAAHOTO YCTPOICTBO, KOTraTo He Ce U3NoN3Ba. PeAoBHO
nposepsBaiiTe 3apAAHOTO YCTPOVCTEO 3a NoBpeAa Ha KaGena, uiencena u
APYIYI YACTI Ha 33PAAHOTO YCTPOVCTEO. HE M3non3BaliTe NOBPEACHO 3apAAHO

E nouncrsaiite YCTPOIACTBO C AeHATYpUpaH ankoxon
WM ApYrv 3ananumu pasTEOpUTENU.

15. CbxpaHsBaiiTe 6aTepusiTa Ha MACTO, HEAOCTBLIHO 3a AeLa 1 KMBOTHU.

16. HE ocTaBsiiTe 6aTepunaTa 6A130 A0 U3TOUHULM HA TONAMHA, KaTo New,
HarpesaTen uaM B aBTOMOGWN B ropeLy AeH. U36srsaiite aa cbxpaHssaTte
6aTepusiTa Ha npsika cibHueBa cBeTaMHa. HE ChxpaHsiBaiiTe 6aTepusiTa B
cpeaa ¢ TemnepaTypa no-Bucoka ot 60° C (140° F). UaeanHaTa Temnepatypa
Ha CbXpaHeHue e Mexay 22°C 40 28°C (71.6° ao 82.4° F).

. CbxpaHsBaiite Osmo Action 4 1 6aTepusiTa Ha NPOBETPUBO MACTO 1 OCTaBeTe
0Osmo Action 4 cyx, 3a Aa NpeAOTBPATUTE KOHAEH3ALMS BLPXY 06eKTUBA Ha
Kamepara. MpenopbyBa ce KamMepaTa Aa Ce CbXPaHsIBa B CPEAA C BAXHOCT
noga 40%.

18.HE ¢ 3a Npoa nepvop, ciea kato e 6una

HanbAHO paspeAeHa. B npoTMBeH cnyuaii 6aTepunTa MOXe Aa AOCTUIHE
CBPBXPa3speXAaHe 1 Aa NPUUMHI HEMONPaBUMM WeT. PaspeaeTe 6aTepusTa

N

@

IS

]

P paHo, 3a Aa NPeAOTBPATITE ONACHOCT OT NoXap.
HE ce onuTBaiiTe Aa 4OKOCBATE MeTanHUTe KAeMi Ha MyATUGYHKUNOHANHIS
Kydap 3a 6arepim Osmo Action.

o

Cneuyndukauyumn
Mogen AC003
-20° 20 45°C (-4° go 113°F)

PaGoTHa Temnepatypa
Wi-Fi

MpoTokon 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

PaGoTHa uecToTa 2,400-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

MouwHoCT Ha TpaHcMnena 2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
(EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Bluetooth
Mpotokon BLE 5.0, BR/EDR
2,4000 - 2,4835 GHz

MoLwHOCT Ha TpaHcmMucus <14 dBm
(EIRP)

Pa6oTHa yectoTa
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Strucny prehled bezpecnosti

Pouzivanim tohoto produktu potvrzujete, Ze jste si precetli, porozumli

A a souhlasite s podminkami tohoto navodu a viemi pokyny na adrese
https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4, S VYJIMKOU PRIPADU VYSLOVNE
UVEDENYCH V ZASADACH POPRODEJNICH SLUZEB, KTERE JSOU K
DISPOZICI NA ADRESE HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY, JSOU
VYROBEK, VSECHNY MATERIALY A OBSAH DOSTUPNY PROSTREDNICTVIM
VYROBKU POSKYTOVANY ,TAK, JAK JSOU" A ,PODLE DOSTUPNOSTI", BEZ
ZARUKY NEBO PODMINEK JAKEHOKOLI TYPU.

0SMO™ Action 4 obsahuje magnety. Abyste predesli ruseni, nepfiblizujte se

s touto kamerou k magnetickym kartam, IC kartam, pevnym diskam, €ipam

paméti RAM, implantovatelnym zdravotnickym prostfedkim, jako jsou

kardiostimulatory, a dal3im zafizenim. NIKDY baterii nepouZivejte v silném
elektrostatickém nebo elektr ickém prostredi. V opacném pFipadé
miize dojit k poruse zakladni desky.

. Otistéte baterii, objektiv, ochrannou krytku objektivu a kryt USB-C Eistym,
suchym hadfikem. V opaéném pFipadé Osmo Action 4 nemusi byt
vodoté&sna. VSechny otvory na Osmo Action 4 maji zabudovany vodotésny
materiél. Do otvori NESTOUREJTE.

3. P jte podle pokynéi v uzi é pirucce a ujistéte se, 7 je baterie

viozena, kryt USB-C je zavieny a ochranna krytka objektivu je Fadné dotazena.

Pfed vyjmutim baterie se ujistéte, Ze je Osmo Action 4 sucha.

2.

kontejneru na odpadky. DodrZujte mistni pFedpisy tykajici se likvidace a
recyklace baterie.

1

Choulostivé komponenty uvnitf kamery Osmo Action 4 se mohou pfi nérazu
poskodit a zpiisobit nefunkénost kamery.

K &isténi kamery Osmo Action 4 pouzivejte pouze suchy mékky hadFik.
NEPOUZIVEJTE z4dné tekuté ¢istici prostiedky ani tekutiny obsahujici alkohol.
NECISTETE vniténi stranu ochranné krytky objektivu tekutinou. Ujistéte se, ze
objektiv a krytka objektivu jsou suché a Cisté. Pisek a prach mohou poskodit
objektiv a voda miZe negativné ovlivnit funkénost.

Udrzujte kameru Osmo Action 4 mimo dosah pisku a prachu. Pokud jsou otvory
v kamefe Osmo Action 4 zaneseny piskem, prachem nebo jinou latkou, kameru
umyjte. Pred omytim kamery Osmo Action 4 se ujistéte, Ze jsou viechny kryty a
prihradky zaviené.

Nékteré drobné ¢asti kamery Osmo Action 4 predstavuji nebezpeci uduseni.
Uchovévejte mimo dosah déti a zvitat.

Objektiv a krytka filtru objektivu jsou ze skla. Pokud dojde k jejich rozbiti, budte
opatrni.

Hrany baterie jsou ostré, Pfi manipulaci s ni budte opatrni.

Do portu USB-C ani do slotu pro kartu microSD NEZASOUVEJTE ostré predméty.
NEPOUZIVEJTE kameru Osmo Action 4 p¥i koupani v horkych pramenech.
NEDOVOLTE, aby kamera Osmo Action 4 pfisla do styku s korozivnimi nebo
neznémymi kapalinami.

NEPOUZIVEJTE kameru Osmo Action 4 b&hem boufek.
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4. NIKDY nedovolte, aby se baterie dostala do kontaktu s tekutinou. NIKDY 10. NIKDY kameru Osmo Action 4 sami nerozebirejte ani neopravuijte.
nenechavejte baterii ve vihku nebo na desti. NIKDY nevhazuijte baterii do
vody. MiiZe dojit k vybuchu nebo pozaru. Pokud vam baterie spadne do vody,
okamZité ji poloZte na bezpetné a oteviené misto. UdrZujte si bezpetnou
vzdélenost od baterie, dokud nebude zcela sucha. Baterii jiz NEPOUZIVEJTE a
Fadn [l 2likvidulte podie bodu 21 1. Baterie je navrZena tak, aby se po plném nabiti prestala nabfjet. Doporucuje se
in€ i zlikvidujte p A1 . o » sledovat stav nabijen a baterii odpojit ve chvili, kdy je zcela nabita.
5 H;;'t‘r:’:r;e”' uhaste vodou, piskem, hasici dekou nebo praskovym hasicim 2. Je-li baterie del3i dobu skladovana vybita, prejde do rezimu hibernace. Baterii
4 Jb y N " N z hibernace probudite jejim nabitim.
6 N'KDYV,“E o nym zplsobem "e””,e"'e’f::]::'eg:”;::k'gz::“:b:'::; 3. PH delgim skladovani vyjméte baterii z kamery Osmo Action 4 a ulote ji do
Pokud je stav baterie abnormalni, poZédejte o dal3i pomoc spole¢nost DJI multifunkéniho pouzdra na baterie Osmo Action.
0sMo. 4. P pouiti multifunkéniho pouzdra na baterie Osmo Action k nabijeni baterii
. “ e . . . - Osmo Action Extreme se doporucuje pouzit 30W USB-C nabijeku DJI nebo jinou
7. Baterie by se mély pouZivat pFi teplotach -20 aZ 45 °C (-4° aZ 113). Pouzivani on . "
baterie vimsﬁedlY:tepmé s (113) mitze vst k posru nébo explo USB-C nabiecku, kters podporuje funkci Power Delivery nebo PPS (Programmable
PFed pouzitim baterie v prostfedi s nizkymi teplotami se doporuguje baterii Power Delivery). ) o )
pIn& nabit v prostfedi s normalni teplotou. Nabijeni baterie pfi idealni teploté 5. Multifunkéni pouzdro na baterie Osmo Action poloZte pfi pouZivani na rovny
miize prodlouzit jejf Zivotnost. a stabilni povrch. Ujistéte se, Ze je zafizeni fadné izolovano, abyste zabranili
8. NIKDY s bateriemi nehazejte ani je na zem. NIKDY na nebezpeci pozaru.
baterii istujte t&zké pre &ty. NIKDY nepouZivejte baterii, pokud do3lo 6. NEDOTYKEJTE se kovovych svorek multifunkéniho pouzdra na baterie Osmo
k jejimu padu nebo silnému narazu. Action.
9. Elektrolyty v baterii jsou vysoce korozivni. Pokud dojde ke kontaktu
elektrolyt s kiZi nebo o€ima, postiZené misto okamzité omyjte vodou a
vyhledejte Iékafskou pomoc. .
10. NIKDY baterii nezahfivejte. K vysougeni baterie NEPOUZIVEJTE fén, Specifikace
baterii do mikrovinné trouby ani do tlakové nadoby. Model AC003
M. Bate_ i jeyn'utné nabijet prostfgdnictvn’m k_amery Osmo Action ?'nebo Provozni teplota 20 °C a7 45 °C
multifunkéniho pouzdra na baterie Osmo Action. DJI OSMO nenese Zadnou .
odpovédnost, pokud je baterie nabijena pomoci nabijecky jiné znagky nez DJI Wi-Fi
0SMO. Protokol 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

12. NIKDY baterii nenabijejte v blizkosti hoflavych materi&léi nebo na hoflavych
povrsich, jako je napfiklad koberec nebo dievo. NIKDY nenechavejte baterii
b&hem nabijeni bez dozoru.

3. Baterii nabijejte pfi teploté v rozsahu 5 °C az 40 °C. Idedini teplota pro nabijeni
je 22 °C az 28 °C. Nabijeni pfi idealni teploté muze prodlouit Zivotnost bate
NIKDY baterii nenabijejte ihned po pouziti. Teplota baterie mize byt pi
vysoka a miize zplisobit vézné poskozeni baterie.

. Pokud nabijecku nepouzivéte, odpojte ji. Pravideln& nabijecku kontrolujte,
zda neni poskozeny kabel, zastreka a dal3i Easti nabijecky. NEPOUZIVEJTE
poskozenou nabijecku. Nabije¢ku NECISTETE denaturovanym ani

®

Provozni frekvence 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

Vykon pfenosu (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: < 15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: < 16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: < 14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Bluetooth

Protokol BLE 5.0, BR/EDR
Provoznifrekvence  2,4000-2,4835 GHz
Vykon pFenosu (EIRP) <14 dBm

jinymi hoFlavymi rozpoustédly.

15. Baterii uchovéavejte mimo dosah déti a zvifat.

16. NENECHAVEJTE akumulator v blizkosti zdrojii tepla, jako je pec, topeni nebo
v horkém dni uvnit¥ vozidla. Neskladujte akumulator na pfimém slunci. NIKDY
neskladujte baterii v prostredi s teplotou vyssi nez 60 °C (140). Idealni teplota
pro skladovani je mezi 22 a# 28 °C (71,6 a% 82,4).

. Kameru Osmo Action 4 a baterii skladujte na vétraném misté a Osmo Action 4
udrZujte v suchu, aby nedochéazelo ke kondenzaci vihkosti na objektivu
kamery. Doporucujeme skladovat kameru v prostFedi s vihkosti nizsi nez 40 %.

. NIKDY baterii neskladujte del3i dobu, pokud je pIn& vybita. V takovém
pipadé miize dojit k pFilinému vybiti baterie a nenapravitelnému poskozeni.
Pokud baterii nebudete pouzivat po dobu 10 a vice dnd, vybijte ji na 40-65 %
kapacity. Vyrazn& tak mizete prodlouZit jeji Zivotnost.

. PFed pfepravou baterie letadlem ji zcela vybijte. Baterie vybijejte na
nehoflavém misté.

]
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. Baterii udrzujte dostateéné daleko od kovovych predméti, jako jsou bryle,
hodinky, $perky a sponky do vlasii. NIKDY nepfepravujte poskozenou baterii
nebo baterii, kterd je nabité na vice nez 50 %.

. Baterii likvidujte aZ po GpIném vybiti. Baterii NEVHAZUJTE do bézného

10

N
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Et hurtigt overblik over sikkerheden

21. Bortskaf kun et batteri efter fuldstaendig afladning. Bortskaf IKKE et batteri

A

Ved at bruge dette produkt tilkendegiver du, at du har laest, forstaet
og accepteret vilkarene og betingelserne i denne vejledning og alle
instruktioner pa https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4 UNDTAGEN SOM
UDTRYKKELIGT ANGIVET | EFTER-SALG-SERVICEPOLITIKKER, DER ER
TILGANGELIGE PA HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY, LEVERES
PRODUKTET OG ALLE MATERIALER OG INDHOLD, DER ER TILGANGELIGE
VIA PRODUKTET, “SOM DET ER” OG PA EN “SOM ER TILGANGELIG"-
BASIS UDEN GARANTI ELLER BETINGELSER AF NOGEN ART.
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OSMO" Action 4 i . Hold vaek fra t,
IC-kort, harddisks, RAM-chips, indopererede medicinske enheder sdsom
pacemakere og andre enheder for at undga interferens. Brug IKKE batteriet
i staerke elektrostatiske eller elektromagnetiske miljoer. Ellers kan
kredslobskortet svigte.

Renger batteriet, linsen, linsebeskyttelsesdaekslet og USB-C-daekslet med
en ren, ter klud. Ellers er Osmo Action 4 muligvis ikke lzengere vandtat. Alle
hullerne p& Osmo Action 4 har indbygget, vandtaet materiale. Prik IKKE i
hullerne.

Folg instruktionerne i brugervejledningen for at sikre, at batteriet er
monteret, at USB-C-daekslet er lukket, og at linsens beskyttelsesdaeksel er
spandt korrekt. Serg for, at Osmo Action 4 er ter, inden batteriet fiernes.
Batteriet mé IKKE komme i kontakt med vaesker. Batteriet mé IKKE efterlades
tildaekket af fugt eller i regn. Smid IKKE batteriet i vand. Ellers kan der opsta
eksplosion eller brand. Hvis batteriet falder i vand, sa laeg det pa et sikkert
og abent omrade med det samme. Hold en sikker afstand til batteriet, indtil
det er helt tort. Brug IKKE batteriet igen, og bortskaf batteriet korrekt som
beskrevet i punkt 21.

Sluk enhver batteribrand med vand, sand, brandtaeppe eller tarpulversiukker.
Batteriet ma IKKE skilles ad eller perforeres pa nogen made. Brug eller oplad
IKKE batterier, der er svulmet op, laekker eller er beskadigede. Hvis batteriet
er unormalt, skal du kontakte DJI OSMO for yderligere hjzelp.

Batteriet skal bruges ved en temperatur mellem -20 °C og 45 °C (-4 °F og
113 °F). Brug af batteriet i et milje over 45 °C (113 °F) kan fere til brand eller
eksplosion. For batteriet des | omgi med lav tempy 3

det at oplade batteriet helt i omgivelser med normal temperatur. Opladning
af batteriet ved den ideelle temperatur kan forlnge batteriets levetid.

. Tab eller sl IKKE batterier. Placer IKKE tunge genstande pa batteriet eller

opladeren. Brug IKKE batteriet, hvis det har vzeret involveret i et styrt eller en
kollision.

Elektrolytterne i batteriet er yderst atsende. Hvis nogen af elektrolytterne
kommer i kontakt med din hud eller jne, skal du omgéende skylle det berorte
omrade med vand og straks sage lzgehjzlp.

. Opvarm IKKE batteriet. Brug IKKE en hartarrer til at torre batteriet, og set

ikke batteriet i en mikrobelgeovn eller en beholder under tryk.

.Batteriet skal oplades ved hjalp af Osmo Action 4 eller Osmo Action

Multifunctional Battery Case. D)l OSMO péatager sig intet ansvar, hvis batteriet
oplades med en ikke-DJI OSMO-oplader.

. Oplad IKKE batteriet i naerheden af brandbare materialer eller pa brandbare

overflader sasom teaepper eller tree. Efterlad IKKE batteriet uden opsyn, nar det
oplades.

. Oplad batteriet ved et temperaturinterval pa mellem 5 °C og 40 °C (41 °F og

104 °F). Det ideelle opladningstemperaturinterval er pd mellem 22 °C og 28 °C
(72 °F og 82 °F). Opladning ved det ideelle temperaturinterval kan forlenge
batteriets levetid. Du ma IKKE oplade batteriet umiddelbart efter flyvning.
Batteritemperaturen kan vare for hej og kan forarsage alvorlig skade pa
batteriet.

. Kobl opladeren fra, nr den ikke er i brug. Underseg jaevnligt opladeren

for beskadigelse af ledning, stik og andre dele af opladeren. En beskadiget
oplader mé IKKE anvendes. Renger IKKE opladeren med denatureret alkohol
eller andre braendbare oplesningsmidier.

. Opbevar batteriet utilgaengeligt for bern og dyr.
. Batteriet ma IKKE efterlades i naerheden af varmekilder som f.eks. en ovn, et

varmeapparat eller i et karetej p& en varm dag. Undga at opbevare batteriet i
direkte sollys. Opbevar IKKE batteriet i miljoer med en temperatur hojere end
60 °C (140 °F). Den ideelle opbevaringstemperatur er 22 °C til 28 °C (71,6 °F til
82,4 °F).

. Opbevar Osmo Action 4 og batteriet pa et ventileret sted, og hold Osmo Action

4 tor for at forhindre kondens p& kameralinsen. Det anbefales at opbevare
kameraet i omgivelser med en luftfugtighed pa under 40 %.

. Opbevar IKKE batteriet i en lengere periode, nar det er fuldt afladt. Ellers kan

batteriet blive overopladet og forarsage skade, som ikke kan repareres. Aflad
batteriet til 40-65 %, hvis det ikke skal bruges i 10 dage eller mere. Det kan
forlenge batteriets levetid markant.

. Inden et batteri tages med p et fly, skal batteriet aflades helt. Sorg for at

aflade batteriet pa et brandsikkert sted.

. Hold batteriet vaek fra metalgenstande sasom briller, ure, smykker og harnale.

Transportér IKKE et beskadiget batteri eller et batteri med et stremniveau
hejere end 50 %.

ien Folg dine lokale love angdende
bor og genbrug af batteriet.
FORSIGTIG

Komplekse komponenter inde i Osmo Action 4 kan blive beskadiget ved sted og
forarsage fejlfunktion i kameraet.

2. Brug kun en blad og ter klud til at rengare Osmo Action 4 med. Brug IKKE
flydende rengeringsmidler eller vaesker, der indeholder alkohol. Rengar IKKE
indersiden af linsebeskyttelsesdakslet med vaeske. Serg for, at linsen og
linsebeskyttelsesdaekslet er tarre og rene. Sand og stev kan beskadige linsen, og.
vand kan pavirke ydeevnen negativt.

3. Hold Osmo Action 4 vaek fra sand og stav. Vask kameraet, hvis hullerne pa Osmo
Action 4 er blokeret af sand, stev eller andre substanser. Serg for, at alle daeksler
og rum er lukket, for Osmo Action 4 vaskes.

4. Nogle sma dele af Osmo Action 4 udger en kvzelningsfare. Opbevar utilgzengeligt
for barn og dyr.

5. Linsen og linsefilterhaetten bestar af glas. Serg for at vaere forsigtig, hvis en af
delene knaekker.

6. Batteriets kanter er skarpe. Vaer forsigtig ved handtering.

7. Indszt IKKE skarpe genstande i USB-C-porten eller microSD-kortabningen.

8. Brug IKKE Osmo Action 4 i varme kilder. Tillad IKKE Osmo Action 4 at komme i
kontakt med atsende eller ukendte vaesker.

9. Brug IKKE Osmo Action 4 i tordenvejr.

10. Du mé IKKE selv adskille eller reparere Osmo Action 4.

Batteriet er designet til at stoppe med at oplade, nér det er fuldt opladet. Det
anbefales at holde gje med opladningen og afbryde forbindelsen til batteriet, nar
det er fuldt opladet.

[d

Batteriet gar i dvaletilstand, hvis det er afladet og opbevares i laengere tid.
Genoplad batteriet for at fa det ud af dvaletilstanden.

. Tag batteriet ud af Osmo Action 4 og opbevar batteriet i Osmo Action Multifunctional
Battery Case, nar det opbevares i en lzngere periode.

w

»

Ved brug af Osmo Action Multifunctional Battery Case til opladning af Osmo
Action Extreme-batterierne, anbefales det at bruge DJI 30 W USB-C opladeren
eller en USB-C oplader, der understatter Power Delivery eller PPS (Programmable
Power Delivery).

w

. Anbring Osmo Action Multifunctional Battery Case pa en flad og stabil overflade,
nar det er i brug. Serg for, at enheden er korrekt isoleret for at forhindre
brandfarer.

o

Forseg IKKE at rore ved metalterminalerne p4 Osmo Action Multifunctional
Battery Case.

Specifikationer

Model AC003

Driftstemperatur -20 °C til 45 °C (-4 °F til 113 °F)

Wifi

Protokol 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

Transmissionsstrem (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Bluetooth
Protokol BLE 5,0, BR/EDR
Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

Transmissionsstrem (EIRP) <14 dBm
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Seguridad de un vistazo

A

Al usar este producto, confirma que ha leido, comprendido y
aceptado los términos y condiciones de este documento y todas
las instrucciones recogidas en https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4
SALVO QUE LAS POLITICAS DE SERVICIO POSVENTA, DISPONIBLES EN
HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY, INDIQUEN LO CONTRARIO
DE MANERA EXPRESA, EL PRODUCTO Y TODOS LOS MATERIALES Y
CONTENIDOS DISPONIBLES A TRAVES DE ESTE SE SUMINISTRAN “EN
SU ESTADO ACTUAL" Y “SEGUN DISPONIBILIDAD", SIN GARANTIAS NI
CONDICIONES DE NINGUN TIPO.
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OSMO™ Action 4 contiene imanes. Para evitar interferencias, mantenga la
camara alejada de tarjetas magnéticas, placas de circuitos integrados, discos
duros, chips de RAM, dispositivos médicos implantables, como marcapasos,
y otros dispositivos. NO utilice la baterfa en entornos con gran carga
electrostatica o electromagnética. De lo contrario, la placa de circuitos podria
no funcionar correctamente.

Limpie la baterfa, el objetivo, la cubierta de proteccién del objetivo y la
cubierta del USB-C con un pafio limpio y seco. De lo contrario, Osmo Action 4
podria perder la impermeabilidad. Todos los orificios de Osmo Action 4 tienen
material impermeable integrado. NO introduzca objetos punzantes en los
orificios.

. Siga las instrucciones recogidas en el manual de usuario para asegurarse de

que la bateria esté montada, que la cubierta del USB-C esté cerrada y que
la cubierta de proteccién del objetivo esté bien apretada. Aseglrese de que
Osmo Action 4 esté seca antes de retirar la bateria.

NO permita que ningtin liquido entre en contacto con la bateria. NO deje
la bateria cubierta de humedad ni a la intemperie bajo la lluvia. NO deje
caer la bateria en agua. De lo contrario, podria producirse una explosién o
un incendio. Si la bateria cae al agua, péngala inmediatamente en un lugar
seguro y despejado. Manténgase a una distancia de seguridad de la bateria
hasta que esté completamente seca. NO vuelva a usar la bateria, y deséchela
adecuadamente de la forma descrita en el punto 21.

. Si hay fuego en la bateria, apéguelo empleando agua, arena, una manta

contraincendios o un extintor de polvo seco.

NO desmonte ni perfore la bateria de ninguna manera. NO utilice ni cargue
baterias hinchadas, con fugas o dafadas. Si la bateria presenta un aspecto
anémalo, péngase en contacto con D)l OSMO para obtener ayuda.

La baterfa se debe usar dentro de un rango de temperaturas de -20 a 45 °C (de
—4 a 113 °F). El uso de la bateria en entornos cuya temperatura supere los 45 °C
(113 °F) puede provocar un incendio o una explosién. Antes de usar la bateria
en un entorno a baja temperatura, se recomienda cargarla por completo en un
entorno a temperatura normal. Cargar la bateria a la temperatura ideal puede
prolongar su vida dtil.

NO deje caer las baterias ni las golpee. NO coloque objetos pesados sobre la
bateria. NO use la bateria si se ha visto expuesta a un choque o un impacto
fuerte.

Los electrolitos de la bateria son altamente corrosivos. Si los electrolitos entran
en contacto con la piel o los ojos, lave inmediatamente la zona afectada con
aguay busque asistencia médica.

. NO caliente la bateria. NO use un secador de pelo para secar la bateria ni la

cologue en un horno microondas o en un recipiente a presién.

. La bateria se debe cargar a través de Osmo Action 4 o a través de la carcasa

multifuncional de baterias Osmo Action. Djl OSMO no asume ninguna
responsabilidad si la bateria se carga con un cargador que no sea de DJi OSMO.

.NO cargue la bateria cerca de materiales inflamables ni sobre superficies

inflamables, tales como alfombras o madera. NO deje la bateria sin vigilancia
durante el proceso de carga.

. Cargue la bateria a un rango de temperatura de 5 a 40 °C (41 a 104 °F). EI

rango de temperatura de carga ideal es de 22 a 28 °C (72 a 82 °F). Cargar la
bateria en el rango de temperatura ideal puede prolongar su vida Gtil. NO
cargue la bateria inmediatamente después de usarla. La bateria puede estar
demasiado caliente y sufrir un dafio grave.

. Desconecte el cargador cuando no esté uséndolo. Examine el cargador

regularmente para detectar posibles dafios en el cable, el enchufe u otras
partes del cargador. NO utilice nunca un cargador dafiado. NO limpie el
cargador con alcohol i ni otros di i

. Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios y los animales.
. NO deje las baterias cerca de fuentes de calor, como un horno o un calentador,

ni dentro de un vehiculo en un dia caluroso. Evite dejar las baterias a la luz
directa del sol. NO guarde la bateria en entornos cuya temperatura sea superior
a 60 °C (140 °F). La temperatura de almacenamiento ideal es entre 22y 28 °C
(entre 71.6 y 82.4 °F).

. Guarde la Osmo Action 4 la bateria en un lugar ventilado y mantenga seca la

Osmo Action 4 para impedir que se genere condensacién en el objetivo de la
camara. Se recomienda guardar la cdmara en un entorno con una humedad
inferior al 40 %.

. NO almacene la bateria durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado después

de que se descargue completamente. De lo contrario, la bateria se podria
descargar en exceso y sufrir dafios irreparables. Descargue la bateria hasta
un 40-65 % si no se va a usar durante 10 dias o més. Esto puede prolongar
considerablemente la vida de la baterfa.

19. Antes de llevar una bateria en un vuelo comercial, descérguela completamente.
Aseglrese de descargar la bateria Gnicamente en una ubicacién ignifuga.

20. Mantenga la bateria alejada de objetos metlicos, como gafas, relojes, joyeria
y horquillas. NO transporte una bateria dafiada o con un nivel de carga
superior al 50 %.

21.Solo deseche una bateria después de haberla descargado completamente. NO
deseche una bateria en un contenedor de basura normal. Siga estrictamente
la normativa local respecto al proceso de eliminacién y reciclaje de la bateria.

PRECAUCION

En caso de impacto, algunos componentes complejos que hay dentro de Osmo
Action 4 podrian dafiarse y provocar errores de funcionamiento en la cAmara.
Use solo un pafio suave y seco para limpiar Osmo Action 4. NO use limpiadores
liquidos o liquidos que contengan alcohol. NO limpie el interior de la cubierta de
proteccién del objetivo con liquido. Aseglrese de que el objetivo y la cubierta de
proteccién del objetivo estén secos y limpios. La arena y el polvo pueden dafar
el objetivo y el agua puede afectar negativamente a su rendimiento.

Mantenga Osmo Action 4 lejos de la arena y el polvo. Lave la cmara si los
orificios de Osmo Action 4 estén bloqueados por arena, polvo o cualquier otra
sustancia. Aseglrese de que todas las cubiertas y los compartimentos estén
cerrados antes de lavar Osmo Action 4.

Algunas piezas pequefias de Osmo Action 4 conllevan riesgo de asfixia.
Manténgalas fuera del alcance de nifios y animales.

El objetivo y la tapa del filtro del objetivo son de vidrio. Tenga cuidado si se
rompen.

Los bordes de la bateria estan afilados. Aseglrese de manipularla con cuidado.
NO inserte objetos afilados en el puerto USB-C ni en la ranura para tarjeta
microSD.
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NO use Osmo Action 4 en aguas termales. NO permita que Osmo Action 4 entre
en contacto con liquidos corrosivos o desconocidos.

9. NO use Osmo Action 4 durante tormentas eléctricas.
10. NO desmonte ni repare Osmo Action 4 por su cuenta.

AVisO

La bateria est4 disefiada para detener la carga cuando esté completamente
cargada. Se recomienda monitorizar el proceso de carga y desconectar la bateria
cuando esta esté totalmente cargada.

La baterfa entrara en modo Hibernacion si se ha agotado y almacenado durante
un largo periodo de tiempo. Recargue la bateria para sacarla de la hibernacién.
Extraiga la bateria de Osmo Action 4 y guardela en el estuche multifuncional de
baterias Osmo Action si la va a mantener guardada durante un periodo largo.

Al usar el estuche multifuncional de baterias Osmo Action para cargar las
baterias extremas Osmo Action, se recomienda usar el cargador USB-C 30 W DJI
0 un cargador USB-C que sea compatible con los protocolos Power Delivery o
PPS (Programmable Power Supply).

Coloque el estuche multifuncional de baterias Osmo Action sobre una superficie
lisa y estable cuando esté usandolo. Asegirese de que el dispositivo esté
debidamente aislado para evitar el riesgo de incendio.

NO intente tocar los terminales metalicos del estuche multifuncional de baterias
Osmo Action.
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Especificaciones

Modelo

Temperatura de
funcionamiento

Wi-Fi
Protocolo

AC003
De-20a45°C(de-4a113°F)

802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz,
5.725-5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

Frecuencia de
funcionamiento

Potencia de transmisién

(PIRE) 5.1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Bluetooth

Protocolo BLE 5.0, BR/EDR

Frecuencia de
funcionamiento

2.4000-2.4835 GHz

Potencia de transmision <14 dBm

(PIRE)
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Mz T Xprion autou Tou TPoiGVToS, SNAGVETE 6TL £xete SLaBAoEL,
KATQVORGEL Kau amoSexBEl ToUG 6pOUG Kal TLG TPOUTIOBEGELS QUTAG
NG kateuBLVTApLAG 08NYiag Kat GAwY TwV 08NYLHV otn StebBuvan
https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4, EKTOZ ANO TA OZA
MPOBAEMONTAI PHTA ZE NOAITIKEZ EZYMHPETHIHI META THN
MNQAHZH NOY AIATIOENTAI £TO HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/
POLICY, TO MPOION KAl OAA TA YAIKA KAl TO MEPIEXOMENO
MOY EINAI AIAGEZIMA MEZQ TOY MPOIONTOZ MAPEXONTAI «Q%
EXOYN» KAl «OMQE AIATIOENTAI» XQPIZ EFTYHEH 'H NPOYNO®EZH
OMNOIOYAHMNOTE EIAOYZ.

A Mpoetsomioinon
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. MHN

. MH ivete T

H OSMO™ Action 4 mepLéxet payviites. KpatAote v Kapepa pakpLd and
HayvnTkéq KApTeG, £EUTIVEG KAPTEG, GKANPOUG Slokoug, Taurt RAM, epputebolpa
Latpikd BonBApaTa GTWG BNUHATOBSTEG Kal GAAEG GUGKEUES YLa VA QOPUYETE
TtapepBoAéc. MH xpnotpomoLeite T AaBr Of LoXUP& NAEKTPOGTATIKG 1
NAEKTPOpayVNTIKG TIEPLBAAAOVTA. ALPOPETIKE, N TAGKETA KUKAWHATOG UTTOpEL
va TtapouaLdoeL SucAsLtoupyia.

. KaBapiote v pmatapia, T Yakd, To TPOCTATEVTIKG KAAUPHA Pakoy Kat To

Kk@AUppA USB-C pe éva KaBapd, oteyvé mavi. ALAQOpETIKd, n Osmo Action 4
pmopei va pnv eivat Téov asLiBpoxn. OAeg oL omég Tng Osmo Action 4 éxouv
EvowpaTtwpévo asLaBpoxo uALkd. MHN GKOUHTIATE TiG Otéc.

. AkohouBrjote Tig 0dnyieg oto eyxetpisio xpriong yia va BeBatwBeite 6t n

pmatapia eival tomoBeTnpévn, 6TL TO Kd)\uupu USB-C elvat KAeLoT Kat 6Tt To
TIPOCTATEUTLKG KAAUPHA TOU (pakoy eival owatd opLypévo. BeBatweite otu
n Osmo Action 4 g{vat GTeyVl TTpLV APaLPECETE TV pratapia.

. MHN agrivete tn pnatapla va épxovtat o€ enagr pe omoo8fmote £isog

vypoU. MHN a@rjvete tnv pmatapia kaAuppévn pe vypacia fj éEw otn Bpoxn.
MH pixvete T pratapia oto vepd. ALa@opeTika, Popel va pokAnBel €kpngn
A upkaytd. Eav n pratapia méceL katd AaBog oto vepd, BAATE TNV apéows
o€ Qoo Kat avouT MepLox. Aatnpriote pia aopaAr anéotacn and T
Aapr péxpL va otey £vTeAwe. MHN ire fava Ty

Kat anoppifte TNV KaTdAANAG BTG MEPLYPAPETAL OTO ONpEio 21.

. Ze TeplmTtwon TupKayLdc, oBriote tnv pe vepo, dupo, upipaxn KouBépta rj

TupocBeotipa §npag okévng.

€ Kat MHN v pratapla pe kavévay
TpéTo. MH ite 1) poprilete Tou elvat

epaviouy Slappor f £xouv UTooTEL InuLd. EGv n pratapia Sev eivat
(PUGLOAOYLKH|, ETILKOLVWVAGTE pe TNV DJI OSMO yLa mepattépw BoriBeta.

H {a mpéneL va {tat oe WETAED -20° éwg 45°C
(-4° €wg 113°F). H XpAion TG pratapiag ot TeptBaANov v Twy 45°C (113°F)
uTtopei va oSnyriogL o upkayLa § £kpnEn. MpLv amé T Xprion TG Hratapiag
o& eptBAAAoV xaunArls Beppokpaotas, cuviotatat n TARPN épTLON TG
Hmatapiac o€ kavoviké epuBaMov Beppokpasiac. H géprion oto 1saviks
£0pog BeppOKPACLWV pTtope va taparteivet T Stapketa wrig tng pratapiag.

. MH pixvete f xtunéte g priatapies. MHN tomoBeteite Bapd avtikelpeva

otV pratapia. MH XpnOLHOTIOLAGETE TNV Pratapia av £XEL UTOGTEL
GuVTpLBN f LoXupH TPdKpOUGN.

. OL NAeKTpoAUTES TTou TepLEXOVTAL oTNV pnatapia elvat dkpwg StaBpwtikol.

Av omoLoL8rmote NAEKTPOAUTEG EpBouv ot emagr e To Séppa f Ta pdtia oag,
TAOVTE apéowg TV TtpooBeBAnpévn TEpLoXN PE VEPS Kal {NTHOTE apéowg
Latpukn @povtisa.

MHN HaALGV yia va
GTEYVIIOETE TNV PmaTapia f) va TNV TOTOBETHOETE GE POUPVO PLKPOKUPATWY
1) o Soxelo uTtd Tiigon.

.H pmatapia mpémeL va optiZetat péow Tou cusTApaATog Osmo Action 4

1} TG TOAUAELTOUPYLKIiG BRKNG pratapiag Osmo Action. To DJi OSMO Sev
avaapBavet kapia uBLVN £QV N pmatapid QOPTIZETaL pE T XPrion YOPTLOTH
Xwpic D)l OSMO.

. MH goprtilete tn AaBrj kovtd ot €0 UAWKa 1 o€ €0 @

6Twg oe xaAi f E0Ao. MHN ag@rivete tn AaBr xwpig emitipnon kata
péption.

. Gopriote Ty Hriatapia o€ Beppokpasia amo 5°C éwg 40°C. To 15AVLKS EGpOg

BEppOKPAOLLY (POpTLONG Elval pETaly 22°C Kat 28°C. H @épTion oTo 1Bavikd
£0pog propei va { m SldeELu Zwnig g pratapiag.
MHN goprtiZete tv pmatapia apéowg peta ) xprion. H Beppokpacia tng
pmatapiag pmopel va givat oAO uPnAr kat va pokaAéceL coBaph {npLa
otV pratapia.

. ATOGUVEECTE ToV OpTLOTH GTav 8eV Tov Xpnotionotelte, EEETlETe TaKTLkd Tov

9OPTLOTY YLl TUYGY {NHLd OT0 KAAWELO, TO BUoHa KaL GAAG P TOU (POPTLOTH.
MH XpnoLpoTioLeLTe POPTLOTH Ttou £XeL uTtooTel {npLd. MHN KaBapilete tov
(OPTLOTH He HEToUTLWHEVN aAKOBAN A GAAAOUG EGPAEKTOUG SLAAUTES,

. GUAGETE TiG pratapleg oF Béaelg Smou Sev Ba elvat TPOoBACLYES amd AL
KauZia.

. MHN agrvete tnv patapla kovtd oe mnyé BeppdtnTag 6Tws pospvo,

Beppdotpa N péoa oe 6XNPa pLa Lot Npépa. AOQUYETE TV amoBrkeuon
e prataplag o€ Gpeco NALaké ewe. MHN amoBnkelete v pmatapla ot
TnepBaMovta pe Beppokpacta v ané 60°C (140). H 1avikr Beppokpacia
amoBrkeuong elvat 22°C £wg 28°C (71,6° £wg 82,4).

. ATtoBnkeVoTe Ty Osmo Action 4 kat T prtatapia oe agpt{Opevo XWpo Kat

Statnpriote TNV Osmo Action 4 oteyvr] yLd va amo@UYETE Tr) GUPTTUKVWON
UEPATPWY GTOV Yakd TG KAPEPaAG. TuvLoTdtal n amoBrKkevon tng
PWTOYPAPLKIG HNXavrg o TtepLBAAAOV pE Uypacia xapnAdtepn ard 40%.

18.MHN amoBnkelete TNV pratapia yla mapatetapévo xpovikd stdotnua
HeTd amé mApN ekPOpTLoN. KATL TéTolo pTopel va emupépeL utepBoALkr
EKQOPTLON TNG pratapiag Kal va mpokaAécel avemavopbuwtn {npia.
Amogopticte tnv pmatapia oto 40-65% £av Sev Ba xpnotpomotnOel yla 10
nuépeg r tapamnavw. Etot, pmopel va tapatabel onpavtika n Stapketa {wig
Tng pmataplag,

. MpLy TapeTe pLa pratapia o€ pLa MTAON TNG agpotopikig tatpeiag,
ano@opticte MAfpwWG TNV pratapia. Ppovricte va amoopticete TNV
pmatapia oe mupipaxo onpeio.

. Kpatrote Tn AaBr pakpLa ané petalAkéd auTikeipeva mwg yuaAtd, poAdyla,
KoOPApATa Kat ToLTAKLa yia Ta paMid. MH petapépete Aapr Tou éxe
Tnutc 1 AaBr pe oTABUN PBPTLONG TG pratapiag Mavw ard 50%.

21. Artoppidte TV pratapia pévo agol tnv amoopticete TMARpwWG. MHN
amoppintete Ty pratapia og kavovikd Soxelo amoppiupatwy. Akoloubeite
auoTNPé TOUG TOTILKOUG KavoviopoUg GXETIKE Pe TRV améppLdn Kal Tny
QUaKUKAWGN TWV LTaTapLO.
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. Ta nepimoka eEaptipiata eveég g Osmo Action 4 pmopet va unoatody {nutd
0 TIEPIMTWON TPGOKPOUGNG KAl va TpoKaA£oouy SUGAELToUpyta TG Hovasag
TN KapEpac,

. Xpnotporoteite poévo €va palakd oteyvo mavi yia va kaBapioete tnv Osmo
Action 4. MH xpnotporoLeite uypd kaBapLoTikd fi ypd TTOL TEEPLEXOUV GAKOOAN.
MHN KaBapilETe T0 E0WTEPLKS TOU TIPOGTATEUTIKOY KAAUUHATOG TOU (paKoy e
Uypo. BeBalwBeiTe BTL TO TPOOTATEUTIKS KAAUPHA TOU (QaKol KAl TOU Pakoy
€lvat oTeyv6 Kat kaBapd. H GUHOC Kat N OKOVN LTTOPEL Va TIPOKAAEGOLY {npLd
070 YAKS KalL TO VEPG ITIOPEL Vil EMNPEACEL APVNTLKA TV AM800T).

. Kpatriote Ty Osmo Action 4 pakptd and Gupo Kau okévn. MAOVETE T Hovasa

NG KApEPAg €av oL oTEG atnv Osmo Action 4 éxouv @pageL pe Appo, okovn N

omoladAmote 4N oucia. BeBawBeite 6Tl GAa Ta KaAGppATa Kat oL BdAapioL

£tva KAELoTA TTpL TAGVETE TV Osmo Action 4.

OpopEva pikpd pépn Te Osmo Action 4 amoteAobY KivEUVO TviypoD. GUAGETE

) AaBr og B£ceLg o Sev elvat TPooBdactpeg amd matdtd kat {wa.

. To KamakL Tou pakoyL Kat Tou PIATPOU Tou YakoU armoteeital amd yuahl.
BeBalwbe(te TL £l0TE IPOCEKTIKOL OF MEPITTTWON TIOL OTIAGEL,

. Ta dkpa TG prataplag slvat aipnpd. GPoVTIOTE va £loTE MPOCEKTIKOL KaTd Tov
XELPLOpO.

. MHN chc‘lysrz axpnpa avtikeipeva otn BUpa USB-C fj otnv umodoxr kaptag
microSD.

. MHN xpnotporotete tnv Osmo Action 4 poa ot Beppiéc nyéc. MHN agfivete
TNV Osmo Action 4 va £pBet o emagr e SLaBpwTikd A ayvwota Lypd.

9. MHN xpnotpomoteite tv Osmo Action 4 katd tn SLapkela katatyiswv.

10. MHN anoouvappohoyette Kat pnv emiokeudlete pévol oag tny Osmo Action 4.

. HAaBr éxeL oxedlaotel yia va otapatd tn @éption dtav elvat Trpng. uviotatat
va TiapakoAouBelte Ty MPGOSO TNG POPTLONG KAl Va amoouvsEeTe Ty pnatapla
tav éxel popTLoTEl TARPWC,

. H pratapia Ba e10éABet ot Aettoupyia aspavoroinong dv éxet sEaviAndel kau
anoBnKeutel yia peyro Xpoviko SLdoTnpa. EMavagopTiote Ty pnatapia yla va
Byet and tn Aettoupyla aspavortoinong.

. Agaipéote tnv pnatapia and tv Osmo Action 4 kat artoBnkelote v pmatapia

otV ToAUAELTOUpYLKY Brkn pmatapiac Osmo Action 6tav etval anoBnkeupévn

yia peyého xpovikd Staotnua.

Katd tn xpAon Tne TOAUAELTOUpYLKAG BiiknG pmatapiac Osmo Action yta

™ QOpTLoN Twv prataptv Osmo Action Extreme, cuviotatal n xprion tou

poptiotr) DJI 30 W USB-C 1 evdg goptiotri USB-C, ou urtootnpidel tn Aettoupyia

Power Delivery fj PPS (Mpoypappati{duevn Aettoupyia Power Delivery).

. ToroBerfiote v oAuAettoupyu Brjkn patapiag Osmo Action o pua erinedn
Kat otaBepr) emavela katd T xpAon. BeBawdelte 6Tt n cuokeu lval owotd
HOVWHIEVN YLa TNV ATIOQUYT) KWWEUVWY TTUPKayLAG.

. MHN €ruyelprogTe va ayylEete Toug PETAAAKOUC GKPOSEKTEC GTNY TIOAUAELTOUPYLKT]
6rikn prataptag Osmo Action.
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MpodLaypawég
Movtéro

@eppiokpasia Aettoupyiag
Wi-Fi

MpwTokoMo

Tuyvotnta Asttoupyiag
IoxUG petdSoong (EIRP)

AC003
-20° éwg 45°C

802.11 a/b/g/n/ac
2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Bluetooth
MpwtokoMo BLES5.0, BR/EDR
ZugvotntaAettoupyiag - 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

lox0g petdsoong (EIRP) < 14.dBm
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Silmays turvallisuuteen

Kayttamélla tata tuotetta osoitat lukeneesi, ymmartaneesi ja
hyvéksyvasi timan ohjeen ehdot seka kaikki ohjeet osoitteessa
https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4. TUOTE JA KAIKKI AINEISTO
SEKA TUOTTEEN KAUTTA SAATAVILLA OLEVA SISALTO TARJOTAAN
"SELLAISENAAN" SEKA "SAATAVUUDEN PERUSTEELLA” ILMAN
MINKAANLAISIA TAKUITA TAI EHTOJA, JOLLEI MYYNNIN JALKEISIA PALVELUJA
KOSKEVISSA KAYTANNOISSA (LUETTAVISSA OSOITTEESSA HTTPS:/WWW.DJI.
COM/SERVICE/POLICY) NIMENOMAISESTI MUUTA ILMOITETA.
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. sammuta tulipalot vedella,

. Akkua El SAA purkaa tai lavistaa mill

. ALA kuumenna akkua. ALA k3

. Akku téytyy ladata Osmo Action 4- tai Osmo Action

. ALA lataa syttyvien materia

. Lataa akku 5»40 °C:n la

0OSMO™ Action 4 sisaltad magneetteja. Kamera tulee pitaa loitolla
magneettisista korteista, sirukorteista, kovalevyisté ja RAM-siruista sekd
i idui kuten ja muista laitteista
6iden valttamiseksi. ALA kayta akkua voimakkaasti sdhkéstaattisessa tai
sahkomagneettisessa ymparistossa. Muuten piirilevy saattaa toimia vaarin.
Puhdista akku, linssi, linssin suojus ja USB-C-suojus puhtaalla, kui
Muussa tapauksessa Osmo Action 4 ei ehki ole endi vedenpi
Osmo Action 4:n rei'issé on kiintedna osana vesitiivista materiaalia. Reikia El
SAA pistells.
Noudata kayttdoppaan ohjeita varmistaaksesi, etté akku on asennettu, USB-C-
suojus on suljettu ja linssin suojus on kiristetty kunnolla. Varmista, etta Osmo
Action 4 on kuiva ennen akun poistamista.
Nesteita EI SAA paastaa kosketuksiin akun kanssa. Akkua EI SAA jattaa
paikkoihin, joissa se kostuu, eika sateeseen. Akkua El SAA pudottaa veteen.
Muuten seurauksena voi olla rajéhdys tai tulipalo. Jos akku putoaa vahingossa
veteen, aseta se heti johonkin turvalliseen ja avoimeen paikkaan. Pysy
turvallisella et"lsyydella akusta, kunnes se on taysin kuiva. ALA kayta akkua
ja havitd se i, kuten on kuvattu kohdassa 21.
hiekalla,

sammutuspeitteella tai
kuivajauhesammuttimella.

n tavalla. ALA kayta tai lataa
turvonneita, vuotavia tai vahingoittuneita akkuja. Jos akku on epanormaali,
ota yhteytta DJI OSMO -valmistajaan saadaksesi lisaohjeita.

. Akkujen sallittu kayttslampétila on -20-+45 °C. Akun kaytts ymparistdissd,

joissa lampétila on yli 45 °C, saattaa Johtaa tullpaloon tai rajahdykseen
Ennen kuin akkua kayteta ladata
akku tayteen ymparistéssa, jonka lampétila on normaalu Akun lataaminen
ihanteellisessa lampbétilassa voi pidentaa akun kayttsik:

. Akkuja EI SAA pudottaa eika niihin saa kohdistua iskuja. ALA aseta raskaita

esineita akun paalle. Akkua EI SAA kéayttaa, mikéli se on torménnyt tai
pudonnut voimakkaasti tai siihen on osunut kova isku.

. Akun elektrolyytit ovat erittain sybvyttavia. Jos elektrolyyttej joutuu iholle

tai silmiin, tulee niille altistunut kohta pesté valittomasti vedella. Hakeudu
laakariin valittomasti.
akun kui i tai

1

Osmo Action 4:n sisélla olevat monimutkaiset osat voivat vahingoittua

tormayksessa ja aiheuttaa kameran toimintahairion.

Kaytd Osmo Action 4:n puhdistamiseen vain pehmeaa kuivaa liinaa. ALA kaytd

mitdan nestemaistd puhdistusainetta tai alkoholia sisaltavaa nestetta. ALA

puhdista linssin suojuksen sisapuolta nesteella. Varmista, ettd linssi ja linssin

suojus ovat kuivat ja puhtaat. Hiekka ja poly voivat vahingoittaa linssia, ja vesi voi

vaikuttaa haitallisesti suorituskykyyn.

Pidi Osmo Action 4 poissa hiekasta ja polysta. Pese kamera, jos Osmo Action 4:n

reiat ovat hiekan, polyn tai muun aineen tukkimat. Varmista, etta kaikki kannet ja

lokerot on suljettu ennen Osmo Action 4:n pesua.

Jotkin Osmo Action 4:n pienet osat voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran. Pida

poissa lasten ja elainten ulottuvilta.

Linssi ja linssinsuotimen suojus ovat lasia. Ole varovainen, jos jompikumpi rikkoutuu.

. Akun reunat ovat teravat. Ole varovainen kasitellessasi sitd.

. ALA aseta teravia esineita USB-C-porttiin tai microSD-korttipaikkaan.

. ALA kayta Osmo Action 4 -laitetta kuumien lahteiden sisalla. ALA salli Osmo
Action 4:n joutua kosketuksiin sydvyttavien tai tuntemattomien nesteiden
kanssa.
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9. ALA kaytd Osmo Action 4 -laitetta ukkosmyrskyjen aikana.
10. ALA pura tai korjaa Osmo Action 4 -laitetta itse.

HUOMAUTUS

. Akku on suunniteltu lopettamaan lataus, kun se on ladattu tayteen. Suosittelemme
latauksen edistymisen seuraamista ja akun irrottamista, kun se on latautunut
téyteen.

. Akku siirtyy horrostilaan, jos se on tyhja ja sita séilytetaén pitemman ajan. Lataa

akku saadaksesi sen pois horrostilasta.

Irrota akku Osmo Action 4:sta ja sailyta akkua Osmo Action -monitoimiakkukotelossa,

kun sita sailytetaan pitemman ajan.

Kun kéaytat monitoimista Osmo Action -monitoimiakkukoteloa Osmo Action

Extreme -akkujen lataamiseen, on suositeltavaa kéyttaa DJI 30 W USB-C -laturia

tai USB-C-laturia, joka tukee virtalahdetta tai PPS:aa (ohjelmoitava virtalahde).

. Aseta Osmo Action -monitoimiakkukotelo tasaiselle ja vakaalle alustalle kayton
aikana. Varmista tulipalovaaran valttamiseksi, ettd laite on kunnolla eristetty.

. ALA yrita koskettaa Osmo Action -monitoimiakkukotelon metalliliittimia.
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Tekniset tiedot

Malli
Kayttslampotila
WiFi

AC003
-20°C-45°C(-4-113)

laita akkua mikroaaltouuniin tai paineistettuun as(laan

802.11 a/b/g/n/ac
2,4-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

kautta. DJI OSMO ei ole vastuussa, jos akku ladataan jollakin muulla kuin DJI
OSMO -laturilla.

ien lahistolla tai syttyvilla pinnoilla, joita ovat
esimerkiksi matot ja puu. ALA jat4 akkua valvomatta latauksen aikana.

on 22-28 °C.
saattaa pidentaa akun kaytti
Akkua EI SAA ladata valittomasti kaytn jalkeen. Akun lampétila voi olla liian
korkea, jolloin lataaminen voi aiheuttaa vakavia vaurioita akulle.

. Irrota laturi, kun se ei ole kaytossa. Tarkas(a Iaturl saannolllsestl johdon,

pistokkeen ja muiden laturin osien ta
laturia El SAA kayttaa. Laturia EI SAA puhdistaa denaturmdulla alkoholilla tai
muilla tulenaroilla liuottimilla.

. Pida akku poissa lasten ja elinten ulottuvilta.
16.

ALAJata akkua lahelle 13
sisalle kuumana paivana. Valta akun
ALA sailyta akkua paikoissa, joissa lamp
ihanteellinen sailytyslampétila on 22 °C-28 °C.

4, kuten uunia, Iimmitinta tai
suorassa auri
ila on yli 60 °C. Tuotteen

.Sailyta Osmo Action 4 -laitetta ja akkua ilmastoidussa tilassa ja pida Osmo

Action 4 kuivana ion i kameran linssissa. On
suositeltavaa sailyttaa kameraa ymparistossa, jonka kosteus on alle 40 %,

. Akkua El SAA sailyttad taysin tyhjana pitkia aikoja. Muuten akun varaus voi

purkautua likaa, mista voi seurata pysyvaa vahinkoa. Pura akku 40-65 %:iin,
jos sita ei kayteta 10 paivaan tai pitempéaan. Talla tavoin akun kayttsikaa voi
pidentaa merkittavasti.

. Ennen kuin otat akun lentoyhtién lennolle, tyhjenna akku kokonaan. Varmista,

etti akku on tyhjentynyt tulenkestavassa palkassa

. Pida akku kaukana uten

Koruista ja hiussoljista. ALA kuljeta akkua jos se on vahlngultlunut tai jos
akun varaustaso on yli 30 %.

.Havita akku vasta, kun se on tyhjentynyt kokonaan. ALA havita akkua

en kotitalousjatteen mukana. Noudata tiukasti paikallisia akun
hévittamista ja kierratysta koskevia méarayksia.

Siirtoteho (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Bluetooth
Protokolla BLE 5.0, BR/EDR
2,4000-2,4835 GHz

<14 dBm

Kayttotaajuus
Siirtoteho (EIRP)
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Ukratko o sigurnosti

Uporabom ovog proizvoda izjavljujete da ste progitali, razumjeli
i prihvatili uvjete i odredbe ovih smjernica i sve upute na adresi
https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4 OSIM AKO NIJE IZRICITO NAVEDENO
U PRAVILIMA POST- PRODAJNIH USLUGA DOSTUPNIM NA ADRESI
HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY, PROIZVOD | SVI MATERIJALI
| SADRZAJ DOSTUPNI PUTEM PROIZVODA PRUZAJU SE ,,ONAKVI KAKVI
JESU" | ONAKO ,KAO $TO JE DOSTUPNO", BEZ JAMSTVA ILI UVJETA BILO
KOJE VRSTE.

/\ UPOZORENJE

. OSMO™ Action 4 sadr¥i magnete. Drite kameru podalje od magneta, IC
Kartica, tvrdih diskova, RAM Zipova, ugradenih medicinskih uredaja, poput
stimulatora srca (tzv. pacemakera) i drugih uredaja, kako biste izbjegli
smetnje. NE koristite bateriju u jakim elektrostatickim ili elektromagnetskim
okruZenjima. U suprotnom moZe do¢i do neispravnosti sklopne plocice.

. Cistite bateriju, objektiv, zastitni poklopac objektiva i USB-C poklopac
¢istom i suhom krpom. U protivnom, kamera Osmo Action 4 vise nece biti
vodootporna. Svi otvori na kameri Osmo Action 4 imaju ugradeni vodootporni
materijal. NE busite otvore.

. Slijedite upute iz korisnitkog priru¢nika da biste bili sigurni da je baterija

montirana, da je poklopac na USB-C zatvoren, a zastitni poklopac objektiva

pravilno pritegnut. Provierite je li kamera Osmo Action 4 suha, prije vadenja
baterije.

NE dopustite da baterija dode u kontakt s bilo kojom vrstom tekucine. NE

ostavljajte bateriju prekrivenu vlagom ili vani na kisi. NE bacajte bateriju u

vodu. U suprotnom, moze do¢i do eksplozije ili pozara. Ako drika upadne

u vodu, odmah je stavite na sigurno i otvoreno mjesto. OdrZavajte sigurnu

udaljenost od baterije dok se potpuno ne osusi. NE koristite ponovno bateriju

i zbrinite je na odgovarajuci natin kao 3to je opisano u tocki 21.

. Ugasite paljenje baterije pomocu vode, pijeska, vatrogasnog pokrivaca ili
aparatom za gasenje pozara sa suhim prahom.
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NE rastavljajte ni ne busite bateriju ni na koji nain. NE koristite ni ne punite
baterije koje su nabrekle, cure ili su oStecene. Ako je baterija neuobitajenog
izgleda, za daljnju pomoc kontaktirajte DJl OSMO.

Baterija bi se trebala koristiti na temperaturi izmedu -20° i 45° C (4° i 113° F).
Kori3tenje baterije u okruZenjima sa temperaturom iznad 45° C (113° F) mozZe
dovesti do pozara ili eksplozije. Prije uporabe baterije u uvjetima niske temperature
preporutuje se da bateriju u potpunosti punite u uobi¢ajenom okruzenju s
temperaturom. Punjenje baterije na idealnoj temperaturi moZe produljiti trajanje
baterije.

NE bacajte i ne udarajte baterije. NE stavljajte teske predmete na bateriju. NE
koristite bateriju ako je bila ukljuéena u sudar ili jaki udar.

Elektroliti u bateriji vrlo su korozivni. Ako bilo koji elektrolit dode u kontakt
s kozom ili otima, odmah isperite zahvaceno podruje vodom i potraZite
medicinsku pomoc.
. NE zagrijavajte bateriju. NE upotrebljavajte susilo za kosu kako biste osusili
bateriju niti stavljajte bateriju u mikrovalnu peénicu ili spremnik pod tlakom.

~

kol

o

2

. Baterija se mora puniti kroz kameru Osmo Action 4 ili viSefunkcijsko kuciste
baterije kamere Osmo Action. DJI OSMO ne preuzima odgovornost ako se
baterija puni pomocu punjaca koj DJI OSMO.

. NE punite bateriju u blizini zapaljivih materijala ili na zapaljivim povrinama
poput tepiha ili drva. NE ostavljajte bateriju bez nadzora tijekom punjenja.

. Bateriju punite u temperaturnom rasponu od 5° do 40° C (od 41° do 104° F).
Idealni raspon temperature punjenja je od 22° do 28° C (72° do 82° F). Punjenje
na idealnoj temperaturi moZe produljiti vijek trajanja baterije. NE punite
bateriju odmah nakon uporabe. Temperatura baterije moZe biti jako visoka i
moze prouzrotiti ozbiljno o3tecenje baterije.

N
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. Odspojite punja¢ kada se ne koristi. Redovito pregledavajte punja¢ radi
eventualnih o3tecenja kabela, utikata i drugih dijelova punjata. NE
upotrebljavajte o3teceni punjac. NE Cistite punja¢ denaturiranim alkoholom ili
drugim zapaljivim otapalima.

15. DrZite bateriju izvan dohvata djece i Zivotinja.

16. NE ostavljajte bateriju u blizini izvora topline kao 5to je pe¢, grijaé ili u vozilu
tijekom vruéeg dana. Izbjegavajte pohranu baterije na izravnoj sunéevoj svjetlosti.
NE pohranjujte bateriju u okruZenjima s temperaturama vidim od 60 °C (140 °F).
Idealna temperatura skladistenja je od 22° do 28° C (71,6 ° do 82,4 °F).

. Pohranite kameru Osmo Action 4 i bateriju na prozra&no mjesto i drite
Osmo Action 4 suhim kako biste sprijecili kondenzaciju na objektivu kamere.
Preporuuje se Euvanje kamere u okruzenju s viagom manjom od 40 %.

. NE pohranjujte bateriju dulje vrijeme nakon potpunog praZnjenja. U suprotnom,
baterija se moze prekomjerno isprazniti i prouzrociti nepopravljivu stetu.
Ispraznite bateriju na 40 % - 65 % ako se nece koristiti 10 dana ili vise. To moze
znatno produljiti trajanje baterije.
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. Prije noSenja baterije na letjelicu, potpuno ispraznite bateriju. Bateriju
svakako ispraznite na protupoZarnom mjestu.

. Driite bateriju podalje od metalnih predmeta, poput naoéala, satova, nakita
i ukosnica. NE prevozite ostecenu bateriju ili bateriju s razinom napunjenosti
vecom od 50%.

N
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. Bateriju nakon potpunog praznjenja odlozite u otpad. NE ODLAZITE bateriju
u standardni spremnik za otpad. Strogo slijedite lokalne propise o odlaganju i
recikliranju baterija.

1

. Slozene komponente unutar kamere Osmo Action 4 mogu se otetiti pri udaru i
izazvati kvar kamere.

. Za tis¢enje Osmo Action 4 Koristite samo meku suhu krpu. NE upotrebljavajte

sredstva za Cidcenje tekucina ili tekucine koja sadrze alkohol. NE Cistite

unutradnjost zastitnog pokrova objektiva tekucinom. Provjerite jesu li objektiv

i zastitni poklopac objektiva suhi i Cisti. Pijesak i pradina mogu ostetiti objektiv i

vodu 3to moZe negativno utjecati na performanse.

Drzite kameru Osmo Action 4 podalje od pjeska i prasine. Operite kameru ako

su rupe na Osmo Action 4 zacepljene pijeskom, prasinom ili bilo kojom drugom

tvari. Prije pranja kamere Osmo Action 4 provjerite jesu li svi poklopci i odjeljci

zatvoreni.

Neki mali dijelovi uredaja Osmo Action 4 su opasni radi guenja. Cuvati izvan

dohvata djece i Zivotinja.

Poklopac objektiva i filtra objektiva sastoji se od stakla. Budite paZljivi da se bilo

koji od njih ne razbije.

Rubovi baterije su o3tri. Budite oprezni prilikom rukovanja.

NE umecite ostre predmete u USB-C utor ili utor za microSD karticu.

NE koristite kameru Osmo Action 4 unutar termalnih kupki. NE DOPUSTITE da

kamera Osmo Action 4 dode u kontakt s korozivnim ili nepoznatim tekucinama.

9. NE koristite Osmo Action 4 tijekom olujnog nevremena.

10. NE rastavljajte ili popravijajte Osmo Action 4 sami.

Baterija je dizajnirana tako da zaustavi punjenje kad je puna. Preporutuje se
pratiti napredak punjenja i odspojiti bateriju kada je potpuno napunjena.

Baterija ¢e u¢i u stanje hibernacije ako se istrosi i pohrani na dulje vrijeme.
Ponovno napunite bateriju kako bi izasla iz hibernacije.

Kada se pohranjuje na dulje vrijeme izvadite bateriju iz kamere Osmo Action 4 i
spremite bateriju u visefunkcijsko kuciste baterije kamere Osmo Action.

Kad se Koristi za punjenje baterija Osmo Action Extreme koristite videfunkcijsko
kuciste baterije kamere Osmo Action, preporuta se uporaba punjaca DJl 30 W
USB-C ili USB-C punjaca koji podrzava isporuku snage ili PPS (programabilni
prijenos struje).

. Visefunkcijsko kuciste baterije kamere Osmo Action postavite na ravnu i stabilnu
povrinu tijekom uporabe. Pobrinite se da je uredaj pravilno izoliran kako biste
sprijecili opasnost od pozara.

NE pokugavajte dodirivati metalne prikljucke na viefunkcijskom kucistu baterije
kamere Osmo Action.
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Specifikacije
Model AC003
-20 do 45 °C(-4° do 113° F)

Radna temperatura
Wi-Fi

Protokol 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Radna frekvencija
Snaga prijenosa (EIRP)

Bluetooth
Protokol

Radna frekvencija
Snaga prijenosa (EIRP)

BLE 5.0, BR/EDR
2,4000-2,4835 GHz
<14 dBm
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Rovid biztonsagi attekintés

Ezen termék hasznalataval On kijelenti, hogy elolvasta, megértette

A és elfogadja a jelen iranyelv és a https:/www.dji.com/osmo-action-4
webhelyen talalhat6 bsszes utasités feltételeit és kikotéseit, KIVEVE, HA
A HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY WEBOLDALON TALALHATO
ERTEKESITES UTANI SZOLGALTATASI SZABALYZATOK KIFEJEZETTEN
ELTERGEN RENDELKEZNEK, A TERMEKET, VALAMINT A TERMEKEN
KERESZTUL ELERHETO MINDEN ANYAGOT ES TARTALMAT AZOK ,ADOTT
ALLAPOTBAN" ES ,ADOTT ELERHETOSEGE MELLETT” BIZTOSITJUK,
MINDENNEMU SZAVATOSSAG VAGY FELTETEL NELKUL.

6 esetben az ator allapotba kerilhet, és
maradandé Merltse le az t 40 65% ra,
ha legalabb 10 napig nem slja. Ez j az
akkumulator élettartamat.

©

. Miel6tt az akkumulétort repiilutra vinné, teljesen meritse le azt. Ugyeljen
arra, hogy az akkumulatort t(izbiztos helyen meritse le.
20. Tartsa tavol az akkumulatort a fém targyaktol mint szemuveg, 6ra, ékszer és

haijtdi. NE szallitson sérilt t vagy olyan t,
toltottségi szintje 50%-nal magasabb.
21.Csak akkor jon meg az t6l, ha teljesen lemerilt. NE

t normal

dobja az aroléba. Szlgoruan tartsa be az

/\FIGYELMEZTETES

. Az OSMO™ Action 4 magneseket tartalmaz. Az interferencia elkeriilése
érdekében a kamerat tartsa tavol a magneses kartyaktol IC kartyaktol

arf itdsara és ujr ara vonatkozé helyi

el6irasokat.

mer 81, RAM- t orvosi ~igya 1. Az Osmo Action 4 belsejében 1évé érzékeny alkatrészek utés hatasara
fvri 4 6l - és mas NE hasznélja az akkumulatort karosodhatnak, és a kamera meghibasodésat okozhatjak.

erésen elektr agy elektr kornyezetben. Ellenkezs 2. Csak puha, széraz ronggyal tisztitsa az Osmo Action 4 keészliléket. NE hasznaljon

esetben az aramkori kértyﬂ meghibasodhat. alkoholtartalmu ti tisztitészereket.

2. Tiszta, szaraz ronggyal tisztitsa meg az akkumulatort, az objektivet, NE tisztitsa folyadékkal az objektiv védéboritasanak belsejét. Gy6z6djon meg
az objektivvéd6 burkolatot és az USB-C burkolatot. Ellenkezé esetben réla, hogy a lencse és a lencsevédd boritas szaraz és tiszta. A homok és a por
elgfordulhat, hogy az Osmo Action 4 méar nem lesz vizéll6. Az Osmo Action karosithatja a lencsét, a viz pedig negativan befolyésolhatja a teljesitményt.

4 valamennyi nyilasa beépitett vizallé anyaggal van ellatva. NE szurkalja a 3. Tartsa tavol az Osmo Action 4 készilléket a homoktél és a portél. Mossa le a
lyukakat. kameraegységet, ha az Osmo Action 4 nyildsait homok, por vagy barmilyen mas

3. Kovesse a a talalhaté ita hogy anyag eltomiti. Az Osmo Action 4 lemosasa el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy az
arrdl, hogy az akkumulator fel van szerelve, az USB-C fedél zérva van, és az objektiv 6sszes fedél és rekesz zérva van.
veédsboritasa megfelelsen meg van szoritva. Az akkumulator eltavolitasa el6tt 4. Az Osmo Action 4 egyes apré részei fulladasveszélyt jelentenek. Gyermekek és
gy626djon meg arrl, hogy az Osmo Action 4 szaraz. Allatok eld| elzdrva tartands.

4. NE engedje, hogy az béarmilyen érintkezzen. NE 5. Alencse és a sziirésapka tivegb6l készill. Legyen ovatos, ha valamelyik eltorik.
hagyja az akkumula(or( nedvesen vagy odakmn az es6ben. NE dobja az . . .

izbe. & esetben vagy tiz k8 be. 6. Az akkumulator szélei élesek. A kezelése soran legyen 6vatos.
Ha az akkumulamr vizbe esik, amnnal tegye biztonsagos, jol szelléz6 helyre. 7. NE helyezzen éles targyakat az USB-C portba vagy a microSD-kértya nyflasaba.
t6l, amig az teljesen meg 8. NE hasznélja az Osmo Action 4 késziiléket héforrasokban. NE engedje, hogy az
nem szérad. NE hasznélja uJra az akkumulawrt és a 21. pontban leirtaknak Osmo Action 4 maré hatésu vagy ismeretlen folyadékokkal érintkezzen.
megfelelGen artalmatianitsa azt. 9. NE hasznélja az Osmo Action 4 késziiléket villamlassal jar6 viharok kizben.

5. Az akkumulatort érintd tlizet vizzel, homokkal, tiizolté takaréval vagy széraz 10. NE szerelje szét s ne javitsa az Osmo Action 4 készilléket sajat maga.
porral olt készillékkel is elolthatja.

6. NE szedje szét és ne szirja &t az akkumulatort semmilyen médon. NE _
hasznéljon duzzadt, szivargo vagy sériilt & .Haaz ERTESITES
megjelenése rendellenes, forduljon tovabbi segitségért a D)l OSMO-hoz. 1. Az akkumulatort Ggy tervezték, hogy leéllitsa a téltést, amikor teljesen

7. Az akkumulétorokat -20 °C és 45 °C (-4 °F és 113 °F) kozotti Sdott. Célszerd azonban, ha figyelemmel kiséri a toltés elérehaladasét, és
kell hasznélni. Az akkumultor 45° C (113° F) feletti kérnyezetben térténd lecsatlakoztatja az akkumulatort, amikor az teljesen feltsItédott.
hasznélata tiizet vagy robbanast okozhat. Mieldtt az akkumulatort alacsony 2. Az akkumulétor hibernalt izemmédba Iép, ha lemertl, és hosszd ideig tarolja.
hémérsékletl kérnyezetben hasznalnd, ajénlott az akkumultort normal Toltse fel az akkumulatort, hogy kikeriljon a hibernaltsagbol.
hémérsékletii kdrnyezetben teljesen feltdlteni. Az idedlis hémérsékleti ) ) i
tartomanyban torténd toltés ithatja az tor 3. Ha hosszabb ideig fogja tarolni, akkor vegye ki az akkumulétort az Osmo Action 4
dlettartamat, késziilékbol, és tarolja az Osmo Action tobbfunkcios akkumulatortartéban.

4. Ha az Osmo Action 4 multifunkcionélis akkumulatortartét hasznélja az Osmo

B.NEtI NE kkumulatorokat. NE hel héz térgyakat

Sl és NE Usse meg az aklumulatorokat, NE helyezzen nehéz tdrgyalcat Action Extreme akkumulstorok toltésére, akkor ajanlott a DJl 30 W-0s USB-C
behala’s érte. ‘ toltét vagy egy olyan USB-C toltét hasznalni, amely tdmogatja a Power Delivery
) . . ) . vagy PPS (Programmable Power Delivery) protokollt.

9. Az akkumulétorokban talalhaté elektrolitok erésen maré hatéstiak. Ha . N . . e &
bérmely elektrolit a szembe vagy a bérre kerl, azonnal mossa le vizzel az 5. Hasznélat kozben tartsa az Osmo Action t8bbfunkciés akkumulatortartot sik és
erintett teriletet és azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. stabil feliileten. A tiizveszély megelzése érdekében gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy

; . onon o . az eszkéz megfelelGen szigetelt.

10.NE hevitse az t. NE jon hajszaritot az s . ” i .
szaritaséhoz, és NE tegye az akkumulatort mikrohullama siitobe vagy nyomas 6. NE prébilja meg megérinteni az Osmo Action tsbbfunkcios akkumulatortarto
alatt 1év tartalyba. fém érintkezGit.

11. Az akkumulatort csak az Osmo Action 4 vagy az Osmo Action multifunkcios
akkumulétortarté tok segitségével szabad tdlteni. A DJl OSMO nem vallal
felelgsséget az olyan esetekért, amikor az akkumulatort nem DJI OSMO o .
toltovel toltik. Miszaki adatok

12.NE toltse az t anyagok Modell AC003
;i':df"‘::‘:t’o‘;t m:f:;“k':zﬁ':‘yege" vagy fan. NE hagyja fe'”gye'e‘ nélkil az Uzemi hémérséklet 20 °C és 45 °C kozott (-4 °F é5 113 °F)

13. Téltse fel az akkumulétort 5 °C és 40 °C (41 °F és 104 °F) kéz6tti hémérsékleten. WEE)

Az idedlis tdltési hémérséklet-tartoméany 22 °C és 28 °C kézdtt (72 °F és Protokoll 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac
82 : kﬁlﬁéz ‘;\aﬂ- Az id:flis ’;Gméffékleti tafloménsl'baﬂ lﬁfklfﬂé tlo’ltés Miikidési frekvencia 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
meghosszabbithatja az akkumulator élettartamat. NE téltse az akkumulatort ok PR .
Kézvetlenill hasznalat utan. Eléfordulhat, hogy az akkumulator hmérséklete Kisugarzott egyenértekii 2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
£l magas, és az akkumulator silyosan Karosodhat. izotr6p teljesitmény (EIRP) 5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
. o ) ; o 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

14.Valassza le a toltét, ha nincs hasznalatban. Rendszeresen vizsgélja meg a
tolt6t a kabel, a dugé és a tolté egyéb részeinek esetleges sériilései miatt. Bluetooth
NE hasznéljon sériilt tItst. NE tisztitsa a toltét denaturalt szesszel vagy mas Protokoll BLE 5.0, BR/EDR

gydlékony oldészerrel.
15. Ne hagyja az akkumulatort gyermekek és allatok kézelében.
16. NE hagyja az akkumulatort hsforrésok, példaul kélyha vagy fiitétest kozelében,

Miikodési frekvencia 2,4000-2,4835 GHz

Kisugdrzott egyenérték < 14dBm

izotr6p teljesitmény (EIRP)

illetve ne hagyja meleg napokon a jarmiiben. Ne térolja az
kézvetlen napfénynek kitett helyen. NE tarolja az akkumulétort 60 °C-nal (140 °F)
magasabb hémérsékleten. Az idedlis térolasi hémérséklet 22 °C és 28 °C (71,6 °F
és 82,4 °F) kozott van.

. Tarolja az Osmo Action 4 késziiléket és az akkumulatort jol szell6z6 helyen, és
tartsa szarazon az Osmo Action 4 készilléket, hogy elkeriilje a paralecsap6dast
a kamera lencséjén. Javasoljuk, hogy a kamerét 40%-nal alacsonyabb
paratartalmu kérnyezetben tarolja.

18.NE tarolja az akkumulatort hosszabb ideig teljesen lemeriilt &llapotban.

16
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Sicurezza in sintesi

Utilizzando questo prodotto, I'utente dichiara di aver letto, compreso e

A accettato i Termini e condizioni della presente guida e tutte le istruzioni
riportate sul sito https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4 SALVO QUANTO
ESPRESSAMENTE PREVISTO NELLE CONDIZIONI POST-VENDITA,
DISPONIBILI SU HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY, IL PRODOTTO,
TUTTI | MATERIALI E | CONTENUTI DISPONIBILI IN MERITO AD ESSO
SONO FORNITI “COME SONO" E “IN BASE ALLA DISPONIBILITA”, SENZA
GARANZIA O CONDIZIONE DI ALCUN TIPO.

19. Scaricare completamente la batteria prima di imbarcarla su un volo di linea.
Scaricare la batteria solo in luoghi ignifughi.

20. Tenere la batteria lontana da oggetti metallici quali occhiali, orologi, gioielli e
forcine. NON trasportare mai una batteria danneggiata o con livello di carica
superiore al 50%.

21.Smaltire la batteria solo dopo averla scaricata completamente. NON smaltire
la batteria in un comune contenitore per rifiuti. Attenersi rigorosamente alle
direttive locali in materia di smaltimento e riciclaggio delle batterie.

AVVERTENZA

/\ ATTENZIONE

1. OSMO™ Action 4 contiene magneti. Tenere lontano da carte a banda
magnetica, schede IC, hard disk, chip RAM, dispositivi medici impiantabili
come pacemaker e da altri dispositivi per evitare interferenze. NON utilizzare
la batteria in ambienti soggetti a forti campi elettrostatici o elettromagnetici.
In caso contrario, il circuito stampato potrebbe non funzionare correttamente.
Pulire la batteria, I'obiettivo, la cover protettiva per obiettivo e lo sportello
della porta USB-C con un panno pulito e asciutto. In caso contrario, Osmo
Action 4 potrebbe non essere pili impermeabile. Tutti i fori su Osmo Action 4
sono integrati con materiale impermeabile. NON inserire alcun oggetto tra i
fori.
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Seguire le istruzioni enunciate nel manuale d'uso per accertarsi che la batteria
sia ben installata, che lo sportello della porta USB-C sia chiuso e che la cover
protettiva per obiettivo sia fissata correttamente. Accertarsi che Osmo Action
4 sia asciutta prima di rimuoverne la batteria.

NON consentire a liquidi di entrare in contatto con la batteria. NON lasciare la
batteria coperta di umidita o all'esterno sotto la pioggia. NON lasciar cadere
la batteria in acqua. In caso contrario, potrebbero verificarsi esplosioni o
fiamme. Se la batteria cade in acqua, riporla subito in un luogo aperto e
sicuro. Mantenere una distanza di sicurezza dalla batteria fino a quando
non sia completamente asciutta. NON riutilizzare la batteria e smaltirla
correttamente come descritto al punto 21.

Spegnere eventuali incendi che interessino la batteria utilizzando acqua,
sabbia, una coperta antifiamma o un estintore a polvere.

NON smontare né perforare la batteria in alcun modo. NON utilizzare né
ricaricare batterie che presentino rigonfiamenti, perdite di liquido o altri tipi
di danni. Qualora si riscontrassero anomalie della batteria, contattare D)l
OSMO per ulteriore assistenza.

La batteria deve essere utilizzata a una temperatura compresa tra -20°C e
45°C. L'utilizzo della batteria in ambienti con temperature superiori a 45°C
pud provocarne lincendio o l'esplosione. Prima di utilizzare la batteria in un
ambiente a bassa temperatura, si di ricaricarla

in un ambiente a temperatura normale. Una ricarica alla temperatura ideale
puo prolungare la durata della batteria.

NON lasciare cadere né colpire le batterie. NON posizionare oggetti pesanti
sulla batteria. NON utilizzare una batteria se quest'ultima ha subito un urto o
impatto violento.

Gli elettroliti presenti nella batteria sono altamente corrosivi. In caso di
contatto degli elettroliti con la pelle o con gli occhi, lavare immediatamente la
zona interessata con acqua e consultare un medico.

. NON surriscaldare la batteria. NON asciugare la batteria con un asciugacapelli
o inserirla in un forno a microonde o in un contenitore pressurizzato.

.La batteria deve essere ricaricata tramite Osmo Action 4 o con la Custodia
multifunzione per batteria di Osmo Action. DJl OSMO non si assume alcuna
responsabilita qualora la batteria venisse ricaricata con un caricabatterie non
certificato.
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. NON ricaricare la batteria in prossimita di materiali o superfici i

1. | componenti complessi allinterno di Osmo Action 4 potrebbero venire
danneggiati in caso di urto e causare il malfunzionamento della fotocamera.

2. Utilizzare solo un panno morbido e asciutto per pulire Osmo Action 4. NON
utilizzare detergenti liquidi o liquidi contenenti alcool. NON utilizzare sostanze
liquide per pulire linterno della cover protettiva per obiettivo. Assicurarsi che
I'obiettivo e la sua cover protettiva siano asciutti e puliti. Sabbia e polvere
potrebbero danneggiare I'obiettivo e Iacqua potrebbe alterare le prestazioni del
dispositivo.

3. Evitare il contatto di Osmo Action 4 con sabbia o polvere. Lavare la fotocamera
se i fori su Osmo Action 4 sono ostruiti da sabbia, polvere o altre sostanze. Prima
di lavare Osmo Action 4, accertarsi che tutti gli sportelli e gli scomparti siano
chiusi.

4. Seingerite, alcune piccole parti di Osmo Action 4 potrebbero causare soffocamento.
Mantenerle fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali.

5. L'obiettivo e il relativo coprifiltro sono in vetro. Prestare la massima attenzione
per evitare di romperli.

6. | bordi della batteria sono taglienti. Maneggiarla con attenzione.

7. NON inserire oggetti appuntiti nella porta USB-C o nel vano per scheda microSD.

8. NON utilizzare Osmo Action 4 in ambienti termali. NON far entrare Osmo Action
4 in contatto con liquidi corrosivi o sconosciuti.

9. NON utilizzare Osmo Action 4 durante i temporali.

10.NON smontare né riparare Osmo Action 4 in assenza di personale tecnico

autorizzato.

1

La batteria & progettata per interrompere la ricarica quando & completamente
carica. Tuttavia, si consiglia di monitorare 'avanzamento della ricarica e di
scollegare la batteria quando & completamente carica.

La batteria entra in modalita ibernata se scaricata e non utilizzata per un
periodo di tempo prolungato. Ricaricare la batteria per interrompere la modalita
ibernata.

[
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Rimuovere la batteria da Osmo Action 4 e riporla nella custodia multifunzione
per batteria di Osmo Action se si intende conservarla per un periodo prolungato.
Quando si utilizza la custodia multifunzione per batteria di Osmo Action per
ricaricare le batterie Extreme di Osmo Action, si consiglia di utilizzare il caricabatterie
DJI USB-C da 30 W o un caricabatterie USB-C che supporti Power Delivery o PPS
(@limentazione programmabile).

Durante Fuso, posizionare la custodia multifunzione per batteria di Osmo Action
su una superficie piana e stabile. Verificare che il dispositivo sia correttamente
isolato per prevenire il rischio di incendio.

NON toccare i terminali in metallo della custodia multifunzione per batteria di
Osmo Action.

Eel
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Specifiche tecniche

ad esempio tappeti o legno. NON lasciare la batteria incustodita durante la
carica.

. Caricare la batteria a una temperatura compresa tra 5°C e 40°C. La
temperatura di ricarica ideale & compresa tra 22°C e 28°C. La ricarica alla
temperatura ideale & in grado di prolungare la durata della batteria. NON
ricaricare la batteria subito dopo I'uso. La temperatura della batteria potrebbe
essere troppo alta e si potrebbero causare gravi danni alla stessa.

. Scollegare il caricabatterie quando non & in uso. Esaminare regolarmente
il caricabatterie per individuare eventuali danni al cavo, alla presa o ad
altro. NON utilizzare un caricabatterie danneggiato. NON utilizzare alcool

o altri solventi infi ili per pulire il caricabatterie.
15. Mantenere la batteria fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali.
16.NON lasciare la batteria vicino a fonti di calore come una fornace, un
riscaldatore o all'interno di un veicolo in una giornata calda. Evitare di
conservare la batteria alla luce diretta del sole. NON conservare la batterla

@
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Modello AC003
Temperatura operativa Da -20°C 2 45°C
Wi-Fi

Protocollo 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

Frequenza operativa 2.4000-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz,

5.725-5.850 GHz

2.4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Potenza di trasmissione (EIRP)

Bluetooth
Protocollo BLE 5.0, BR/EDR
2.4000 - 2.4835 GHz

<14 dBm

Frequenza operativa
Potenza di trasmissione (EIRP)

in ambienti con uperiore a 60°C. La di

ideale & compresa tra 22°C e 28°C.

. Conservare Osmo Action 4 e la batteria in un luogo ventilato, e mantenere
Osmo Action 4 asciutta, per evitare la formazione di condensa sull'obiettivo
della fotocamera. Si consiglia di conservare la fotocamera in un ambiente con
umidita inferiore al 40%.

.NON conservare la batteria completamente scarica per un periodo
prolungato. In caso contrario, la batteria potrebbe scaricarsi eccessivamente
provocando danni irreparabili. Scaricare la batteria fino al 40% - 65% qualora
NON si intenda utilizzarla per 10 giorni o pit. Tale operazione & in grado di
prolungare notevolmente la durata della batteria.
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HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY

Veiligheid in één oogopslag

A

Door gebruik te maken van dit product, geeft u aan dat u de
algemene voorwaarden van deze richtlijn en alle instructies op
https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4 hebt gelezen, begrepen
en geaccepteerd, BEHALVE ZOALS UITDRUKKELIJK VERMELD
IN HET SERVICEBELEID VOOR AFTER-SALES BESCHIKBAAR OP
HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY, DAT HET PRODUCT EN ALLE
MATERIALEN EN INHOUD DIE BESCHIKBAAR ZIJN VIA HET PRODUCT "IN
DE HUIDIGE STAAT" EN "ZOALS BESCHIKBAAR" WORDEN VERSTREKT
ZONDER ENIGE GARANTIE OF VOORWAARDE.
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. Laad de accu NIET op in de nabi

De OSMO™ Action 4 bevat magneten. Houd de camera uit de buurt van
magnetische kaarten, IC-kaarten, harde schijven, RAM-chips, implanteerbare
i zoals en andere app om interferentie
te voorkomen. Gebruik de accu NIET in een sterke elektrostatische of
elektromagnetische omgeving. Anders kan het functioneren van de printplaat
negatief beinvioed worden.
Reinig de accu, lens, lensbeschermkap en de klep voor de USB-C met
een schone, droge doek. Anders is de Osmo Action 4 mogelijk niet meer
waterdicht. Alle openingen in de Osmo Action 4 hebben een ingebouwd
waterdicht materiaal. Steek NIETS in de openingen.

. Volg de instructies in de gebruikershandleiding om te controleren of

de accu juist is geplaatst, of de klep van de USB-C is gesloten en of de
lensbeschermkap goed is vastgedraaid. Zorg ervoor dat de Osmo Action 4
droog is voordat u de accu verwijdert.
Laat de accu NIET met vloeistof in contact komen. Laat de accu NIET bedekt
met vocht of buiten in de regen. Laat de accu NIET in het water vallen. Anders.
kan een explosie of brand ontstaan. Als de accu in het water valt, plaats hem
dan onmiddellijk op een veilige en open plek. Blijf op een veilige afstand van
de accu totdat deze helemaal droog is. Gebruik de accu NIET meer en voer
deze op de juiste manier af, zoals beschreven in punt 21.
Blus een brand in de accu met water, zand, een blusdeken of een poederblusser.
Demonteer of doorboor de accu NOOIT. Gebruik NOOIT gezwollen, lekkende
of beschadigde accu's. Als de accu afwijkend is, neem dan contact op met DJi
OSMO voor verdere hulp.
De accu moeten worden gebruikt bij temperaturen tussen -20 °C tot 45 °C.
Gebruik van de accu in een omgeving warmer dan 45 °C kan leiden tot brand
of ontploffing. Voordat u de accu in een omgeving met lage temperaturen
gebruikt, wordt aanbevolen om de accu volledig op te laden in een
omgeving met normale temperaturen. Opladen van de accu bij het ideale
bereik kan de van de accu verlengen.

. Accu’s NIET laten vallen of omstoten. Plaats GEEN zware voorwerpen op de

accu. Gebruik een accu NIET wanneer deze betrokken is bij neerstorten of
zware impact.

De elektrolyten in de accu zijn zeer corrosief. Was bij contact van elektrolyten
met huid of ogen het gebied onmiddellijk met water en roep medische hulp
in.

. De accu NIET verhitten. Gebruik NOOIT een haardroger om de accu te drogen

en plaats de accu NIET in een magnetron of een container onder druk.

.De accu moet worden opgeladen via de Osmo Action 4 of de Osmo Action

multifunctionele accuhouder. DJl OSMO aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid als
de accu wordt opgeladen met een oplader die niet van DJI OSMO is.

eid van ontvlambare materialen of op
brandbare oppervlakken zoals tapijt of hout. Laat de accu NIET onbeheerd
achter tijdens het opladen.

. Laad de accu op bij een temperatuur van 5 tot 40° C. De ideale temperatuur

om op te laden is 22 tot 28 °C. Opladen bij het ideale temperatuurbereik kan
de levensduur van de accu verlengen. Laad de accu NIET onmiddellijk na
gebruik op. De temperatuur van de accu kan te hoog zijn en ernstige schade
aan de accu veroorzaken.

. Koppel de oplader los als deze niet wordt gebruikt. Controleer de oplader

regelmatig op schade aan het snoer, de stekker en andere onderdelen.
Gebruik de oplader NIET als deze beschadigd is. Reinig de oplader NIET met
gedenatureerde alcohol of andere brandbare oplosmiddelen.

. Houd de accu buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren.
. Plaats de accu NIET in de buurt van warmtebronnen, zoals een oven, kachel of

in een voertuig tijdens een warme dag. Bewaar de accu niet in direct zonlicht.
Bewaar de accu NIET in omgevingen met een temperatuur hoger dan 60 °C.
De ideale bewaartemperatuur is tussen de 22 °C tot 28 °C.

. Bewaar de Osmo Action 4 en de accu op een geventileerde plaats en houd

de Osmo Action 4 droog om condensatie op de cameralens te voorkomen.
Het wordt aanbevolen om de camera op te slaan in een omgeving met een
vochtigheid van minder dan 40%.

.Sla de accu NIET voor langere tijd op nadat deze volledig is ontladen.

Anders kan de accu te ver ontladen raken en dit kan onherstelbare schade
veroorzaken. Ontlaad de accu tot 40-65% als deze 10 dagen of langer niet zal
worden gebruikt. Dit zal de levensduur van de accu aanzienlijk verlengen.

.Voordat u een accu meeneemt in een vliegtuig, moet u de accu volledig

ontladen. Ontlaad de accu alleen op een brandbestendige locatie.

. Houd de accu uit de buurt van metalen voorwerpen zoals brillen, horloges,

sieraden en haarspelden. Vervoer NOOIT een beschadigde accu of een accu
met een laadniveau van meer dan 50%.

21.Gooi de accu alleen weg nadat deze volledig is ontladen. Gooi een accu
NIET weg in een gewone afvalcontainer. Houd u strikt aan de plaatselijke
regelgeving inzake de verwijdering en recycling van accu’s.

LET OP

Complexe componenten in de de Osmo Action 4 kunnen door botsen worden
beschadigd en een storing aan de camera veroorzaken.

[d

Gebruik voor het schoonmaken van de de Osmo Action 4 uitsluitend een zachte
droge doek. Gebruik GEEN vloeibare reinigingsmiddelen of alcoholhoudende
vloeistof. Reinig de binnenkant van de lensbeschermingskap NIET met vloeistof.
Zorg dat de lens en lensbeschermingskap droog en schoon zijn. Zand en stof
kunnen de lens beschadigen en water kan de prestaties negatief beinvioeden.

Ll

Houd de Osmo Action 4 uit de buurt van zand en stof. Was de camera als de
openingen in de Osmo Action 4 worden geblokkeerd door zand, stof of andere
stoffen. Zorg dat alle kleppen en compartimenten zijn gesloten voordat u de
Osmo Action 4 wast.

&

Sommige kleine onderdelen van de Osmo Action 4 zijn een gevaar voor
verstikking. Houd alle onderdelen buiten het bereik van kinderen en dieren.

De lens en lensdop bestaan uit glas. Wees voorzichtig als een van beide breekt.
De randen van de accu zijn scherp. Wees voorzichtig tijdens het gebruik hiervan.
. Steek GEEN scherpe voorwerpen in de USB-C-poort of microSD-kaartsleuf.

Gebruik de Osma Action 4 NIET in warmwaterbronnen. Laat de Osmo Action 4
NIET in contact komen met corrosieve of onbekende vloeistoffen.

Gebruik de Osmo Action 4 NIET tijdens onweer.
10. Demonteer of repareer de Osmo Action 4 NIET zelf.

OPMERKING

De accu is ontworpen om te stoppen met opladen wanneer deze volledig is
opgeladen. Het wordt aanbevolen om toezicht te houden op de voortgang van
het laden en de accu los te koppelen wanneer deze volledig is opgeladen.
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2. De accu schakelt naar de slaapstand als deze is ontladen en gedurende een
langere periode wordt opgeborgen. Laad de accu op om deze uit de slaapstand
te halen.

3. Verwijder de accu uit Osmo Action 4 en bewaar de accu wanneer die voor
langere tijd moet worden opgeslagen in de Osmo Action multifunctionele
accuhouder.

4. Wanneer u de Osmo Action multifunctionele accuhouder gebruikt om de Osmo
Action Extreme-accu's op te laden, is het raadzaam de DJI 30 W USB-C-lader te
gebruiken of een USB-C-lader die Power Delivery of PPS (Programmable Power
Delivery) ondersteunt.

5. Plaats de Osmo Action multifunctionele accuhouder bij gebruik op een vlakke
en stabiele ondergrond. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat goed geisoleerd is, om
brandgevaar te voorkomen.

6. Raak de metalen klemmen van de Osmo Action multifunctionele accuhouder
NIET aan.

Technische gegevens

Model AC003
Bedrijfstemperatuur -20 °C tot 45 °C
Wifi

Protocol 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

Bedieningsfrequentie 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz,

5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: < 16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5.8 GHz: < 14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Transmissievermogen (EIRP)

Bluetooth

Protocol
Bedieningsfrequentie
Transmissievermogen (EIRP)

BLE 5.0, BR/EDR
2,4000-2,4835 GHz
<14 dBm
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Kort oversikt over sikkerhet

A

Ved 4 bruke dette produktet, betyr at du har lest, forstatt og godtar
vilkérene og betingelsene i denne veiledningen og alle instruksjoner
pé https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4, MED UNNTAK AV DET SOM ER
UTTRYKKELIG GITT I RETNINGSLINJER FOR TJENESTE PA ETTERSALGS
TILGJENGELIG PA HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY, PRODUKTET
0G ALT MATERIALE OG INNHOLD TILGJENGELIG GJENNOM PRODUKTET
LEVERES «SOM DET ER» OG «SOM TILGJENGELIG BASIS» UTEN GARANTI
ELLER BETINGELSE AV NOE SLAG.
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OSMO™ Action 4 inneholder magneter. Hold kameraet unna kort med
magnetstriper, IC-kort, harddisker, RAM-brikker, implanterbare medisinske
enheter som pacemakere og andre enheter for & unnga interferens. Batteriet
SKAL IKKE brukes i et sveert elektrostatisk eller elektromagnetisk miljo. Ellers
kan kretskortet svikte.

Rengjer batteri, objektiv, objektivets deksel og dekselet for USB-C med en ren,
torr klut. Ellers kan det hende at Osmo Action 4 ikke lenger er vanntett. Alle
hullene pa Osmo Action 4 er laget av et innebygd vanntett materiale. IKKE
stikk i hullene.

Folg brukerhandbokens instruksjoner for & sikre at batteriet er montert, at
dekselet pa USB-C er lukket og at objektivets deksel er strammet godt nok.
Serg for at Osmo Action 4 er tort for du fjerner batteriet.

IKKE la vaeske komme i kontakt med batteriet. IKKE etterlat batteriet dekket
av fuktighet eller ute i regnet. IKKE slipp batteriet i vann. Ellers kan det oppsta
eksplosjon eller brann. Mister du batteriet ved et uhell i vann, legger du det
straks pa et sikkert og dpent sted. Hold god avstand til batteriet til det er
helt tert. IKKE bruk batteriet igjen og kast det pa riktig mate, som beskrevet i
punkt 21.

. Slokk enhver brann i batteriet med vann, sand, et brannteppe eller

brannslukningsapparat med terrpulver.

IKKE demonter eller stikk hull pa batteriet p4 noen méate. IKKE bruk eller lad
opp batterier som er oppsvulmet, lekker eller skadet. Viser batteriet avvik,
kontakter du DJI OSMO for videre hjelp.

Batteriet skal brukes ved en temperatur p4 mellom -20° og 45 °C. Bruker du
batteriet i omgivelser pa over 45 °C, kan det fore til brann eller eksplosjon. For
du bruker batteriet i omgivelser med lav temperatur, anbefales det at du lader
batteriet helt opp | omgivelser med normal temperatur. Lader du batteriet i
omgivelser med ideell temperatur, kan det forlenge batteriets levetid.

IKKE slipp ned eller sl& batteriene. IKKE plasser tunge gjenstander over
batteriet. IKKE bruk et batteri hvis er var involvert i en kollisjon eller et kraftig
stot.

Elektrolyttene i batteriet er svart etsende. Hvis noen elektrolytter kommer i
kontakt med huden eller @ynene, vask oyeblikkelig det berarte omradet med
vann og kontakt lege.

. Batteriet SKAL IKKE bli for varmt. IKKE bruk en harfener til a torke batteriet,

legg det heller ei i en mikr ellerien tr

. Batteriet skal lades med Osmo Action 4 eller med Osmo Action Multifunctional

Battery Case. DJI OSMO tar ikke ansvar hvis batteriet lades med en lader som
er DJI OSMO.

. Batteriet SKAL IKKE lades i nerheten av lettantennelige materialer eller

overflater, som teppe eller tre. Batteriet SKAL IKKE lades uten overvaking.

. Lad batteriet i et temperaturomrade pa 5 °C til 40 °C. Ideell temperaturomrade

for lading er 22 til 28 °C. Lading ved det ideelle temperaturomradet kan
forlenge batteriets levetid. IKKE lad batteriet umiddelbart etter bruk.
Batteritemperaturen kan vare for hay og kan forarsake alvorlig skade pa
batteriet.

. Hold laderen frakoblet nar den ikke er i bruk. Sjekk laderen regelmessig for

skade pa ledning, stopsel og andre deler av laderen. Bruk IKKE en skadet
lader. Laderen SKAL IKKE rengjeres med denaturert alkohol eller andre
brannfarlige lesemidler.

. Hold batteriet utilgjengelig for barn og dyr.
.IKKE la batteriet ligge i narheten av varmekilder som fyringsanlegg,

varmeovner eller inne i kjeretoy pa en varm dag. Unnga & oppbevare batteriet
i direkte sollys. Batteriet SKAL IKKE oppbevares i temperaturer over 60 °C.
Ideell temperatur for oppbevaring er fra 22-28 °C.

. Oppbevar Osmo Action 4 og batteri pa et ventilert sted, og hold Osmo Action

4 tort for & unngd kondens pa kameraets objektiv. Det anbefales at du
oppbevarer kameraet i omgivelser med en fuktighet pa under 40 %.

. Batteriet MA IKKE oppbevares fullt utladet over lengre tid. Ellers kan batteriet

overutlades og dette kan forarsake uopprettelig skade. La batteriet lade ut til
40-65 % hvis det ikke brukes pa 10 dager eller mer. Dette kan virkelig forlenge
batteriets levetid.

. For du tar et batteri pa en flyreise, ma du lade batteriet helt ut. Pass pa at du

lader ut batteriet pa et brannsikkert sted.

. Hold batteriet unna metallobjekter, som briller, klokker, smykker og

harspenner. Et skadet batteri eller et batteri med batteriniva over 50 % SKAL
IKKE flyttes pa.

. Batteriet skal kun kastes etter at det er helt utladet. Et batteri SKAL IKKE

kastes i en vanlig seppelkasse. Folg de lokale forskriftene til punkt og prikke
nér du kaster et batteri eller sender det til gjenvinning.

1

Intrikate komponenter i Osmo Action 4 kan bli skadet ved stot og fore ti at
kameraet svikter.

2. Bruk kun en myk og terr klut nar du terker av Osmo Action 4. IKKE bruk flytende
rensemidler eller vaesker som inneholder alkohol. IKKE rengjer innsiden av
objektivets deksel med vaeske. Pass pa at objektivet og objektivets deksel er torre
og rene. Sand og stav kan skade objektivet, mens vann kan fere til at det ikke
fungerer godt i bruk.

3. Hold Osmo Action 4 unna sand og stev. Rengjer kameraet hvis hullene p4 Osmo
Action 4 blokkeres av sand, stev eller andre substanser. Pass pa at alle deksler og
seksjoner er lukket fer du rengjer Osmo Action 4.

4. Enkelte smadeler p4 Osmo Action 4 kan gi kvelningsfare. Holdes utilgiengelig for
barn og dyr.

5. Objektivet og objektivets filterdeksel er laget av glass. Vaer forsiktig hvis en av
disse knuser.

6. Batteriets kanter er skarpe. Vzer forsiktig ved handtering.

7. IKKE stikk skarpe gjenstander inn i USB-C-porten, ei heller i microSD-
kortinngangen.

8. IKKE bruk Osmo Action 4 i varmekilder. IKKE la Osmo Action 4 komme i kontakt
med korroderende eller ukjente vasker.

9. IKKE bruk Osmo Action 4 under tordenvaer.

10. IKKE demonter eller reparer Osmo Action 4 pa egen hand.

VARSEL

Batteriet slutter & lade nar det er fulladet. Det er anbefalt & holde gye med
ladingen og koble fra batteriet nar det er fulladet.

2. Batteriet gar inn i dvalemodus hvis det er ladet ut og lagres over en lengre tid.
Lad opp batteriet for & f& det ut av dvalemodus.

3. Ta batteriet ut av Osmo Action 4 og lagre batteriet i Osmo Action Multifunctional
Battery Case hvis det skal lagres over lengre tid.

4. Bruker du Osmo Action Multifunctional Battery Case til & lade Osmo Action
4 Extreme Batteries, anbefales det at du bruker en DJI 30 W USB-C Charger
eller en USB-C-lader som stetter stromforsyning eller PPS (programmerbar
stremforsyning).

5. Sett Osmo Action Multifunctional Battery Case pa et flatt og stabilt underlag nar
det er i bruk. Pass pa at enheten er godt isolert for & unngé brannfare.

6. IKKE ta pa metallterminalene til Osmo Action Multifunctional Battery Case.

Spesifikasjoner

Modell AC003

Driftstemperatur -20 til 45 °C

Wi-Fi

Protokoll 802,11 a/b/g/n/ac

Driftsfrekvens 2,400-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

Gireffekt (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Bluetooth

Protokoll BLE 5,0,BR/EDR
Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz
Gireffekt (EIRP) <14 dBm
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Bezpieczenistwo w skré

Korzystajac z tego produktu, uzytkownik potwierdza, ze przeczytat,

A zrozumiat i warunki jszych wytycznych i
instrukcji dostepnych na stronie https://www.dji.com/osmo-
action-4 ZA WYJATKIEM PRZYPADKOW WYRAZNIE OKRESLONYCH W
ZASADACH SERWISU POSPRZEDAZNEGO DOSTEPNYCH NA STRONIE
HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY, PRODUKT | WSZYSTKIE
MATERIALY ORAZ TRESCI DOSTEPNE ZA POSREDNICTWEM PRODUKTU
SA DOSTARCZANE , TAK JAK SA” | NA ZASADZIE ,TAK JAK SA DOSTEPNE”,
BEZ GWARANCJI AN WARUNKOW JAKIEGOKOLWIEK RODZAJU.

/\OSTRZEZENIE

1. OSMO™ Action 4 zawiera magnesy. Kamerg nalezy trzymac z dala od kart
magnetycznych, Kart IC, ych urzadzen ch, takich jak
rozruszniki serca, dyskéw twardych, chipéw RAM i innych urzadzen, aby
uniknaé zakt6cer. NIE WOLNO uzywaé akumulatora w otoczeniu silnego pola
elektrostatycznego lub elektr znego. W pr razie moze
dojs¢ do awarii uktadu elektronicznego.

. Akumulator, obiektyw, ostone obiektywu oraz pokrywe USB-C nalezy

czysci¢ czysta, sucha $ciereczka. W przeciwnym razie Osmo Action 4
straci wodoodporno$é. Wszystkie otwory w Osmo Action 4 wypetniono

wodoodpornym materiatem. Nie wktada¢ niczego w otwory.

Nalezy postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi w instrukcji obstugi, aby
upewnié sie, ze akumulator jest zamontowany, pokrywa USB-C jest zamknieta,
a ostona obiektywu prawidiowo dokrecona. Przed wyjeciem akumulatora
upewni¢ sie, ze urzadzenie Osmo Action 4 jest suche.

NIE WOLNO dopusci¢ do kontaktu akumulatora z jakakolwiek ciecza. NIE

WOLNO pozostawia¢ akumulatora w miejscach wilgotnych lub na zewnatrz

w deszczu. NIE WOLNO wrzucac akumulatora do wody. W przeciwnym razie
motze dojé¢ do wybuchu lub pozaru. Jesli akumulator wpadnie do wody, nalezy

go natychmiast umiescié w bezpiecznym i otwartym miejscu. Nalezy zachowaé

i od a az do jego w
NIE WOLNO ie uzywac a i nalezy go
opisem w punkcie 21.

. Wszelkie pozary akumulatora nalezy gasi¢ za pomoca wody, piasku, koca
pozarowego lub gasnicy proszkowej.

NIE WOLNO w zaden sposéb ¢ ani a. NIE

WOLNO uzywa¢ ani tadowaé spuchnietych, nieszczelnych lub uszkodzonych
akumulatoréw. Jesli stan akumulatora jest nieprawidtowy, nalezy
skontaktowac sig z DJl OSMO w celu uzyskania dalszej pomocy.

. Akumulatoréw nalezy uzywaé w temperaturze od -20° do 45°C. Uzycie
akumulatora w $rodowisku powyzej 45°C moze prowadzi¢ do pozaru lub
wybuchu. Przed uzyciem akumulatora w niskiej temperaturze zaleca sie
jego petne natadowanie w normalnej temperaturze. tadowanie w idealnej
temperaturze moze wydtuzyc¢ okres eksploatacji akumulatora.

NIE upuszczaé ani nie uderza¢ akumulatoréw. NIE umieszcza¢ ciezkich
przedmiotéw na akumulatorze. NIE WOLNO uzywaé akumulatora, jesli brat
udziat w kolizji lub zostat silnie uderzony.

Elektrolit w akumulatorze jest silnie zracy. Jesli elektrolit dostanie si¢ na skére
lub do oczu, nalezy natychmiast przemy¢ takie miejsce wodg i bezzwtocznie
2gtosi¢ sie do lekarza,

. NIE podgrzewa¢ akumulatora. NIE WOLNO uzywa¢ suszarki do wloséw do
suszenia a ani ¢gow mikrofalowej lub
pojemniku pod ci$nieniem.

-Akumulator nalezy tadowa¢ za pomoca urzadzenia Osmo Action 4 lub

j obudowy a Osmo Action. DJI OSMO nie ponosi
za i a za pomoca fadowarki innej niz
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. NIE WOLNO tadowa¢ akumulatora w poblizu materiatéw tatwopalnych lub

na Oatwopalnych pomerzchnlach takich jak dywan lub drewno. Podczas
NO a bez nadzoru.

. Akumulator nalezy tadowaé w temperaturze od 5°C do 40°C. Idealna
temperatura fadowania wynosi od 22 do 28°C. tadowanie w idealnym zakresie
temperatur moze wydtuzyé okres eksploatacji akumulatora. NIE tadowaé
akumulatora natychmiast po uzycnu Temperatura akumulawra moze by¢ zbyt
wysoka, co moze powazne

14.0dtaczac tadowarke, gdy nie jest uzywana. Nalezy regularnle sprawdzaé
tadowarke pod katem uszkodzen przewodu, wtyczki i innych czesci
tadowarki. NIE WOLNO uzywa uszkodzonej fadowarki. NIE czysci¢ tadowarki

y ani innymi i rozpuszc

. Akumulator nalezy przechowywa¢ w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci i
Zwierzat.

. NIE pozostawia¢ akumulatora w poblizu zrédet ciepta, takich jak piec, grzejnik
lub wewnatrz pojazdu w goracy dzieA. Unika¢ przechowywania akumulatora
W miejscu narazonym na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych. NIE
WOLNO przechowywa¢ akumulatora w srodowisku o temperaturze wyzszej
niz 60°C. Idealna temperatura przechowywania wynosi od 22 do 28°C.

. Urzadzenie Osmo Action 4 nalezy przechowywaé w wentylowanym miejscu
i utrzymywaé Osmo Action 4 w stanie suchym, aby zapobiec kondensacji
na obiektywie kamery. Zaleca sie przechowywanie kamery w $rodowisku o
wilgotnosci ponizej 40%.

. NIE WOLNO przechowywaé a przez
diuzszy czas. W przeciwnym razie moze dojéé do nadmiernego roztadowania
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akumulatora i nieodwracalnego do

40-65%, jesli nie bedzie uzywany przez 10 dni lub diuzej. Moze to znaczaco

wydtuzy¢ okres jego eksploatacji.

.Przed wniesieniem na poktad samolotu nalezy catkowicie roztadowaé
akumulator. Upewni¢ sie, ze akumulator roztadowuije sie w miejscu, gdzie nie
ma zagrozenia pozarem.

20. Trzymaj 2z dala od takich jak okulary,

zegarki, bizuteria i spinki do wloséw. NIE WOLNO przewozi¢ uszkodzonego
ani a do poziomu powyzej 50%.

21. Akumulator nalezy utylizowaé wqucznle po catkowitym roztadowaniu.
NIE wyrzucaé ora do na $mieci. Nalezy
$cisle przestrzegac lokalnych przeplsow doty:zq:y:h utylizacji i recyklingu
akumulatoréw.

PRZESTROGA

Delikatne elementy wewnatrz Osmo Action 4 moga przy uderzeniu ulec
uszkodzeniu i byé przyczyng awarii kamery.

©

2. Do czyszczenia Osmo Action 4 nalezy uzywa¢ wytacznie miekkiej, suchej
Sciereczki. NIE WOLNO uzywa¢ zadnych plynnych $rodkéw czyszczacych ani
plynéw zawierajacych alkohol. NIE czy$ci¢ wnetrza ostony obiektywu plynem.
Upewnij sig, ze obiektyw i ostona obiektywu sa suche i czyste. Piasek i pyt moga
uszkodzié obiektyw, a woda moze negatywnie wplywa na dziatanie urzadzenia.

3. Osmo Action 4 nalezy trzymac z dala od piasku i pytu. Umyj kamere, jesli otwory
w Osmo Action 4 sa zatkane przez piasek, pyt lub inng substancje. Przed myciem
Osmo Action 4 nalezy upewnié sie, ze wszystkie pokrywy | komory s zamkniete.

4. Niektore mate czgsci Osmo Action 4 stwarzaja zagrozenie zadtawieniem.
Przechowywa¢ w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci | zwierzat.

5. Obiektyw i filtr naktadany na obiektyw wykonano ze szkta. Nalezy zachowaé
ostroznosé w przypadku ich pekniecia.

6. Krawedzie akumulatora sg ostre. Nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢ podczas obstugi.

7. NIE WOLNO wktadac ostrych przedmiotéw do portu USB-C lub gniazda karty
microSD.

8. NIE WOLNO uzywa¢ Osmo Action 4 w goracych zrédfach. NIE WOLNO dopuscic
do kontaktu Osmo Action 4 ze zracymi lub nieznanymi ptynami

9. Nie uzywac Osmo Action 4 podczas burzy.

10. NIE WOLNO samodzielnie demontowac ani naprawia¢ Osmo Action 4.

1

. Akumulator jest tak zaprojektowany, aby zatrzyma¢ tadowanie, gdy jest w
peini natadowany. Warto jednak wyrobi¢ sobie nawyk monitorowania postepu
tadowania i odtaczania akumulatora po penym nafadowaniu.

~

. Akumulator przejdzie w tryb hibernacji, jesli jest roztadowany i przechowywany
przez diuzszy czas. Natadowac akumulator, aby wybudzi¢ go z hibernacji.

. Wyjmij akumulator z urzadzenia Osmo Action 4 i przechowuj go w wielofunkcyjnej
obudowie akumulatora Osmo Action, jesli ma by¢ przechowywany przez dhuzszy
czas.

w

»

W przypadku korzystania z wielofunkcyjnej obudowy na akumulatory Osmo
Action do tadowania akumulatoréw Osmo Action Extreme zaleca sie uzycie
tadowarki DJI 30 W USB-C lub tadowarki USB-C obstugujacej zasilanie lub PPS
(programowalne zasilanie).

v

Podczas uzytkowania wielofunkcyjnej obudowy akumulatora Osmo Action nalezy

umiescié ja na paskiej i stabilnej powierzchni. Upewnij sie, ze urzadzene jest
izolowane, aby zapobiec zagrozeniom pozarowym.

NIE WOLNO dotyka¢ metalowych zaciskow wielofunkcyjnej obudowy

akumulatora Osmo Action.

o

Dane techniczne

Model AC003
0d -20 do 45°C

Temperatura robocza
Protokét
Wi-Fi 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz,
5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)

Czestotliwos¢ robocza

Moc transmisji (EIRP)

Protokot

Wi-Fi BLES5,0, BR/EDR
Czestotliwos¢ robocza 2,4000-2,4835 GHz
Moc transmisji (EIRP) <14dBm
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Resumo sobre seguranga

Ao utilizar este produto, o utilizador indica que leu, compreendeu
A e aceita os termos e condigdes desta diretriz e todas as instrugdes
em https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4 EXCETO CONFORME
EXPRESSAMENTE FORNECIDO NAS POLITICAS DE SERVICO POS-VENDA
DISPONIVEIS EM HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY, O PRODUTO
E TODOS OS MATERIAIS E CONTEUDOS DISPONIVEIS ATRAVES DO
PRODUTO SAO FORNECIDOS "TAL COMO ESTAO" E "CONFORME
DISPONIVEIS" SEM GARANTIA OU CONDIGAO DE QUALQUER TIPO.

1

. OSMO™ Action 4 contém imanes. Para evitar interferéncias, mantenha a
camara afastada de cartdes magnéticos, cartdes IC, dlscus ngldos chips RAM,
médicos i

NAO utilize a bateria em ambientes ele(ros(atlcos ou eletromagnétlcos fortes

Caso contrario, a placa de circuito pode avariar.

Limpe a bateria, lente, tampa de protegdo da lente e a tampa USB-C com um

pano limpo e seco. Caso contrério, a Osmo Action 4 pode deixar de ser a prova

de agua. Todos os orificios da Osmo Action 4 tém material & prova de agua
incorporado. NAO carregue nos orificios.

. Siga as instrugdes no manual do utilizador para se certificar de que a bateria

esta montada, a tampa USB-C est4 fechada e a tampa de protegdo da lente

esta devidamente apertada. Certifique-se de que a Osmo Action 4 esta seca
antes de remover a bateria.

NAO PERMITA que a bateria entre em contacto com qualquer tipo de liquido.

NAO deixe a bateria coberta de humidade ou no exterior a chuva. NAO deixe

a bateria cair dentro de agua. Caso contrario, pode ocorrer uma explosdo ou

incéndio. Se a bateria cair dentro de agua por acidente, coloque-a numa area

aberta e segura imediatamente. Mantenha uma distancia segura em relagao a

bateria até ela estar completamente seca. NAO utilize novamente a bateria e

elimine-a adequadamente, conforme descrito no ponto 21.

. Apague qualquer incéndio da bateria utilizando agua, arei

combate a incéndios ou um extintor de incéndios com p6 seco.

NAO desmonte nem perfure a bateria de forma alguma. NAO utilize ou

carregue baterias inchadas, com fugas ou danificadas. Se a bateria estiver

anémala, contacte a DJl OSMO para obter mais assisténcia.

. A bateria deve ser utilizada a temperaturas entre -20 °C e 45 °C (-4 °F e 113 °F).

A utilizagdo da bateria em ambientes acima de 45 °C (113 °F) pode provocar

um incéndio ou explosédo. Antes de utilizar a bateria num ambiente de

temperatura baixa, recomenda-se que a carregue totalmente num ambiente
de temperatura normal. O carregamento da bateria & temperatura ideal pode
prolongar a duragdo da bateria.

NAO deixe as baterias cair nem as sujeite a impactos. NAO coloque objetos

pesados sobre a bateria. NAO UTILIZE a bateria se esta esteve envolvida num

acidente ou impacto forte.

. Os eletrolitos da bateria sdo altamente corrosivos. Se os eletrélitos entrarem
em contacto com a sua pele ou os seus olhos, lave imediatamente a drea
afetada com agua e consulte imediatamente um médico.

.NAO aqueca a bateria. NAO utilize um secador para secar a bateria ou colocar
a bateria num forno microondas ou num recipiente pressurizado.

.A bateria tem de ser carregada através da Osmo Action 4 ou do estojo de
bateria multifuncional Osmo. A DJI néo se responsabiliza se a bateria for
carregada através de um carregador que ndo seja da DJI.

. NAO carregue a bateria perto de materiais inflamaveis ou de superficies
inflamaveis, tais como carpete ou madeira. Nunca deixe a bateria sem
vigilancia durante o carregamento.

. Carregue a bateria de voo no intervalo de temperatura de 5 °C a 40 °C (41 °F
a 104 °F). O intervalo de temperatura ideal de carregamento é de 22 °C a
28 °C (72 °F a 82 °F). O carregamento a temperatura ideal pode prolongar a
duragdo da bateria. NAO carregue a bateria imediatamente apés a utilizagdo.
A temperatura da bateria pode estar demasiado elevada e pode causar danos
graves na bateri

. Desligue o carregador quando nao estiver a ser utilizado. Examine o
carregador regularmente para ver se ha danos no cabo, na ficha, no
revestimento ou noutras pegas. NAO utilize um carregador danificado.
NAO limpe o carregador com &lcool desnaturado ou com outros solventes
inflaméveis.

15. Mantenha a bateria fora do alcance das criangas e animais de estimagdo.

16.NAO deixe a bateria perto de fontes de calor, como um forno, aquecedor
ou no interior de um veiculo num dia quente. Evite armazenar a bateria a
luz solar direta. NAO guarde a bateria em ambientes com temperaturas
superiores a 60 °C (140 °F). A temp a ideal de ar & entre
22°Ce28°C(71,6 °Fa 82,4 °F).

. Guarde a Osmo Action 4 num local ventilado e mantenha a Osmo Action 4
seca para evitar condensacao na lente da camara. Recomenda-se armazenar
a camara num ambiente com humidade inferior a 40%.

.NAO armazene a bateria durante um longo periodo depois de a ter
descarregado completamente. Caso contrario, pode descarregar
excessivamente a bateria e causar danos irreparaveis. Descarregue bateria
até 40-65% se nao pretender utilizar durante 10 dias ou mais. Isto pode
aumentar significativamente a vida Gtil da bateria.

. Antes de levar uma bateria num voo de aviéo, descarregue totalmente a
bateria. Apenas deve descarregar a bateria num local & prova de fogo.
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20.Mantenha a bateria longe de objetos metélicos como 6culos, relégios, joias
e ganchos para o cabelo. NAO transporte uma bateria danificada ou uma
bateria com nivel de carga superior a 50%.

21.Elimine apenas uma bateria depois de a descarregar completamente. NAQ
elimine uma bateria num recipiente de lixo normal. Siga cuidadosamente os
regulamentos locais relativos a eliminagdo e reciclagem da bateria.

CUIDADO

Em caso de impacto, os componentes complexos no interior da Osmo Action 4
podem ficar danificados e causar falhas na camara.
Utilize apenas um pano macio e seco para limpar a Osmo Action 4. NAO utilize
quaisquer produtos de limpeza liquidos ou liquidos que contenham &lcool. NAQ
limpe o interior da tampa de protecao da lente com liquido. Certifique-se de
que a tampa de protegdo da lente e a lente estao secas e limpas. A areia e 0 p6
podem danificar a lente e a 4gua pode afectar negativamente o desempenho.
Mantenha a Osmo Action 4 afastada de areia e poeira. Lave a cdmara se 0s
orificios da Osmo Action 4 estiverem bloqueados por areia, p6 ou qualquer outra
substéancia. Certifique-se de que todas as coberturas e compartimentos estao
fechados antes de lavar a Osmo Action 4.
Algumas pegas pequenas da Osmo Action 4 constituem perigo de asfixia.
Mantenha todas as pegas fora do alcance de criangas e animais.
. Atampa do filtro da lente e da lente consiste em vidro. Certifique-se de que tem
cuidado se alguma partir.
. As extremidades da bateria sdo afiadas. Certifique-se de que tem cuidado ao
manusear.
NAQ insira objetos afiados na porta USB-C ou na ranhura do cartdo microSD.
NAO utilize a Osmo Action 4 dentro de fontes termais. NAO permita que a Osmo
Action 4 entre em contacto com liquidos corrosivos ou desconhecidos.
NAO utilize a Osmo Action 4 durante trovoadas.
. NAO desmonte nem repare a Osmo Action 4 por si préprio.
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. A bateria é concebida para parar de carregar quando estiver totalmente
carregada. Recomenda-se que monitorize o progresso do carregamento e que
desligue a bateria quando estiver completamente carregada.

2. A bateria entrara no modo de hibernagdo se for completamente descarregada
e guardada durante um longo periodo de tempo. Recarregue a bateria para a
retirar do modo de hibernagéo.

3. Retire a bateria da Osmo Action 4 e guarde-a no estojo de bateria multifuncional
da Osmo Action quando armazenada durante um periodo de tempo prolongado.

4. Quando utilizar o estojo de bateria multifuncional da Osmo Action para carregar
as baterias Osmo Action Extreme, recomenda-se a utilizago do carregador
USB-C 30 W DJI ou de um carregador USB-C que suporte alimentagdo ou PPS
(Fonte de Alimentag&o Programavel).

5. Coloque o estojo de bateria multifuncional Osmo Action numa superficie plana
e estavel quando estiver em utilizagdo. Certifique-se de que o dispositivo esta
devidamente isolado, para evitar riscos de incéndio.

6. NAO tente tocar nos terminais de metal do estojo de bateria multifuncional
Osmo Action.

Especificagdes

Modelo AC003

Temperatura de funcionamento -20°Ca45°C(-4°Fa113°F)
Wi-Fi

Protocolo 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

Frequéncia de funcionamento 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz,

5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: < 15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Poténcia da transmissao (EIRP)

Bluetooth

Protocolo BLE 5.0,BR/EDR
Frequéncia de funcionamento 2,4000-2,4835 GHz
Poténcia da transmisséo (EIRP) <14 dBm
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Nogdes de seguranga

Ao utilizar este produto, vocé indica que leu, compreendeu e aceitou
A os Termos e Condigdes desta diretriz e todas as instrucdes em
https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4 EXCETO CONFORME
EXPRESSAMENTE INDICADO NAS POLITICAS DE SERVICO POS-VENDA
DISPONIVEIS EM HTTPS:/WWW.D)I.COM/SERVICE/POLICY, O PRODUTO
E TODOS OS MATERIAIS E CONTEUDOS DISPONIVEIS ATRAVES
DO PRODUTO SAO FORNECIDOS “COMO ESTAO” E “CONFORME
DISPONIVEL", SEM GARANTIA OU CONDICAO DE QUALQUER TIPO.

/\ ADVERTENCIA

A OSMO™ Action 4 contém imas. Para evitar interferéncias, mantenha a
camera longe de cartdes magnéticos, cartdes IC, discos rigidos, chips de RAM,
dispositivos médicos implantaveis, como marca-passos, e outros dispositivos.
NAO use a bateria em aticos ou eletr étil fortes.
Caso contrario, a placa de circuito podera apresentar defeito.

2.

Limpe a bateria, a lente, a Capa protetora da lente e a tampa USB-C com
um pano limpo e seco. Caso contrario, a Osmo Action 4 podera néo ser
mais a prova d'agua. Todos os orificios da Osmo Action 4 contém material
impermeével incorporado. NAO toque nos orificios.

. Siga as instrugdes no Manual do Usudrio para certificar-se de que a bateria
esteja montada, a tampa USB-C esteja fechada e a Capa protetora da lente
esteja devidamente encaixada. Certifique-se de que a Osmo Action 4 esteja
seca antes de remover a bateria.

NAO permita que liquidos entrem em contato com a bateria. NAO deixe a
bateria coberta por umidade ou exposta & chuva. NAO coloque a bateria na
gua. Caso contra possivel que ocorra uma explosao ou incéndio. Se a
bateria cair na gua, coloque-a em uma drea aberta e segura imediatamente.
Mantenha uma distancia segura em relagdo a bateria até que ela esteja
completamente seca. NAO use a bateria novamente e descarte-a de acordo
com as instrugdes descritas no ponto 21.

. Apague qualquer fogo com origem da bateria usando agua, areia, cobertor de
combate a incéndios ou um extintor de incéndios com p6 seco.
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NAO desmonte nem perfure a bateria de nenhuma forma. NAO use nem
carregue baterias inchadas, com vazamentos ou danificadas. Se a bateria
estiver anormal, entre em contato com a DJI OSMO para obter assisténcia.
As baterias devem ser utilizadas em temperaturas entre -20° a 45 °C. O
uso da bateria em ambientes acima de 45 °C pode resultar em incéndio ou
explosdo. Antes de usar a bateria em um ambleme com temperalura baixa,
rec carregé-la emu m temperatura
normal. Carregar a bateria na temperatura |dea| pode prolongar sua duragdo.
NAO derrube ou bata nas baterias. NAO coloque objetos pesados sobre a
bateria. NAO utilize uma bateria se ela tiver sido envolvida em um acidente
ou sofrido forte impacto.
. Os eletrdlitos na bateria sdo altamente corrosivos. Se eletrélitos entrarem em
contato com a pele ou os olhos, lave imediatamente a drea afetada com 4gua
corrente e procure atendimento médico.
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.NAO aqueca a bateria. NAO use secador de cabelos para secar a bateria,
nem coloque a bateria em um forno de micro-ondas ou em um recipiente
pressurizado.

.A bateria precisa ser carregada por meio da Osmo Action 4 ou da Capa
multifuncional da bateria (Osmo Action). A DJl OSMO néo se responsabiliza se
a bateria for carregada através de um carregador que ndo seja da DJl OSMO.

o

. NAO carregue a bateria perto de materiais inflamaveis ou de superficies
inflaméveis, como carpete ou madeira. NAO deixe a bateria sem superviséo
durante o carregamento.

. Carregue a bateria em um alcance de temperatura de 5° a 40 °C. O alcance
de temperatura de carregamento ideal é de 22° a 28 °C. Carregar no alcance
de temperatura ideal pode prolongar a duragdo da bateria. NAO carregue
a bateria imediatamente apés o uso. A temperatura da bateria pode estar
muito alta, podendo causar sérios danos a bateria.

. Desligue o carregador quando nao estiver em uso. Examine o carregador
regularmente quanto a danos no cabo, no plugue e em outras partes do
carregador. NAO use um carregador danificado. NAO limpe o carregador com
alcool desnaturado ou com outros solventes inflamaveis.

15. Mantenha a bateria fora do alcance das criangas e animais.

16.NAO deixe a bateria préxima a fontes de calor como fornos, aquecedores ou

dentro de um veiculo em dias quentes. Evite armazenar a bateria sob luz solar

direta. NAO armazene a bateria em ambientes com temperatura superior a

60 °C. O alcance de temperatura de armazenamento ideal é entre 22° e 28 °C.
17.Armazene a Osmo Action 4 e a bateria em um local ventilado e mantenha

a Osmo Action 4 seca para evitar a condensagao na lente da camera. £

r acamera em biente com umidade inferior a 40%.
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. NAO armazene a bateria por um longo periodo apés descarregar totalmente.
Caso contrério, a bateria poderé descarregar excessivamente e causar danos
irreparéveis. Descarregue a bateria de 40% a 65% se NAO pretender usa-la por
10 dias ou mais. Isto pode aumentar significativamente a vida util da bateria.

19. Antes de levar a bateria em um voo de avido, descarregue-a totalmente.

Certifique-se de descarregar a bateria somente em locais & prova de fogo.

20. Mantenha a bateria longe de objetos metalicos como éculos, relégios, joias e

grampos de cabelo. NAO transporte uma bateria danificada ou uma bateria

com nivel de carga superior a 50%.
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.Somente descarte a bateria apés descarregé-la completamente. NAO descarte
a bateria em recipientes de lixo comum. Siga rigorosamente os regulamentos
locais relacionados ao descarte e a reciclagem das baterias.

1

Em caso de impacto, os componentes complexos dentro da Osmo Action 4
podem sofrer danos e isso pode provocar falhas da camera.

2. Use apenas um pano macio e seco para limpar a Osmo Action 4. NAO use
produtos de limpeza liquidos ou liquidos que contenham &lcool. NAO limpe o
interior da Capa protetora da lente com liquido. Certifique-se de que a lente e a
Capa protetora da lente estejam secas e limpas. Areia e poeira podem danificar
a lente e a 4gua pode afetar negativamente o desempenho.

3. Mantenha a Osmo Action 4 longe de areia e poeira. Lave a cdmera caso os
orificios da Osmo Action 4 estejam bloqueados por areia, poeira ou qualquer
outra substancia. Certifique-se de que todas as tampas e compartimentos
estejam fechados antes de lavar a Osmo Action 4.

4. Algumas pecas pequenas da Osmo Action 4 apresentam risco de asfixia.
Mantenha as pecas fora do alcance de criangas e animais.

5. Alente e a tampa do filtro da lente séo fabricadas em vidro. Tenha cuidado para
nao quebrar.

6. As bordas da bateria sdo afiadas. Manuseie com cuidado.

7. NAO insira objetos pontiagudos na porta USB-C ou no compartimento de cartao
microSD.

8. NAO use a Osmo Action 4 em aguas termais. NAO permita que a Osmo Action 4
entre em contato com liquidos corrosivos ou desconhecidos.

9. NAO use a Osmo Action 4 durante tempestades com raios.

10. NAO desmonte ou conserte a Osmo Action 4 por conta prépria.
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. A bateria foi projetada para parar de carregar quando estiver totalmente
carregada. Recomenda-se monitorar o progresso de carregamento e desconectar
a bateria quando ela estiver completamente carregada.

2. A bateria entrard no modo Hibernagao se for esgotada e armazenada por um
longo periodo. Recarregue a bateria para tira-la da hibernagao.

3. Remova a bateria da Osmo Action 4 e armazene-a na Capa multifuncional da
bateria (Osmo Action) quando for armazené-la por um longo periodo.

4. Ao utilizar a Capa multifuncional da bateria (Osmo Action) para carregar as
Baterias Radicais Osmo Action, recomenda-se utilizar o Carregador USB-C 30 W
DJI ou um carregador USB-C compativel com fonte de alimentagao ou PPS (fonte
de alimentagao programavel).

5. Coloque a Capa multifuncional da bateria (Osmo Action) em uma superficie plana
e estével quando em uso. Assegure-se de que o dispositivo esteja devidamente
isolado para evitar riscos de incéndio.

6. NAO toque nos terminais metalicos da Capa multifuncional da bateria (Osmo
Action).

Especificagdes

Modelo AC003

Temperatura de funcionamento -20°a45°C

Wi-Fi

Protocolo 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

Frequéncia de funcionamento 2,4000 a 2,4835 GHz; 5,150 a 5,250 GHz;

5,725 a 5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Poténcia de transmisséo (EIRP)

Bluetooth
Protocolo BLE 5.0, BR/EDR
2,400 a 2,4835 GHz

<14 dBm

Frequéncia de funcionamento
Poténcia de transmissdo (EIRP)
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Siguranta pe scurt

Prin utilizarea acestui produs, confirmati ca afi citit, ati inteles si ati
A acceptat termenii si conditiile acestui ghid si toate instructiunile de la
https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4, CU EXCEPTIA CELOR PREVAZUTE
N MOD EXPRES iN POLITICILE DE SERVICE POSTVANZARE, DISPONIBILE
LA HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY. PRODUSUL, TOATE
MATERIALELE SI INTREGUL CONTINUT DISPONIBILE PRIN INTERMEDIUL
PRODUSULUI SUNT FURNIZATE ,CA ATARE” SI ,iN FUNCTIE DE
DISPONIBILITATE", FARA NICIO GARANTIE SAU CONDITIE DE ORICE FEL.

/\ AVERTIZARE

. OSMO™ Action 4 contine magneti. Nu apropiati camera de carduri magnetice,
carduri IC, unitati hard disk, cipuri RAM, dispozitive medicale implantate, cum
ar fi stimulatoare cardiace, si alte dispozitive, pentru a evita interferentele.
NU utilizati bateria in medii puternic electrostatice sau electromagnetice. in
caz contrar, placa de circuite poate functiona defectuos.

N

Curatati bateria, obiectivul, capacul de protectie al obiectivului si capacul
USB-C cu o carpa curati si uscatd. n caz contrar, Osmo Action 4 nu va mai fi
rezistent la apa. Toate orificiile de pe Osmo Action 4 au material impermeabil
incorporat. NU infundati orificiile.

w

Urmati instructiunile din manualul de utilizare pentru a va asigura ca bateria
este montata, capacul USB-C este inchis si capacul de protectie al obiectivului
este strns corespunzator. Asigurati-vd cd Osmo Action 4 este uscat inainte de
a scoate bateria.

NU permiteti bateriei s3 intre in contact cu lichide. NU I3sati bateria acoperits
cu umezeald sau afara in ploaie. NU aruncati bateria in apa. in caz contrar, se
poate produce o explozie sau un incendiu. Daca bateria cade n apa, puneti-o
imediat intr-o zona sigura si deschisa. Pastrati o distanta sigura fata de
baterie, pand cand aceasta este complet uscata. NU utilizati din nou bateria si
eliminati bateria in mod corespunzator, conform descrierii de la punctul 21.
stingeti orice incendiu la baterie folosind ap3, nisip, o paturi ignifugd sau un
stingaitor cu pulbere uscata.

NU dezasamblati sau perforati in niciun fel bateria. NU utilizati si nu incarcati
baterii umflate, care prezintd scurgeri sau sunt deteriorate. Daca bateria este
defects, contactati DJl OSMO pentru asistenta suplimentara.

Bateriile trebuie utilizate la o temperatura cuprinsa intre -20 °C si 45
°C (- 4 °F si 113 °F). Utilizarea bateriei intr-un mediu cu lemperaturl de
peste 45 °C (113 °F) poate provoca un incendiu sau o explozie. inainte de
a utiliza bateria intr-un mediu cu temperaturd scazutd, se recomanda
incarcarea completd a bateriei intr-un mediu cu temperaturd normala.
Tncdrcarea bateriei la temperatura ideald poate prelungi durata de viats
a bateriei.
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NU scapati sau loviti bateriile. NU asezati obiecte grele pe baterie. NU folositi
bateria in cazul in care a fost expusa unei coliziuni sau unui impact puternic.
Electrolitii din baterie sunt foarte corozivi. Daca electroll
cu pielea sau ochii, spalati imediat zona afectata cu apa si solicitati asistentd
medicala.
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. NU Tncalziti bateria. NU utilizati un uscétor de par pentru a usca bateria si nu
puneti bateria intr-un cuptor cu microunde sau ntr-un recipient sub presiune.

. Bateria trebuie incircata prin Osmo Action 4 sau prin carcasa multifunctionala
pentru baterie Osmo Action. DJI OSMO nu isi asuma nicio responsabilitate
daca bateria este incarcata folosind un incarcator care nu este oferit de DJI
0OSMoO.

. NU incércati bateria langa materiale inflamabile sau pe suprafete inflamabile,
cum ar fi pe covoare sau pe lemn. NU Iisati bateria nesupravegheat in timpul
incarcal

R
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. incarcati bateria la o temperaturd cuprinsa intre 5 °C si 40 °C (41 °F si 104 °F).
Intervalul ideal al temperaturii de incircare este cuprins intre 22 °C si 28 °C
(72 °F si 82 °F). Incércarea la temperatura ideala poate prelungi durata de
viatd a bateriei. NU incarcati bateria imediat dupa utilizare. Temperatura
bateriei poate fi prea ridicatd, ceea poate cauza deteriorarea grava a acesteia.

. Deconectati incarcatorul atunci cand nu 7l utilizati. Examinati in mod regulat
incarcatorul pentru a depista eventualele deteriorari ale cablului, stecherului
si altor componente ale incarcatorului. NU utilizati un incércator deteriorat.
NU curétati incarcatorul cu alcool denaturat sau alti solventi inflamabili.

15. Nu lasati bateria la indemana copiilor si animalelor.

16.NU lasati bateria in apropierea surselor de caldura, cum ar fi cuptorul,
incalzitorul sau interiorul unui vehicul, intr-o zi calduroasa. Evitati depozitarea
bateriei in lumina directd a soarelui. NU depozitati bateria in medii cu
temperatura peste 60 °C (140 °F). Temperatura ideald pentru depozitare este
cuprinsa intre 22 °C si 28 °C (71,6 °F si 82,4 °F).

. Depozitati Osmo Action 4 si bateria intr-un loc ventilat si pastrati Osmo Action
4 uscat, pentru a preveni condensarea pe obiectivul camerei. Se recomanda
depozitarea camerei intr-un mediu cu umiditate mai micé de 40%.

. NU depozitati bateria pentru o perioada indelungatd dupa o descarcare
completa. Tn caz contrar, bateria se poate supra-descarca si pot fi provocate
daune ireparabile. Descircati bateria la 40-65% dac3 nu este folosit3 timp
de cel putin 10 zile. Astfel, durata de viata a bateriei se poate prelungi foarte
mult.
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. Tnainte de a transporta bateria intr-un zbor cu avionul, descércati complet
bateria. Asigurati-va cd descarcati bateria intr-un loc ignifug.

20. Nu apropiati bateria de obiecte metalice, cum ar fi ochelari, ceasuri, bijuterii si

agrafe de par. NU transportati o baterie deterioratd sau o baterie cu un nivel
de putere peste 50%.

_Eliminati o baterie numai dupa ce o descarcati complet. NU aruncati bateria
fntr-un recipient obisnuit de deseuri. Urmati cu strictete reglementarile locale
cu privire la eliminarea si reciclarea bateriilor.

N

1

Componentele complexe din interiorul Osmo Action 4 pot fi deteriorate la impact
si pot cauza functionarea defectuoasa a camerei.

[

Pentru a curdta Osmo Action 4, utilizati doar o carpa moale uscata. NU utilizati
niciun agent de curatare lichid sau lichid care contine alcool. NU curétati
interiorul capacului de protectie al obiectivului cu lichid. Asigurati-vé ca obiectivul
si capacul de protectie al acestuia sunt uscate si curate. Nisipul si praful pot
deteriora obiectivul, iar apa poate afecta negativ performanta.

w

. Tineti Osmo Action 4 departe de nisip si praf. Spélati camera daca orificiile de pe
Osmo Action 4 sunt blocate cu nisip, praf sau orice altd substanta. Asigurati-va ca
toate capacele si compartimentele sunt inchise inainte de a spala Osmo Action 4.
Unele parti mici din Osmo Action 4 reprezinta un pericol de sufocare. Nu ldsati la
indemana copiilor si a animalelor.
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Obiectivul si capacul filtrului obiectivului sunt realizate din sticla. Asigurati-vé ca
aveti grija in cazul in care se sparge oricare dintre ele.
Marginile bateriei sunt ascutite. Asigurati-va ¢ o manipulati cu atentie.

N

NU introduceti obiecte ascufite in portul USB-C sau in fanta pentru cardul
microSD.

o

NU folositi Osmo Action 4 in izvoare termale. NU lasati Osmo Action 4 sa intre in
contact cu lichide corozive sau necunoscute.

9. NU utilizati Osmo Action 4 in timpul furtunilor cu descarcari electrice.

10. NU dezasamblati sau reparati dumneavoastrd Osmo Action 4.

NOTIFICARE

Bateria este proiectata sa opreasca incircarea cand bateria este incircata
complet. V& recomandam s supravegheati progresul de incircare si sa
deconectati bateria cand s-a incarcat complet.

2. Bateria va intra in modul de hibernare daca este epuizaté si depozitata pentru
o perioada lunga de timp. Reincarcati bateria pentru a o scoate din modul de
hibernare.

3. Scoateti bateria din Osmo Action 4 si depozitati-o in carcasa multifunctionald
pentru baterii Osmo Action atunci cand este depozitata pentru o perioada lunga
de timp.

4. Cand utilizati carcasa pentru baterii multifunctionale Osmo Action pentru a
incarca bateriile Osmo Action Extreme, se recomanda sa utilizati incarcatorul
USB-C DJI de 30 W sau un incarcator USB-C care accepta alimentarea cu energie
sau PPS (Programmable Power Delivery).

5. Asezati carcasa pentru baterii multifunctionale Osmo Action pe o suprafata
plana si stabila atunci cand este utilizata. Asigurati-va c dispozitivul este izolat
corespunztor, pentru a preveni pericolul unui incendiu.

6. NU incercati s atingeti bornele metalice ale carcasei multifunctionale pentru
bateria Osmo Action.

Specificatii

Model AC003

Temperaturé de functionare de la-20 °C (-4 °F) pana la 45 °C (113 °F)

Wi-Fi

Protocol 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

Frecventa de functionare 2,4000 - 2,4835 GHz, 5,150 - 5,250 GHz,

5,725 - 5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Putere de transmisie (EIRP)

Bluetooth
Protocol BLE 5.0, BR/EDR
2,4000 - 2,4835 GHz

<14 dBm

Frecventd de functionare
Putere de transmisie (EIRP)

23


https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4
HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY

Sakerhet i korthet

Genom att anvénda den har produkten intygar du att du har last,
forstatt och accepterar villkoren i den har riktlinjen och alla instruktioner
pa https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4 MED UNDANTAG FOR VAD SOM
UTTRYCKLIGEN TILLHANDAHALLS | TJANSTEPOLICYER EFTER SALJNING
SOM FINNS TILLGANGLIGA PA HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY,
PRODUKTEN OCH ALLT MATERIAL OCH INNEHALL SOM AR TILLGANGLIGT
GENOM PRODUKTEN TILLHANDAHALLS "I BEFINTLIGT SKICK” OCH "SOM
TILLGANGLIG BASIS” UTAN GARANTI ELLER VILLKOR AV NAGOT SLAG.

1. OSMO™ Action 4 innehaller magneter. Hall kameran borta fran magnetkort,
IC-kort, harddiskar, RAM-chips och andra medicinska enheter sasom
pacemakers samt andra enheter for att undvika stérningar. ANVAND INTE
batteriet i kraftiga elektrostatiska eller elektromagnetiska miljoer. Om det
sker kan kretskortet sluta fungera.

Rengor batteriet, linsen, linsskyddet och USB-C-skyddet med en ren, torr
trasa. Om det inte sker forblir din Osmo Action 4 kanske inte vattentat. Alla
hél pa Osmo Action 4 har ett inbyggt vattentatt material. Peta INTE i halen.

N

FORSIKTIGHET

1. Avancerade komponenter inuti Osmo Action 4 kan skadas vid stotar och orsaka
felfunktion i kameraenheten.

2. Anvand endast en mjuk, torr trasa for att rengora Osmo Action 4. Anvand INTE
flytande rengéringsmedel eller vatskor som innehaller alkohol. Rengér INTE
insidan av linsskyddet med vatska. Se till att linsfilterskyddet och linsen &r torr
och ren. Sand och damm kan skada linsen och vatten kan paverka prestandan
negativt.

3. Hall OSMO Action 4 borta fran sand och damm. Tvatta kameraenheten om halen
pa Osmo Action 4 ar blockerade av sand, damm eller annat &mne. Se till att alla
lock och fack &r stangda innan du tvattar Osmo Action 4.

4. Vissa sma delar pd Osmo Action 4 utgér en kvavningsrisk. Forvara utom rackhall
for barn och djur.

5. Linsen och linsfilterlocket bestar av glas. Se till att vara forsiktig om nagon av
delarna gar sonder.

6. Batteriets kanter &r vassa. Var forsiktig vid hantering.

7. For INTE in skarpa foremal i USB-C-porten eller microSD-kortplatsen.

8. Anvand INTE Osmo Action 4 i varma kallor. Osmo Action 4 far INTE komma i
kontakt med fratande eller okanda vatskor.

9. Anvénd INTE Osmo Action 4 i dskvader.

3. Folj instruktionerna i anvindarhandboken fér att sékerstélla att batteriet 10. Osmo Action 4 FAR INTE tas isar eller repareras av dig.
ar monterat, att USB-C-skyddet ar stangt och att linsskyddet &r ordentligt
tdraget. Se till att Osmo Action 4 &r torr innan du tar bort batteriet.

4. LAT INTE batteriet komma i kontakt med nagon form av vétska. Lamna INTE N .
batteriet téckt med fukt eller ute i regnet. Slapp INTE ner batteriet i vatten. 1. Batteriet ar utformat for att stoppa laddningen nar det &r fulladdat. Det &r
Annars kan en explosion eller brand uppsta. Om batteriet faller i vatten ska rekommenderat att bevaka laddningsforloppet och koppla ur batteriet nar det ar
du placera det genast pa en saker och 6ppen plats. Hall sakert avstand fran fullt laddat.
batteriet tills det &r helt torrt. Anvand INTE batteriet igen och kassera det p& 2. Batteriet gar in i vilolage om det &r urladdat och férvaras under en langre tid.
ratt sétt enligt beskrivningen i punkt 21. Ladda batteriet for att fa det ur vilolaget.

5. Slack eventuell batteribrand med vatten, sand, brandfilt eller brandslackare 3. Tabort batteriet frén Osmo Action 4 och forvara det i Osmo Action Multifunktionellt
med torrpulver. batterifodral nar det forvaras under en langre tid.

6. Batteriet far INTE tas isar eller punkteras p& nagot sétt. ANVAND ELLER LADDA 4. Nar du anvander Osmo Action Multifunktionellt batterifodral for att ladda
INTE uppsvillda, lickande eller skadade batterier. Om batteriet ar onormalt Osmo Action Extreme-batterierna rekommenderar vi att du anvander DJI 30
ska du kontakta DJI OSMO fér ytterligare hjélp. W USB-C-laddaren eller en USB-C-laddare som stoder Power Delivery eller PPS

7. Batterierna bor anvéndas vid temperaturer mellan -20 och 45 °C. Anvéndning (Programmable Power Delivery).
av batteriet i miljoer dver 45 °C kan leda till brand eller explosion. Innan 5. Placera Osmo Action Multifunktionellt batterifodral pa en plan och stabil yta nar
batteriet anvands i en miljo med lag temperatur rekommenderas att det anvands. Se till att enheten ar ordentligt isolerad for att forhindra brandrisk.
det laddas helt i en miljs med normal temperatur. Laddning i det ideala 6. Forsok INTE vidréra metallterminalerna pa Osmo Action Multifunktionellt
temperaturintervallet kan forlanga batteriets livslangd. batterifodral

8. TAPPA INTE och sla inte pa batterierna. PLACERA INTE tunga féremal pa
batteriet. ANVAND INTE ett batteri om det varit involverat i en krasch eller
kraftig yttre paverkan.

9. Elektrolyterna i batteriet ar mycket fratande. Om elektrolyter kommer i Specifikationer
kontakt med din hud eller dina 6gon ska du t tvatta det
omradet med vatten och kontakta en lakare omedelbart. Modell AC003

10. HETTA INTE upp batterierna. Anvand INTE en hartork for att torka batteriet Drifttemperatur -20 °C till 45 °C (-4° till 113)
och placera INTE placera batteriet i en mikrovagsugn eller en tryckbehallare. Wi-Fi

11. Batteriet maste laddas med Osmo Action 4 eller Osmo Action Multifunktionellt

Protokoll 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac
batterifodral. DJl OSMO tar inget ansvar om batteriet laddas med en laddare 8
som inte &r fran DJI OSMO. Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
12.LADDA INTE handtaget nara antandbara material eller p& antandbara ytor, Overféringseffekt (EIRP) 2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
s&som en matta eller traunderlag. Lamna INTE batteriet obevakat under 5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
laddningen. 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

13.Ladda batteriet i ett temperaturintervall pa 5 till 40 °C (41 till 104). Den Bluetooth
perfekta laddningstemperaturen &r 22 till 28° C (72 till 82). Laddning i det protokoll BLE 5.0,BR/EDR
ideala temperaturintervallet kan forlanga batteriets livslangd. Ladda INTE
batteriet t efter anvéndning. Batteritemp; kan vara for hog Driftsfrekvens 2,4000-2,4835 GHz
och kan orsaka allvarliga skador pa batteriet. Overforingseffekt (EIRP) <14 dBm

14. Koppla bort laddaren nar den inte anvinds. Undersdk laddaren regelbundet

f6r att upptéicka skador p sladden, kontakten och andra delar av laddaren.
Anvand INTE en skadad laddare. Rengér INTE laddaren med denaturerad
alkohol eller andra brandfarliga I6sningsmedel.

15. Férvara batterierna utom rackhall fér barn och djur.

16.Lamna INTE batteriet nara varmekallor, t.ex. en ugn, en varmare eller inuti
ett fordon en varm dag. Undvik att forvara batteriet i direkt solljus. FORVARA
INTE batteriet i miljoer med en temperatur som ar hégre an 60 °C. Den
optimala férvaringstemperaturen ar mellan 22 °C och 28 °C.

. Férvara Osmo Action 4 och batteri pa en ventilerad plats och hall Osmo Action
4 torrt for att férhindra kondens pa kameralinsen. Vi rekommenderar att
kameran férvaras i en miljo med lagre luftfuktighet an 40 %.

. FORVARA INTE batteriet helt urladdat under en langre tid. Att gora detta kan
leda till urladdning av batteriet och orsaka obotlig skada. Ladda ur batteriet
till 40-65 % om det inte ska anvéndas pa minst tio dagar. Det kan forldnga
batteriets livslangd i hég utstrickning.

3

®

©

. Innan du tar med ett batteri p4 en flygresa ska du ladda ur det helt. Se till att
ladda ur batteriet pa en brandsaker plats.

. Férvara handtaget pa avstand fran metallféremal, sdsom glaségon, klockor,
smycken och héarnalar. Transportera INTE ett skadat batteri eller ett batteri
med batterinivd som dverstiger 50 %.

. Batteriet far endast kasseras efter att det laddats ur helt. Kasta INTE batteriet
i en vanlig avfallsbehallare. Flj strikt de lokala reglerna avseende kassering
och atervinning av batterier.

N
S

N
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Tek Bakista Glivenlik

A

Bu Urdnd kullanarak bu kilavuzun hikim ve kosullarini ve
https://www.dji.com/osmo-action-4 adresindeki tim talimatlari
okudugunuzu, anladiginizi ve kabul ettiginizi onaylamis
oluyorsunuz. HTTPS://WWW.DJI.COM/SERVICE/POLICY ADRESINDE
BULUNAN SATIS SONRAS| HIZMET POLITIKALARINDA ACIKGA
BELIRTILENLER DISINDA, URUN VE URUN ARACILIGIYLA
KULLANILABILECEK TUM MALZEME VE iGERIK "OLDUGU GIBi" VE
"MEVCUTLUK TEMELINDE" HERHANGI BIR GARANTI VEYA KOSUL
OLMAKSIZIN SAGLANMAKTADIR.

N

. Bir bataryay! yalnizca tamamen desarj ettikten sonra bertaraf edin. Bataryay!
normal ¢6p kutusuna ATMAYIN. Bataryanin bertaraf edilmesi ve geri
déniistarilmesiyle ilgili yerel diizenlemelere harfiyen uyun.

1

Osmo Action 4in igindeki karmasik bilesenler darbeye maruz kaldiginda hasar

gorebilir ve kameranin arizalanmasina neden olabilir.

Osmo Action 4 temizlemek icin yalnizca yumusak ve kuru bir bez kullanin, Sivi

temizleyiciler veya alkol igeren sivilar KULLANMAYIN. Lens koruyucu kapaginin

iini siviyla TEMIZLEMEYIN. Lensin ve lens koruyucu kapaginin kuru ve temiz
dan emin olun. Kum ve toz, lense zarar verebilir. Su, performansin
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. Bir hava yolu

0SMO™ Action 4'te miknatislar bulunmaktadir. Paraziti dnlemek igin kameray
manyetik kartlardan, IC kartlarindan, sabit disklerden, RAM ciplerinden ve kalp
pili gibi takilabilir tibbi cihazlardan ve diger cihazlardan uzak tutun. Bataryay!
giiglii elektrostatik veya elektromanyetik ortamlarda KULLANMAYIN. Aksi
takdirde devre karti arizalanabilir.

Bataryayl, lensi, lens koruyucu kapagini ve USB-C kapagini temiz, kuru bir
bezle temizleyin. Aksi takdirde, Osmo Action 4 artik su gegirmez olmayabilir.
Osmo Action 4'teki tim deliklerde su gecirmez dahili malzeme bulunur.
Delikleri ZORLAMAYIN.

Bataryanin takili USB-C kapali ve lens
koruyucu kapaginin uygun sekilde sikildigindan emin olmak igin kullamim
kilavuzundaki talimatlari izleyin. Bataryayi gikarmadan énce Osmo Action 4'in
kuru oldugundan emin olun.

Bataryanin siviyla temas etmesine izin VERMEYiN. Bataryayi nemli ortamda
veya yagmur altinda BIRAKMAYIN. Bataryayi suya DUSURMEYIN. Aksi takdirde
bir patlama veya yangin meydana gelebilir. Batarya kazayla suya duserse,
derhal giivenli ve agik bir alana koyun. Batarya tamamen kuruyana kadar
aranizda givenli bir mesafe bulundurun. Bataryay tekrar KULLANMAYIN ve
21. maddede aciklandig gibi uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

. Alev alan bataryalari su, kum, yangin battaniyesi veya kuru toz iceren yangin

sénduricd ile sdndarin.

Bataryay! higbir sekilde SOKMEYIN veya DELMEYIN. Sismis, sizinti yapan
veya hasarli bataryalari ASLA kullanmayin veya sarj etmeyin. Batarya normal
degilse daha fazla yardim igin DJl OSMO ile iletisime gegin.

Batarya -20 ° ile 45 °C (-4 ° ile 113 °F) arasindaki bir sicaklikta kullanilmalidir.
Bataryanin 45 °C (113 °F) Uzerindeki ortamlarda kullaniimasi yangina veya
patlamaya yol acabilir. Bataryay diisiik sicakliktaki bir ortamda kullanmadan
6nce, normal sicakliktaki bir ortamda tam olarak sarj etmeniz énerilir. ideal
sicaklikta bataryay sarj etmek, batarya 6mriini uzatabilir.

Bataryalari DUSURMEYIN veya CALISTIRMAYIN. Batarya veya sarj cihazinin
uzerine agir nesneler KOYMAYIN. Carpismaya veya agir darbeye maruz kalan
bir bataryayl KULLANMAYIN.

Bataryanin icindeki elektrolitler son derece asindiricidir. Elektrolitler cildinize
veya gozlerinize temas ederse, etkilenen bélgeyi derhal suyla yikayin ve tibbi
yardim isteyin.

. Bataryay! ISITMAYIN. Bataryay! kurutmak igin sa¢ kurutma makinesi

KULLANMAYIN veya bataryay! mikrodalga firina veya basingli kaba KOYMAYIN.

.Batarya, Osmo Action 4 veya Osmo Action Gok islevli Batarya Kutusu

kullanilarak sarj edilmelidir. Batarya, DJI OSMO olmayan bir sarj cihazi
kullanilarak sarj edilirse DJl OSMO higbir sorumluluk kabul etmez.

. Bataryay! yanici malzemelerin yakininda veya hali veya ahsap gibi yanici

ylizeylerin tzerinde sarj ETMEYIN. Sarj sirasinda bataryay! gézetimsiz
BIRAKMAYIN.

. Bataryay! 5° ila 40° C (41° ila 104° F) sicaklik araliginda sarj edin. ideal sarj

sicakhigi aralig 22° ila 28° C'dir (72° ila 82° F). ideal sicaklik araliginda sarj
etmek batarya émriinii uzatabilir. Bataryay! kullandiktan hemen sonra SAR]
ETMEYIN. Bataryanin sicakligi ok yiiksek olabilir ve bataryada ciddi hasara
neden olabilir.

. $arj cihazini kullanmadiginiz zaman prizden gikarin, Sarj cihazinin kablo, fis ve

diger kisimlarinda hasar olup olmadigini diizenli olarak kontrol edin. Hasarl
bir sarj cihazini KULLANMAYIN. Sarj cihazini denatiire alkol veya diger yanici
¢oziicilerle TEMIZLEMEYIN.

Bataryay cocuklardan ve evcil hayvanlardan uzak tutun.

Bataryay firin, isitici gibi 1s1 kaynaklarinin yakininda veya sicak bir giinde
bir tasitin iginde BIRAKMAYIN. Bataryayi dogrudan giines Isigina maruz
birakmayin. Bataryayi sicakligin 60 °C'den (140 °F) yiiksek oldugu ortamlarda
saklamayin. ideal saklama sicakligi 22 °C ile 28 °C (71,6  ile 82,4 °F) arasindadir.

. Osmo Action 4 ve bataryay! iyi havalandinilan bir yerde saklayin ve kamera

lensindeki yogusmay 6nlemek icin Osmo Action 4 kuru tutun. Kameranin,
nem orani %40'n altinda olan bir ortamda saklanmasi nerilir.

. Bataryay! tamamen bittikten olduktan sonra uzun siire DEPOLAMAYIN. Aksi

takdirde, batarya asir desarj olabilir ve batarya tamir edilemez sekilde zarar
gorebilir. Batarya 10 giin veya daha uzun siire kullaniimayacak ise %40-65
diizeyine desarj edin. Bu, batarya émriinii bilyiik dlgiide uzatabilir.

énce, bataryay! desarj edin.
Bataryay! yangin riski olmayan bir yerde desarj ettiginizden emin olun.

. Bataryay! gozliik, saat, micevher ve sag tokasi gibi metal nesnelerden uzak

tutun. Hasarli veya batarya seviyesi %50'den yiiksek olan bir bataryay!
NAKLETMEYiN.

olumsuz etkilenmesine neden olabilir.

Osmo Action 4'0 kumdan ve tozdan uzak tutun. Osmo Action 4'teki delikler
kum, toz veya baska bir madde ile tikanirsa kameray! yikayin. Osmo Action 41
yikamadan 6nce tim kapaklarin ve bolmelerin kapali oldugundan emin olun.
Osmo Action 4iin bazi kiigik pargalar bogulma tehlikesi yaratabilir. Gocuklardan
ve hayvanlardan uzak tutun.

Lens ve lens filtre kapag camdan olusur. Her ikisinin de kinlmamast icin dikkatli
olun.
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Bataryanin kenarlari keskindir. Tutarken dikkatli olun.
USB-C baglanti noktasina veya microSD kart yuvasina keskin nesneler SOKMAYIN.

Osmo Action 40 sicak su kaynaklarinin iginde KULLANMAYIN. Osmo Action 4
asindirici veya bilinmeyen sivlarla TEMAS ETTIRMEYIN.

Gok guraltala firtinalar sirasinda Osmo Action 4G KULLANMAYIN.
. Osmo Action 44 kendiniz SOKMEYIN veya TAMIR ETMEYIN.

o N

= ©
3o

1

Batarya, doldugunda sarj islemini durduracak sekilde tasarlanmistir. Sarj islemini
izlemeniz ve sarj tam doldugu zaman baglantisini kesmeniz tavsiye edilir.

2. Batarya bosalip uzun bir sire saklanirsa uyku moduna gecer. Bataryay! uyku
modundan cikarmak igin tekrar sarj edin.

3. Batarya uzun siire boyunca saklanacaksa bataryayl Osmo Action 4'ten cikarin ve
Osmo Action Cok islevli Batarya Kutusunda saklayin.

4. Osmo Action Extreme Bataryalari sarj etmek icin Osmo Action Gok islevli Batarya
Kutusunu kullanirken, DJI 30 W USB-C Sarj Cihazi veya Gii¢ Dagitimini veya PPSyi
(Programlanabilir Gii¢ Dagitimi) destekleyen bir USB-C sarj cihazi kullanilmas
onerilir.

5. Osmo Action Gok islevli Batarya Kutusunu kullanirken diiz ve sabit bir ylizeye
yerlestirin. Yangin tehlikelerini énlemek icin cihazin uygun sekilde yalitiimis
olmasini saglayin.

6. Osmo Action Cok islevli Batarya Kutusu Gzerindeki metal terminallere
DOKUNMAYIN.

Teknik Ozellikler

Model AC003

Galisma Sicakligi -20° ila 45°C (-4° ila 113°F)
Wi-Fi

Protokol 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac

Calisma Frekansi
iletim Gucti (EIRP)

2,4000-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz

2,4 GHz: <15 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,1 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)

Bluetooth
Protokol

Galisma Frekansi
iletim Giicii (EIRP)

BLE 5.0, BR/EDR
2,4000-2,4835 GHz
<14 dBm
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Compliance Information

FCC Compliance Notice

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity

Product name: Osmo Action 4

Model Number: AC003

Responsible Party: DJI Research LLC

Responsible Party Address: 17301 Edwards Road, Cerritos, CA 90703
Website: www.dji.com

We, DJl Research LLC, being the responsible party, declares that the above r
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model was tested to demonstrate complying with all applicable FCC rules and
regulations.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF Exposure Information

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. End user must follow the specific operating instructions
for satisfying RF exposure compliance. This transmitter must not be co-located or
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

The portable device is designed to meet the requirements for exposure to radio waves
established by the Federal Communications Commission (USA). These requirements
set a SAR limit of 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. The highest SAR value
reported under this standard during product certification for use when properly worn
on the body.

These requirements set a SAR limit of 4 W/kg averaged over ten gram of tissue. The
highest SAR value reported under this standard during product certification for use
when properly worn on the limbs.

ISED Compliance Notice

CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003(B)
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)This device may not cause
interference.(2)This device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le present apparell Est
conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Di éc nada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorlsee aux
deux conditions suivantes: (1)L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; (2)Lappareil
doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This equipment complies with RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. End user must follow the specific operating instructions
for satisfying RF exposure compliance. This transmitter must not be co-located or
operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. The portable device

is designed to meet the requirements for exposure to radio waves established by the
CNR-102.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements RSS-

102 établies pour un environnement non contrdlé. L'utilisateur final doit suivre les
instructions spécifiques pour satisfaire les normes. Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre cor
implanté ou fonctionner en conjonction avec toute autre antenne ou
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EU & UK Compliance Notice

C€

EU Compliance Statement: SZ DJl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. hereby declares that this
device (Osmo Action 4, Model: AC003) is in compliance with the essential requirements
and other relevant provisions of the Directive 2014/53/EU, Directive 2012/19/EU
(WEEE), Directive 2011/65/EU (ROHS), Regulation 1907/2006 (REACH), and Directive
2006/66/EC on batteries.

A copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available online at www.dji.com/euro-

compliance
EU contact address: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany
GB Compli Sz D)l Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. hereby declares that this

dispositif portatif est congu pour répondre aux exigences d'exposition aux ondes rad\o
établie par le développement énergétique DURABLE.

These requirements set a SAR limit of 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. The
highest SAR value reported under this standard during product certification for use
when properly worn on the body.

Ces exigences un SAR limite de 1,6 W/kg en moyenne pour un gramme de tissu. La
valeur SAR la plus élevée signalée en vertu de cette norme lors de la certification de
produit a utiliser lorsqu'il est correctement porté sur le corps.

These requirements set a SAR limit of 4W/kg averaged over ten grams of tissue. The
highest SAR value reported under this standard during product certification for use
when properly worn on the limbs.

Ces exigences un SAR limite de 4 W/kg en moyenne pour dix gramme de tissu. La
valeur SAR la plus élevée signalée en vertu de cette norme lors de la certification de
produit a utiliser lorsqu'il est correctement porté sur le membres.

The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce
the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.

Les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande de 5 150 & 5 250 MHz sont réservés
uniquement pour une utilisation a lintérieur afin de réduire les risques de brouillage
préjudiciable aux systémes de satellites mobiles utilisant les mémes canaux.

device (Osmo Action 4, Model: AC003) is in compliance with the essential requirements
and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

A copy of the GB Declaration of Conformity is available online at www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

[leknapauysi 3a cboTBeTCTBYE Ha EC: C HacToAwoTo SZ D)l Osmo Technology Co., Ltd.
Aeknapupa, ye ToBa yCTpoiicTBo (Osmo Action 4, Moaen: ACO03) e B CboTBeTCTBME C
OCHOBHWTE U3WCKBAHUA 1 APYr NPUNOXUMI pasnopeabin Ha AnpekTuea 2014/53/EC,
AvpexTiea 2012/19/EC (OEEQ), AvpexTnea 2011/65/EC (ROHS), PernameHnt 1907/2006
(REACH) 11 vpekTuga 2006/66/EQ OTHOCHO 6atepunTe.

EK3eMnsip O /leK/1apaLyisTa 3a CbOTBETCTBIME Ha EC e 40CTbNEH OHNaiiH Ha agpec
www.dji.com/euro-compliance

Aapec 3a koHTakT B EC: D)l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Frepmanuns
EU Izjava o uskladenosti: SZ Dl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. ovime izjavijuje da je

ovaj uredaj (Osmo Action 4, Model: AC003) sukladan osnovnim zahtjevima i drugim
relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU, Direktive 2012/19/EU (OEEO), Direktive
2011/65/EU (ROHS), Uredbe 1907/2006 (REACH) i Direktive 2006/66/EZ o baterijama.
Kopija EU Izjave o uskladenosti dostupna je na mrezi na web-mjestu www.dji.com/
euro-compliance

Adresa za kontakt u EU-u: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
Njemacka
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EU prohlaseni o shodé: SZ DJl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. timto prohlasuje, Ze toto
zafizeni (Osmo Action 4, Model: AC003) je v souladu se zakladnimi poZadavky a
daldimi pFislusnymi ustanovenimi smérnice 2014/53/EU, smérnice 2012/19/EU (OEEZ),
smérnice 2011/65/EU (ROHS), nafizeni 1907/2006 (REACH) a smérnice 2006/66/ES o
bateriich.

Kopie EU prohlasenf o shodé je k dispozici online na adrese www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Kontaktni adresa v EU: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Némecko
EU-overensstemmelseserklaering: SZ D)l Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. erklaerer
hermed, at denne enhed (Osmo Action 4, model: ACO03) er i overensstemmelse med
de vaesentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU, direktiv
2012/19/EU (WEEE), direktiv 2011/65/EU (ROHS), forordning 1907/2006 (REACH) og
direktiv 2006/66/EF om batterier.
En kopi af EU-overer
euro-compliance
Kontaktadresse i EU: D)l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Tyskland
EU-nalevingsverklaring: SZ DJl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. verklaart hierbij dat dit
apparaat (Osmo Action 4, model: AC003) voldoet aan de essentiéle eisen en andere
relevante bepalingen van de Richtlijn 2014/53/EU, Richtlijn 2012/19/EU (AEEA), Richtlijn
2011/65/EU (ROHS) en Verordening 1907/2006 (REACH) en Richtlijn 2006/66/EG inzake
batterijen.

Een kopie van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is online beschikbaar op www.dji.com/
euro-compliance

Contactadres EU: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Duitsland
Euroopa Liidu vastavuskinnitus: SZ DJI Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. kinnitab
kéesolevaga, et seade (Osmo Action 4, mudel: AC003) vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL,
direktiivi 2012/19/EL (WEEE), direktiivi 2011/65/EL (ROHS), maaruse 1907/2006 (REACH)
ja direktiivi 2006/66/E0 pshinduetele ja muudele asjakohastele satetele akude kohta.
Euroopa Liiidu vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval jargmisel aadressil: www.dji.com/
euro-compliance
Euroopa Liidu kor
Saksamaa

ingen er ti online pa www.dji.com/

: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
EU-vaatimustenmukaisuuslausunto: SZ DJI Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. vakuuttaa
taten, etta tama laite (Osmo Action 4, malli: ACO03) on direktiivin 2014/53/

EU, direktiivin 2012/19/EU (WEEE) ja direktiivin 2011/65/EU (ROHS)

li dan il-mudell tal-apparat (Osmo Action 4: AC003) huwa konformi mar-rekwiziti
essenzjali u dizpozizzjonijiet ohra rilevanti tad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE, Direttiva 2012/19/
UE (WEEE), Direttiva 2011/65/UE (ROHS), Regolament 1907/2006 (REACH), u Direttiva
2006/66/KE dwar batteriji.

Kopja tad-Dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformita UE hija disponibbli onlajn www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Indirizz ta’ kuntatt UE: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany
Deklaracja zgodnosci UE: Firma SZ DJl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. niniejszym
deklaruje, ze urzadzenie (Osmo Action 4, model: AC003) jest zgodne z zasadniczymi
wymogami i innymi stosownymi przepisami Dyrektywy 2014/53/UE, Dyrektywy
2012/19/UE (WEEE), Dyrektywy 2011/65/UE (ROHS), Rozporzadzenia 1907/2006
(REACH) oraz Dyrektywy 2006/66/WE w sprawie baterii.

Kopia Deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepna pod adresem internetowym www.dji.
com/euro-compliance

Adres kontaktowy UE: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Niemcy
Declaragdo de Conformidade da UE: A SZ Dl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. declara pelo
presente que este dispositivo (Osmo Action 4, Modelo: AC003) esta em conformidade
com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposigdes pertinentes da Diretiva 2014/53/
UE, da Diretiva 2012/19/UE (REEE), da Diretiva 2011/65/UE (RoHS), do Regulamento
1907/2006 (REACH) e da Diretiva 2006/66/CE relativa a baterias.

Uma cépia da Declaracio de Conformidade da UE esta disponivel online em www.dji.
com/euro-compliance

Endereco de contacto da UE: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
Alemanha

Declaratie de conformitate UE: SZ DJl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. declard prin
prezenta ca acest dispozitiv (Osmo Action 4, model: AC003) este in conformitate cu
cerintele esentiale si alte dispozitii relevante ale Directivei 2014/53/UE, Directivei
2012/19/UE (DEEE), Directivei 2011/65/UE (ROHS), Regulamentului 1907/2006 (REACH)
si Directivei (UE) 2006/66/CE privind bateriile.

O copie a Declaratiei de conformitate UE este disponibila online la www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Adresa de contact UE: D)l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germania
Vyhlésenie o zhode s predpismi EU: Spolognost SZ DJI Osmo Technology Co., Ltd.
tymto vyhlasue, Z toto zariadenie (Osmo Action 4, model: AC003) je v stlade so

vaatimusten ja muiden asiaankuuluvien maaraysten mukainen, asetus 1907/2006
(REACH) ja akkuihin liittyva direktiivi 2006/66/EC.

a dal3imi prislusnymi ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/
EU, smernice 2012/19/EU (OEEZ), smernice 2011/65/EU (ROHS), nariadenia 1907/2006
(REACH) a smernice 2006/66/ES o batériach.

Kopio EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on saatavilla verkossa
www.dji.com/euro-compliance

EU-yhteysosoite: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Saksa

AfAwon cupGp@wang EE: H SZ DJI Osmo Technology Co, Ltd. Sidvet ot n
Tnapoloa ouokeur (Osmo Action 4, Movtého: AC003) OUPLIOPQUVETAL e TIC BAOIKEG
anattoeLC kat GAAEC OXETIKEG SLATAEeLg Tne odnylag 2014/53/EE, T osnytag
2012/19/EE (AHHE), Tng 08nytag 2011/65/EE (ROHS), Tou kavoviapol 1907/2006
(REACH) kat tng o8nytag 2006/66/EK yia LG pmatapiec.

Avtlypago T¢ SiAwone cupGpeWanG EE elvat SLaBéotio oto SLasiktuo otn
SLevBuvan www.dji.com/euro-compliance

AebBuvon emkowwviag EE: D)l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
reppavia

EU megfeleléségi nyilatkozat: Az SZ Djl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. ezennel nyilatkozik,
hogy az eszk6z (Osmo Action 4, modell: AC003) megfelel a kovetkezok alapvetd
kovetelményeinek és mas vonatkozo eléirasainak: a 2014/53/EU iranyelv, a 2012/19/
EU irdnyelv (WEEE), a 2011/65/EU irdnyelv (ROHS), az 1907/2006-0s rendelet (REACH)
és a 2006/66/EC iranyelv az akkumulatorokrol.

Az EU Megfeleldségi nyilatkozat egy példanya elérhetd a kbvetkezd cimen: www.dji.
com/euro-compliance

Kapcsolattartasi cim az EU-ben: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
Németorszag

Samramisyfirlysing ESB: SZ DJl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. Iysir pvi hér mes yfir a3
UAS (Osmo Action 4,, Fyrirmynd: AC003) og f samraemi vi§ grunnkréfur og énnur
videigandi akvaedi frv tilskipun 2014/53/ESB, tilskipun 2012/19/ESB (WEEE), tilskipun
201 1/65/ESB (ROHS), reglugerd 1907/2006 (REACH), og tilskipun (ESB) 2006/66/EC um
rafge)

Afrit afsamraem\syfrlysmgu ESB er adgengilegt & netinu & www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

ESB tengilidur heimilisfang: D)l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
byzkaland

Réiteas Comhlionta AE: Dearbhaionn SZ DI Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. go bhfuil an
gléas seo (Osmo Action 4, Munla: AC003) i gcomhréir le ceanglais fhior-riachtanacha
agus forélacha abhartha eile de Treoir 2014/53/AE, Treoir 2012/19/AE (WEEE), Treoir
2011/65/AE (ROHS), Rialachan 1907/2006 (REACH), agus Treoir 2006/66/CE maidir le
cadhnrai.

Ta céip de Dhearbh(i Comhréireachta an AE ar féil ar line ag www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Seoladh teagmhala an AE: DJI GmbH, Tionscal 12, 97618, Niederlauer, An Ghearmain
ES atbilstibas pazinojums: 5 DJI Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. ar $0 pazino, ka &1

ierice (Osmo Action 4, modelis: AC003) atbilst Direktivas 2014/53/ES, Direktivas
2012/19/ES (EEIA), Direktivas 2011/65/ES (RoHS), Regulas 1907/2006 (REACH) un
Dnrektivas 2006/65/EK par baterijam batiskajam prasibam un citiem ar to saistitajiem
noteikumi

ES atbllstlbas ‘deklaracias kopija pieejama tiedsaisté vietne www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

ES kontaktadrese: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Vacija

ES atitikties deklaracija: ,SZ DJl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd." patvirtina, kad prietaisas
(,Osmo Action 4“, modelis: AC003) atitinka esminius reikalavimus bei kitas susijusias
nuostatas, kurios nurodytos Direktyvoje 2014/53/ES, Direktyvoje 2012/19/ES (EEJA),
Direktyvoje 2011/65/ES (RoHS), Reglamente 1907/2006 (REACH) ir Direktyvoje 2006/66/
EC dél baterijy.

ES atitikties deklaracijos kopija pateikta adresu www.dji.com/euro-compliance

ES adresas ry3iams: D}l GmbH", Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Vokietija
UE Dikajarazzjoni ta’ Konformita: SZ DJI Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. b'dan tiddikjara
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Kopia Vyl ia 0 zhode pre EU je k dispozicii online na lokalite www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Kontaktné adresa v EU: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Nemecko
Izjava EU o skladnosti: Druzba SZ D) Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. s tem izjavlja, da je
ta naprava (Osmo Action 4, model: AC003) skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in drugimi
ustreznimi dolo¢bami Direktive 2014/53/EU, Direktive 2012/19/EU (WEEE), Direktive
2011/65/EU (ROHS), Uredbe 1907/2006 (REACH) in Direktive 2006/66/EC o baterijah.
Kopija izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na spletu na povezavi www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Kontaktni naslov v EU: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Nemcija
EU-férsakran om 6verensstammelse: SZ DJl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. intygar
harmed att denna enhet (Osmo Action 4, Modell: ACO03) &r i Gverensstammelse med
de vésentliga kraven och andra relevanta bestammelser i Direktiv 2014/53/EU, Direktiv
2012/19/EU (WEEE), Direktiv 2011/65/EU (ROHS), Forordning 1907/2006 (REACH) och
Direktiv 2006/66/EG om batterier.

En kopia av EU-forsakran om Gverensstammelse finns online pa www.dji.com/euro-
compliance

Kontaktadress for EU: DJIGmbH,Industriestrasse 12,97618,Niederlauer,Germany

AB Uygunluk Beyani: SZ DJi Osmo Technology Co., Ltd., bu cihazin (Osmo Action 4,
Model: AC003) Direktif 2014/53/AB, Direktif 2012/19/AB (WEEE), Direktif 2011/65/AB
(ROHS), Yonetmelik 1907/2006 (REACH) ve piller hakkindaki 2006/66/EC Direktifi temel
gerekliliklerinin yani sira diger ilgili hitkiimleriyle de uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder.

AB Uygunluk Beyani'in bir kopyasi cevrimici olarak www.dji.com/euro-compliance
adresinden bulunabilir

AB iletisim adresi: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Almanya
Déclaration de conformité UE : SZ DI Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. déclare par la
présente que I'appareil (Osmo Action 4, modele : ACO03) est en conformité avec les.
exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 2014/53/UE,
de la Directive 2012/19/UE (DEEE), de la Directive 2011/65/UE (ROHS), du Réglement
1907/2006 (REACH) et de la Directive 2006/66/CE relative aux batteries.

Une copie de la Déclaration de conformité UE est disponible en ligne & I'adresse www.
dji.com/euro-compliance

Adresse de contact UE : DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Allemagne
EU-Konformitéatserklarung SZ DJl Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. erklart hiermit, dass
dieses Gerat (Osmo Action 4, Modell: AC003) den grundlegenden Anforderungen und
anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, der Richtlinie 2012/19/
EU (WEEE), der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU (ROHS), der Verordnung 1907/2006 (REACH) und
der Richtlinie 2006/66/EC tber Akkus entspricht.

Eine Kopie der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist online verfigbar unter www.dji.com/
euro-compliance

EU-Kontaktadresse: Djl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer, Germany
Dichiarazione di conformita UE: SZ DJI Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. dichiara che il
presente dispositivo (Osmo Action 4, modello: AC003) & conforme ai requisiti essenziali
e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti della Direttiva 2014/53/UE, Direttiva 2012/19/UE
(RAEE), Direttiva 2011/65/UE (ROHS), del Regolamento 1907/2006 (REACH) e della
Direttiva (UE) 2006/66/CE sulle batterie.

Una copia della Dichiarazione di conformita UE & disponibile online all'indirizzo www.
dji.com/euro-compliance

Indirizzo di contatto per 'UE: D)l GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
Germania

Declaracion de conformidad de la UE: SZ D)l Osmo Technology Co., Ltd. declara

por la presente que este dispositivo (Osmo Action 4, modelo: AC003) cumple con los
requisitos esenciales y demds disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE, la
Directiva 2012/19/UE (RAEE), la Directiva 2011/65/UE (RoHS), el Reglamento 1907/2006



(REACH) y la Directiva 2006/66/EC sobre las baterfas.

Puede obtener una copia de la Declaracién de conformidad de la UE en linea en www.
dji.com/euro-compliance

Direccion de contacto en la UE: DJl GmbH, Industriestrasse 12, 97618, Niederlauer,
Alemania

Environmentally friendly disposal
Old electrical appliances must not be disposed of together with the residual
waste, but have to be disposed of separately. The disposal at the communal
collecting point via private persons is for free. The owner of old appliances
is responsible to bring the appliances to these collecting points or to similar

collection points. With this little personal effort, you contribute to recycle valuable raw

materials and the treatment of toxic substances.

Umweltfreundliche Entsorgung
Dies ist das Symbol fiir die getrennte Sammiung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeraten.
diirfen nicht mit dem Restmill entsorgt werden
(einschlieRlich Batterien, Akkus und Lampen), sondern miissen separat entsorgt
werden. Die Entsorgung an der kommunalen Sammelstelle durch Privatpersonen oder
an den von Handlern oder Herstellern eingerichteten Sammelstellen ist kostenlos. Der
Besitzer von Altgeraten ist dafiir verantwortlich, die personlichen oder vertraulichen
Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeraten zu Iéschen und die Gerate zu diesen oder
ahnlichen Sammelstellen zu bringen. Die Handler sind verpflichtet, Elektroaltgerate
fuir dich kostenlos zuriickzunehmen. Durch diesen geringen Aufwand kannst du zur
Wiederverwertung von wertvollen Rohmaterialien beitragen und dafiir sorgen, dass
umweltschadliche und giftige Substanzen ordnungsgemaR unschadlich gemacht
werden.
Tratamiento de residuos responsable con el medio ambiente
Los aparatos eléctricos viejos no pueden desecharse junto con los residuos organicos,
sino que deben ser desechados por separado. Existen puntos limpios donde los
ciudadanos pueden dejar estos aparatos gratis. El propietario de los aparatos viejos
es responsable de llevarlos a estos puntos limpios o similares puntos de recogida. Con
este pequefio esfuerzo ests contribuyendo a reciclar valiosas materias primas y al
tratamiento de residuos toxicos.

Mise au rebut écologique
Les appareils électriques usagés ne doivent pas étre éliminés avec les déchets
résiduels. IIs doivent étre éliminés séparément. La mise au rebut au point de collecte
municipal par l'intermédiaire de particuliers est gratuite. Il incombe au propriétaire
des appareils usagés de les apporter  ces points de collecte ou a des points de
collecte similaires. Avec ce petit effort personnel, vous contribuez au recyclage de
matiéres premiéres précieuses et au traitement des substances toxiques.
Smaltimento ecologico
I vecchi dispositivi elettrici non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti residui, ma
devono essere smaltiti separatamente. Lo smaltimento da parte di soggetti privati
presso i punti di raccolta pubblici & gratis. E responsabilita del proprietario dei vecchi
dispositivi portarli presso tali punti di raccolta o punti di raccolta analoghi. Grazie a
questo piccolo impegno personale contribuirete al riciclo di materie prime preziose e
al corretto trattamento di sostanze tossiche.
Milieuvriendelijk afvoeren

ude elektrische apparaten mogen niet worden weggegooid samen met het restafval,
maar moeten afzonderlijk worden afgevoerd. Afvoeren via het gemeentelijke
inzamelpunt is gratis voor particulieren. De eigenaar van oude toestellen is
verantwoordelijk voor het inleveren van de apparaten op deze of vergelijkbare
inzamelpunten. Met deze kleine persoonlijke inspanning lever je een bijdrage aan de
recycling van waardevolle grondstoffen en de verwerking van giftige stoffen.
Eliminago ecolégica
Os aparelhos elétricos antigos ndo podem ser eliminados juntamente com os
materiais residuais. Tém de ser eliminados separadamente. A eliminago no ponto de
recolha publico através de entidades particulares & gratuita. £ da r do

Selle viiikese isikliku panusega aitate kaasa vaartusliku toorme ringlussevétule ja
murgiste ainete totlemisele.
Utilizavimas nekenkiant aplinkai
Seny elektriniy prietaisy negalima ismesti kartu su buitinémis atliekomis; juos baitina
utilizuoti atskirai. Tokiy prietaisy utilizavimas per komunalinius atlieky surinkimo
punktus yra nemokamas. Elektriniy prietaisy savininkai utilizuojamus prietaisus
privalo priduoti  atitinkamus arba analogiskus atlieky surinkimo punktus. Tokiu badu,
idédami nedaug pastangy, prisidésite prie vertingy medziagy perdirbimo ir aplinkos
apsaugojimo nuo toksiniy medZiagy.
Videi draudziga atkritumu likvidésana
Vecas elekriskas ierices nedrikst lividet kopa ar paréjiem atkritumiem, bet tas
jalikvide atseviski. Priva am atkritumu i omunalaja savaksan:
punkta ir bez maksas. Veco iericu ipasnieks ir atbildigs par iericu nogadasanu Sajos
savaksanas punktos vai lidzigos savaksanas punktos. Ar $im nelielam personiskajam
pulem js veicinat vértigu izejmaterialu parstradi un toksisko vielu apstradi.
Havittaminen ympiristoystavallisesti
Vanhqa sahkolaitteita ei saa havittad kaatopaikkajatteen mukana, vaan ne on

i erikseen. ) ker? 1 vieminen on yksityishenkiloll
Hmalsta Vanhojen laitteiden omistaja vastaa laitteiden toimittamisesta kyseisiin
kerayspisteisiin tai vastaaviin. Talla vahaisella henkilokohtaisella vaivalla edistat omalta
osaltasi arvokkaiden raaka-aineiden kierrétysta ja myrkyllisten aineiden kasittelya.
Ditscairt neamhdhiobhalach don chomhshaol
Nior cheart seanghléasanna leictreacha a dhitscairt leis an dramhail iarmharach, ach
caithfear iad a chur de laimh astu féin. Ta an diuscairt ag an ionad bailitichain pobail
ag daoine priobhaideacha saor in aisce. T4 freagracht ar Ginéir seanghléasanna na
gléasanna a thabhairt chuig na hionaid bhailitichain sin n6 chuig ionaid bhailitichain
den chinedl céanna. Le hiarracht bheag phearsanta mar sin, cuidionn t( le hamhabhair
luachmhara a athchurséil agus le substainti tocsaineacha a choireail
Rimi li jirrispetta l-ambjent
L-apparat elettriku qadim ma ghandux jintrema flimkien ma' skart residwu, izda
ghandu jintrema b'mod separat. Ir-rimi fil-post tal-gbir komunali minn persuni
privati huwa b'xejn. Is-sit ta’ apparat gadim huwa responsabbli biex igib l-apparat
Pdawn il-postijiet tal-gbir jew Fpostijiet tal-gbir simili. Bdan l-isforz personali zghir, inti
tikkontribwixxi ghar-ricikiagg ta’ materja prima prezzjuza u ghat-trattament ta’ sustanzi
tossici.
Eliminarea ecologica
Aparatele electrice vechi nu trebuie aruncate odata cu deseurile reziduale, ci trebuie
eliminate separat. Eliminarea in cadrul punctului de colectare local de ctre persoane
fizice este gratuitd. Proprietarii de aparate vechi sunt responsabili pentru transportul
acestora la respectivele puncte de colectare sau la alte puncte de colectare similare.
Prin acest efort personal nesemnificativ, puteti contribui la reciclarea materiilor prime
valoroase si la tratarea substantelor toxice.

Okolju prijazno odlaganje

Starih elektri¢nih aparatov ne smete odvreti skupaj z ostanki odpadkov, temveé
lo¢eno. Odlaganje na komunalnem zbirnem mestu je za fiziéne osebe brezplacno.
Lastnik starih naprav je odgovoren, da jih pripelje do teh ali podobnih zbirnih mest.
S tako malo osebnega truda prispevate k recikliranju dragocenih surovin in obdelavi
strupenih snovi.

Ekologko odlaganje

Stari elektri¢ni uredaji ne smiju se odlagati zajedno s ku¢nim otpadom, ve¢ ih treba
odlagati odvojeno. Odlaganje na komunalnom sabirnom mjestu od strane privatnih
osoba je besplatno. Vlasnik starih uredaja duZan je donijeti uredaje do tih sabirnih
mjesta ili sliénih sabirnih mjesta. Ovim malim osobnim naporom doprinosite
recikliranju vrijednih sirovina i pravilnoj obradi otrovnih tvari.

Ekologicka likvidacia

Staré elektrospotrebice sa nesmd likvidovat spolu so zvy3kovym odpadom, ale musia

proprietario de aparelhos antigos levé-los a estes pontos de recolha ou a pontos de
recolha semelhantes. Com este pequeno esforco pessoal, contribui para a reciclagem
de matérias-primas Uiteis e para o tratamento de substancias toxicas.

2 cornep Ha cpeaa

CrapuTe enekTpuUecky ypeav He TpsibBa Aa ce N3XBLPAAT 3aeAHO C 6UTOBUTE
0TNaAbLW, a OTAENHO. VI3XBLPASHETO B OBLUMHCKMA NYHKT 3a Cb6MpaHe Ha 0TNagbumn
OT HaCTHU MU € 6e3nNaTHO. COBCTBEHMKDLT Ha CTapHTe yPe/V € OTFoBOpeH 3a
NPEHACAHETO Ha ypeauTe A0 TE3N UM 4O NOAOBHI CLUPATENHM NyHKTOBE, C ToBa
ManKo COBCTBEHO yCUAVe A0NPUHACSTE 3a PELWKMPAHETO Ha LeHHM CypOBUHIA 1 3a
06pa6oTkaTa Ha TOKCUUHY BelljecTBa.

Ekologicky Setrna likvidace
Staré elektrické zafizeni nesméji byt likvidovéna spolu se zbytkovym odpadem,

ale musf byt likvidovana samostatné. Likvidace na komunalnich sbérnych mistech
prostrednictvim soukromych osob je bezplatn. Viastnik starych zafizeni odpovida
za to, Ze je donese do téchto sbérnych mist nebo na obdobna shérna mista. Timto
muizete prispét k recyklaci hodnotnych surovin a zpracovani toxickych latek.
Miljevenlig bortskaffelse

Gamle elektriske apparater ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med restaffald, men

skal bortskaffes separat. Bortskaffelse p3 et falles indsamlingssted er gratis for
privatpersoner. Ejere af gamle apparater er ansvarlige for at bringe apparater

hen til disse ir eller til lignende indsar Med denne

lille personlige indsats bidrager du til genanvendelse af véerdifulde ravarer og
behandlingen af giftige stoffer.

ATéppLdn PLAKA TIPOG TO TEPLBEANOV

OL TIAALEG NAEKTPLKEG OUGKEUEG 56V TIpEMeL va aroppirtovtat padi pe ta
UMOAELATLKG ABANTa, A EEXWPLOTA. H andppupn OTo SNoTikG onpeio
GUMOYAG 0w LBLLTAVY yiveTal XWpLC XpEwan. O KATOXOG TaALY GUCKEUGV Elvat
UMEVBUVOG YLa TN PETAPOPA TWV CUCKEUWY OF aUTA I} TIapOpoLa onpeia GUNOYIG.
MEGW TNG ATOWILKIG 0ag TPOOTIABELAC, CUUBAMETE oty aVakUKAWGON TOAUTLHWY
TPWTWY quv Kacy snzispyaum Wy roE\Kmv oUsLV.

Vanu elektriseadmeid ei tohi &ra visata koos olmejaatmetega, vaid tuleb koguda

ja kasutuselt kdrvaldada eraldi. Kohaliku omavalitsuse elektroonikaromude
kogumispunktis on araandmme eramkute\e tasuta. Vanade seadmete sellistesse voi
sarnastesse kogt eest seadmete omanikud.

sa Likvidacia v komunalnom zbernom mieste prostrednictvom
stikromnych 0s6b je bezplatna. Majitel starych spotrebicov je zodpovedny za
prinesenie spotrebicov na tieto zberné miesta alebo na podobné zberné miesta.
Tymto malym osobnym isilim prispievate k recyklovaniu cennych surovin a
spracovaniu toxickych latok

Utylizacja przyjazna dla srodowiska

Nie mozna usuwac starych urzadzen elektrycznych wraz z pozostalymi odpadami.
Wymagaja one oddzielnej utylizacji. Utylizacja przez osoby prywatne w punkcie zbiorki
odpadéw komunalnych jest darmowa. Wiasciciel starych urzadzer jest odpowiedzialny
za dostarczenie ich do takich lub podobnych punktéw zbiérki. Zadajac sobie tak
niewielki trud, przyczyniasz sig do recyklingu cennych surowcéw i odpowiedniego
postepowania z substancjami toksycznymi.

Kérnyezetbarat hulladékkezelés

Arégi elektromos késziilékeket nem szabad a nem szelektiven gydijtott hulladékkal
egyutt kidobni, hanem a hulladékkezeléstiket elkilonitve kell végezni A kozosségi
gylijtspontokon a magénszemélyek ingyenesen leadhatjak ezeket. A régi késziilékek
tulajdonosai felelnek azért, hogy e készlilékeket ezekre a gy(ijtdpontokra, vagy mas
gytijtépontokra elhozzak. Ezzel a kis személyes eréfeszitéssel On is hozzajarul az
értékes nyersanyagok (jrahasznositisahoz és a mérgezd anyagok kezeléséhez.
Miljévanlig hantering av avfall

Gamla elektriska apparater far inte kasseras tillsammans med restavfallet utan maste
kasseras separat. Kassering p& den lokala insamlingsplatsen for privatpersoner

ar gratis. Agaren av gamla apparater ansvarar for att ta apparaterna till dessa
insamlingsplatser eller till liknande insamlingsplatser. Med denna lilla personliga insats
bidrar du till atervinning av vardefulla ravaror och hantering av giftiga amnen.
Umhverfisvaen forgun

Ekki ma farga gomlum raftaekjum med Grgangsleifum, heldur parf ad farga peim
sérstaklega. Forgun & almennum s6fnunarstédum er 6keypis fyrir einstaklinga.
Eigandi gamalla taekja ber abyrgd & ad koma med tzekin & pessa sofnunarstadi eda &
svipada sofnunarstadi. Med pessu litla personulega ataki studlar pui ad endurvinnslu
verdmaetra hraefna og medferd eitrurefna.

Gevre dostu bertaraf

Eski elektrikli cihazlar, diger atiklarla birlikte bertaraf edilmemeli, ayrica atilmalidir.
Ozel kisiler araciligyla genel toplama noktasina bertaraf islemi iicretsiz olarak
yapilmaktadir. Eski cihazlarin sahibi, cihazlari bu toplama noktalarina veya benzer
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toplama noktalarina getirmekten sorumludur. Bu az miktardaki kisisel gabayla, degerli
ham maddelerin geri donusturiiimesine ve toksik maddelerin isleme alinmasina
katkida bulunmus olursunuz.

This device is restricted to indoor use when operating in the 5150-5250MHz frequency
range in all EU/EFTA member states, Tiirkiye and UK.

Im Frequenzbereich 5150-5250 MHz darf dieses Gerat in allen EU/EFTA-
Mitgliedsstaaten und der Tarkei nur innerhalb von Gebauden verwendet werden.

El dispositivo esta restringido a uso en interiores cuando se opera en el rango de
frecuencia de 5150-5250 MHz en todos los estados miembros de la UE/EFTA y Turquia.
Cet appareil est réservé a un usage en intérieur dans une plage de fréquence de 5150
a5 250 MHz dans tous les pays membres de I'Union Européenne et de I'Association
européenne de libre-échange, ainsi qu'en Turquie.

Il dispositivo & limitato all'utilizzo indoor quando si utilizza l'intervallo di frequenze
5150-5250 MHz in tutti gli stati membri dellUE e AELS e in Turchia.

ToBa YCTPOVCTBO ce OrpaHnyasa A0 ynoTpe6a Ha 3akpuTo, Korato paboTi B
YeCTOTHWA AnanasoH 5150-5250MHz BbE BCUUKM AbpkaBiu-uneHki Ha EC/EACT u
Typupsi.

Pouzivani tohoto zafizeni v interiéru je omezeno na kmitoctovy rozsah 5150-5250 MHz
ve viech ¢lenskych statech EU/EFTA a Turecku.

Denne enhed er begraenset til indenders brug, nr den betjenes i frekvensomradet
5150-5250 MHz i alle EU-/EFTA-medlemslande og Tyrkiet.

AUTH N GUGKEUR TTPOOPIZETaL TOKAELOTLKG YL XPHON OF EOWTEPLKOUG XWPOUG KaTd
T AeLtoupyta oTo £0Upog CUXVOTATWY 5150-5250MHzZ o€ GAa ta kpdtn péAn tng EE/
EZES kau T Toupkia.

Kui kasutada sagedusvahemikku 5150-5250 MHz, tohib EL-i/EFTA riikides ja Turgis
kasutada seadet ainult siseruumides.

Tamé laite on rajoitettu sisakayttoon, kun sita kéytetdan 5 150-5 250 MHz:n
taajuusalueella kaikissa EU/EFTA-jasenmaissa ja Turkissa.

Nil cead an gléas seo a Gsaid ach amhaln taobh istigh agus ¢ ag feidhmid lastigh den
raon miniciochta 5150-5250MHz i ngach ballstat den AE/CSTE agus sa Tuirc.

Uporaba ovog uredaj ogranicena je na zatvoreni prostor kada radi u frekvencijskom
rasponu od 5150-5250 MHz u svim drZavama ¢lanicama EU-a/EFTA-a i Turskoj.

Az 5150-5250 MHz-es frekvenciatartoméanyban az eszkoz ki
hasznalhat6 az EU/EFTA tagallamokban és Térokorszagban.

betta taeki er takmarkad vié notkun innandyra i llum asildarrikjum ESB/EFTA og
Tyrklandi, pegar pad er notad  tidnisvidinu 5150-5250MHz.

Visose ES/EFTA valstybése narése ir Turkijoje 3is prietaisas gali bati naudojamas tik
patalpose, kai veikia 5150-5250 MHz dazniy diapazone.

So ierici visas ES/EBTA daltbvalstTs un Turcija drikst lietot tikai iekstelpas, darbinot to
5150-5250 MHz frekvencu diapazona.

Dan l-apparat huwa ristrett ghall-uzu fuq gewwa wagt li jkun ged jopera fil-medda ta’
frekwenza 5150-5250 MHz fl-Istati Membri kollha tal-UE/EFTA u fit-Turkija.

Dit apparaat is beperkt tot gebruik binnenshuis bij gebruik binnen het frequentiebereik
van 5150-5250MHz in alle EU/EVA-lidstaten en Turkije.

Urzadzenie to stuzy do uzytku tylko w pomieszczeniach, gdy dziata w zakresie
czestotliwosci 5150-5250 MHz, we wszystkich parstwach cztonkowskich UE/EFTA i w
Turdji.

Este dispositivo estd limitado & utilizagio em espacos interiores quando opera na
gama de frequéncias de 5150-5250 MHz em todos os Estados-Membros da UE/EFTA e
na Turquia.

Acest dispozitiv este limitat la utilizarea in interior atunci cand functioneaza in
intervalul de frecventa 5150-5250MHz in toate statele membre UE/EFTA si Turcia.

Pri prevédzke vo frekvenénom rozsahu 5150 - 5250 MHz je toto zariadenie vo vietkych
&lenskych 3tatoch EU/EFTA a Turecku obmedzené na pouzivanie v interiéri.

Ta pripomocek je v vseh drZavah ¢lanicah EU/EFTA in Turciji pri delovanju v
frekvenénem obmodju 5150-5250 MHz omejen na uporabo v zaprtih prostorih.

Denna enhet ar begransad till inomhusanvandning vid drift i frekvensomradet 5150-
5250 MHz i alla EU/EFTA-medlemsstater och Turkiet.

TUm AB/EFTA Uye Ulkelerinde ve Ttrkiye'de bu cihazin kullanimi, 5150-5250MHz
frekans araliginda yalnizca ic mekanlarda kullanimak tzere sinirlandinimistir.
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CAUTION: RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT
TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS.
WS52: Indoor use only except for connection to 5.2GHz registered device.

Thailand Warning message
ASavInsALNALLA:UNSAIT TAWUEDOAGDVMUTDKUAUDY ANG.

Mexico Warning message

“La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es
posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este
equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda
causar su operacién no deseada.”

Brazil Warning message

Informacdes sobre Regulamentagao.

Este equipamento esta certificado e homologado pela ANATEL.

Para maiores informaces, consulte o site da ANATEL: www.anatel.gov.br.

Este equipamento nao tem direito & protecdo contra interferéncia prejudicial e ndo
pode causar interferéncia em sistemas devidamente autorizados.

Este produto esta homologado pela Anatel de acordo com os procedimentos
regulamentados para avaliacio da conformidade de produtos para
telecomunicagdes e atende aos requisitos técnicos aplicados, incluindo os limites de
exposicao da Taxa de Absorcao Especifica referente a campos elétricos, magnéticos
e eletromagnéticos de radiofrequéncia.

Al &

To view the full compliance information, slide down on the camera view, tap the
settings icon, and scroll through to select Compliance Info.
ELNRSRE T, SHREEE, BHRenE AHER"
EEEDENE T, BELEET, BOMMREE
AVT ATV ABBELTRET (. HASEI—BECTTICATA FLT.
EFAAVELYTL. AA— VLT[V TS/ T7 Y RER] BRRLET,

TH| E+ YEE Helsi2ie, St RO OffZ &0fui2 UF ojoI2E 2 F AT EH T
HYE'E HEEHAR .

Pour voir les informations complétes de conformité, balayez vers le bas sur la vue
caméra, appuyez sur l'icone de paramétres et sélectionnez Infos de Conformité.
Para visualizar as Informagdes de conformidade na integra, deslize para baixo na
exibicdo da camera, toque no icone das Configuracdes e deslize para selecionar as
Informacaes de conformidade.

A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

A
&

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

"":Acvance |

patentlist.acc

Cet appareil,
ses accessoires
et sa batterie
se recyclent
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